




' . 

REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF IND.IA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988 

N0.7 OF 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT 

(SCI EN Tl Fl~ DEPARTMENTS) 

I 

' 

.... 



. "" 

-
-

-



-· 
{ 





.iJ.... 

+-

REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988 

N0.7 OF 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT 

(SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS) 



. • 
·-. 

.. : .. 

. . 



ERRAT~ 

-·----- ---- ---
PltGE COLOUMN LINS FOR 

3 of He~i!]g in Camp Computer 

Table italics 

of 
Contents {Para 34) 

v 2 16 (Pa r agra ph 35) (Paragraph 31) 
Overvie w 

7 1 33 like of like absence of 

34 2 21 1976- 77 1977-78 

44 1 16 June 1988 June 1986 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

:'\ 
PARAGRAPH PAGE 

Prefatory Remarks 

Overview lll 

CHAPTER I 

General 1 1 

CHAPTER II 

DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY 
f-

Narora Atomic Power Project 2 3 

Heavy Water Plant, Baroda 3 11 

Extra expenditure on insurance 4 20 
\ 

Overpayment made to transport contractors 5 21 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS 

Poor progress of Project.clutter measurement and modelling 6 21 

Non-installation of an imported computer system 7 22 

IJ.- Non-utilisation of grants-in-aid by Electronics Test and 
Development Centre, Srinagar 8 24 

Non-accountal and diversion of grants-in-aid 9 24 

Incomplete Technology Development 10 24 

MINISTRY OF ENERGY 
DEPARTMENT OF NON-CONVENTIONAL 

ENERGY SOURCES 

Failure to insure transit risks of imported equipments 11 25 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT 
AND FORESTS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT 
FORESTS AND WILDLIFE 

Lack of timely administrative action leading to bl ockage of funds 12 26 



DEPARTMENT OF OCEAN DEVELOPMENT 

Acquisition of a research vessel 13 27 

Excess release of grants without monitoring the requirements 14 28 
i\. 

DEPARTMENT OF BIO-TECHNOLOGY 

Excess release of funds leading to blockage 15 28 

INDIA METEOROLOGY DEPARTMENT 

Delay in installation of computer 16 29 

Defective contract leading to blockage of capi tal and 
infructuous expenditure 17 30 

SURVEY OF INDIA 

Procurement of wrong paper resulting in blockage of funds 18 31 

DEPARTMENT OF SPACE ~ 

Injudicious purchase of ammonia dissociator 19 31 

Additional expenditure due to faul ty design 20 31 

Avoidable expenditure on security arrangements 21 32 I 

Administrative lapse in suitably investing Provident Fund 
32 deductions 22 

Unrealistic assessment of power needs 23 33 

Ammonium perchlorate plant 24 33 

CHAPTER III 

AUTONOMOUS BODIES 

General 25 36 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL 

RESEARCH AND EDUCATION 

Indian Council of Agricultural Research 

Delay in enhancing the perfo rmance of an equipment 26 36 

Unfruitful expenditure on procurement of a gas chromatograph 27 37 

Avoidable excess payment of electricity and water charges 28 38 

Recurring loss on the maintenance of gas house 29 38 

Blockage of funds rl11 <' to 11011-r<'reipt of equi pment 30 38 



Faulty planning leading to blockage of funds 31 39 

Irregular payment of overtime allowance 32 39 

Delay in obtaining refund of customs duty 33 40 
.<. 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS 

R egional Camp Centre, Calcutta 

Administrative lapses in assessment of accommodation 
requirements 34 41 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND 
FORESTS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT 
FORESTS AND WILDLIFE 

Loss of revenue due to non-assessment and non-collection 
of water cess 35 41 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

""'" 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Indian Council of Medical Research 

Non-utilisation of land for 20 years 36 42 

Blocking of funds on purchase of Liquid Scintillation 
Counter 37 43 

Administrative lapses in prepositioning facilities 38 44 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND 
INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

Council of Scientific & Industrial Research 

Remittances of funds to laboratories/institutes -
inadequate monitoring resulting in blockage of funds 39 44 

Delay in commissioning an Imported Multiple Hearth Furhace 40 44 

Delay in installing an imported equipment 41 45 

Improper interface between infrastructural facilities and 
acquisition of equipments 42 46 

Non-installation of Elemental Analyser resulting in 
blockage of capital 43 47 

Inadequate administrative backup for installation of 
an airconditioning plant 44 47 

-r- Loss of revenue due to lack of timely decision 45 48 

Commencement of construction without proper 
architectural plans 46 48 

Delayed installation of sophisticated imported equipment 
49 and avoidable expenditure 47 



MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND 

TECHNOLOGY 

Sree Chitro Tirunal Institute for Medical Sciences & Technology 

Delay in commissioning an equipment for a research project 

General 

CHAPTER IV 

DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED 
GOVERNMENT UNDERTAKINGS 

DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY 

Blockage of capital due to inadequate planning 

Purchase of plastic suits in excess of requirement 

Poor utilisation of railway siding at Nuclear Fuel Complex, 
Hyderabad 

APPENDICES 

Appendix I: Outstanding Utilisation Certificates 

Appendix II: Summarised Financial Results of departmentally 
managed Government Undertakings 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

50 

51 

51 

52 

52 

54 

56 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

As mentioned in the Prefatory Remarks of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year ended 31March1988 - Union Government - Civil (No. 1of1989) this Report 
includes other points arising from audit of the financial transactions of the Scientific Departments 
of the Union Government and Autonomous Bodies under these departments. 

2. The Report includes among others, reviews on Narora Atomic Power Project, Heavy Water 
Plant, Baroda and paragraphs on ammonium perchlorate production, non-collection of water 
cess, non-installation of computers, equipments etc. acquisition of a research vessel,non-utilisation of 
land, delays in prepositioning infrastructural facilities, deficient contracts etc. 

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the course of 
test audit during the year 1987-88 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years but could 
not be dealt with in previous years; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1987-88 have also 
been included, wherever considered necessary. 





1. 
I 

OVERVIEW 

Audit Report for the year ended 31March1988 
contains 52 paragraphs including 2 reviews. 
The points highlighted in the Report are sum­
marised below: 

I. Narora Atomic Power Project 

N arora Atomic Power Project consisting of two 
units of 235 MWe each 'was sanctioned in 1974 
at a' cost of Rs.209.89 crores with date of 
criticality as December 1981 and December 
1982. Till December 1988, neither of the 
units had reached criticality. Rs.487 .36 crores 
have already been spent by March 1988 and a 
proposal to revise the project cost to Rs.532.84 
crores is pending. The time and cost over-runs 
were attributed to continuous upgrading in 
systems design to cater to seismic conditions 
and safety. Consequential delay in constn:ction 
activities stretched upto 43 months and cost 
over runs upto Rs.400 lakhs in individual cases. 
There was ro dynamic monitoring resulting in 
tail end facilities coming up earlier ; also equip­
ments like chiller units, cranes, etc. were ac­
quired ahead of requirements. A random er.eek 
of purchase orders revealed substantial delay 
in placement of purchase orders. Performance 
budgets failed to take cognisance of previous 
performances and annual reports were inaccu­
rate. In sum, though the seismic conditions of 
the site were known at project formulation 
stage, which called for special designs for equip­
ments and buildings optimistic time schedules 
were drawn up and projected project cost esti­
mations proved inadequate (Paragraph 2). 

II Heavy Water Plant, Baroda 

In attempting to acquire the technology of 
heavy water production , Heavy Water Plant, 
Baroda (BHWP) was approved as the twin plant 
of the Tuticorin Heavy Water Plant . The plant 
was due to be commissioned in 1973 at a cost 
of Rs.15.09 crores. It was commissioned in 
July 1977 with actual production commencing 
in November 1977. The total cost was Rs.33 .87 
crores. Thus the time over run was 53 months 
and cost over run Rs.18.78 crores. After an 

Ill 

explosion, the plant was shut down and re­
started in January 1980. The Estimates Com­
mittee (1983-84) in their 82nd Report (7th 
Lok Sabha) commented upon poor performance 
of BHWP. Subsequently, additional investments, 
change in strategy of production, repairs, etc. 
were undertaken. But the annual production did 
not reach the rated capacity. The cost of pro­
duction was in excess of Rs.6886 per kg as 
against the projected cost of Rs.478 per kg and 
revised cost of Rs.1023 per kg. The cost of 
production is high because the total project 
investment had more than doubled while the 
annual average production is less than 30 
per cent of the capacity. Additionally, running 
costs are high due to price variance, quantity 
variance of energy consumed, undetected 
ammonia leakage etc . However the foreign 
collaborator had been absolved of all contrac­
tual obligations though the BHWP faced equip­
ments failures, delays in supply of eq'lliptnent.&, 
fire and explosion. No proforma accounts have 
been prepared in the last 8 years. (Paragraph 3). 

III Irregular Insurance Cover 

As against the actual expenditure of Rs.160 
crores oh Thal Vaishet Heavy Water Project, 
an insurance cover for Rs.163.09 crores was 
taken. The cover was taken in contravention of 
Government rules and instructions and was 
presented as a fait accompli. Had the cover been 
only for marine transit risks, the premium would 
have been Rs.35 .64 lakhs instead of Rs.99.20 
lakhs actuall.Y paid. The irregular expenditure 
was Rs.63.56 lakhs. (Paragraph 4). 

IV Uninstalled Computers 

In September ;1,98_6, National Informatics 
Centre imported ND-550 Computer system 
at a cost of Rs.49.00 lakhs for the Calcutta 
Centre of National Informatics Computer 
Network. Since suitable accommodation could 
not be located, the computer remained stored 
till June 1988. The storage expenditure was 
Rs.2.40 lakhs. (Paragraph 7). 

India Meteorology Department contracted 



for a computer system and installation at a 
cost of Rs.26.38 lakhs for their New Delhi 
Centre. Subsequently, the facility was trans­
ferred to Calcutta, without ascertaining the 
availability of accommodation. The computer 
system received in June 1983, remains to be 
installed (Paragraph 16). 

V Excess release of funds 

Department of Bio-technology released 
Rs.107.39 lakhs for establishing National Ani­
mal Tissue Culture Facility in March 1986. 
Till December 1987, only Rs.41.07 lakhs was 
spent on peripheral items. The balance was 
diverted as deposit to a nationalised bank. The 
Department accepted that there was excess 
release of funds . This meant denial of funds to 
other developmental needs or enlargement of 
budgetary deficit. (Paragraph 15). 

VI Faulty Facsimile Recorders and deficient 
contract 

India Meterology Department contracted in 
July 1980 for import of five facsimile recorders 
at a cost of Rs.13.67 lakhs. The recorders were 
to receive cloud pictures for day-to-day weather 
forecasting. Subsequently, at the instance of 
the supplier, the model was changed. The 
recorders are lying idle for want of spare parts. 
The supplier discontinued production of the 
model but failed to inform the buyer. In the 
absence of any penalty clause, no relief is 
available. Also 326 rolls of imported dry silver 
paper costing Rs.9.70 lakhs are lying idle be­
cause of the defective equipment. (Paragraph 
17). 

VII Ammonium Perchlorate Plant 

Ammonium Perchlorate Plant approved in 
May 1975 at a cost of Rs.84.38 lakhs with 
gestation period of 24 months became opera­
tional in February 1979 with a delay of 20 
months and capital cost of Rs. 95.92 lakhs. 
Since the rated capacity of 150 tonnes per 
annum could not be reached, additional capital 
expenditure amounting to Rs.62.94 lakhs be­
came necessary. Complete details of capital 
or operational expenditure are not available. 
The cost of production was Rs.62 .69 per kilo­
gram as against the projected cost of Rs.15.35 
and market price of Rs.34 .87 per kilogram. 
The plant also faced problems of environmental 

IV 

pollution which have s,ince been set right. 
Rated capacity has been achieved after 12 years 
with major changes in equipments, processes, 
anode characters etc. (Paragraph 24). 

VIII Gas Liquid Chromatograph uninstalled for 
ten years 

Central Rice Research Institute imported a Gas 
Liquid Chromatograph in March 1977 at a cost 
of Rs.1.27 lakhs. Due to delay in procurement 
of compressor, the installation was postponed 
till September 1979. Two more attempts at 
installation in January 1981 and March 1984 
failed . On Audit pointing out the import was 
infructuous, a legal notice was issued to the 
supplier in October 1986. In September 1988, 
a case has also been filed . (Paragraph 27). 

IX Twenty year programme for Animal House 

In November 1967, National Institute of Viro­
logy acquired land for constructing animal house 
and staff quarters. By February 1971, NIV 
developed second thoughts about the need for 
animal house and enquired whether the land 
could be surrendered. In July 1971, instructions 
were received that the land should not _,be 
surrendered. As an alternative use, a Diagnos­
tic Reagent Laboratory was approved but 
before it could be suitably financed the allot­
ment had lapsed. Detailed drawings and esti­
mates have since been prepared after 20 years. 
(Paragraph 36). 

X Delays in a Thrust Area Project 

National Metallurgical Laboratory ordered for 
Agitair type floatation cells and Thickener 
with accessories at a cost of Rs.10.55 lakhs for 
augmenting and modernising mineral benefi­
ciation facilities. The cells arrived by December 
1982 and thickener by February 1983. These 
equipments have not been installed since the 
processing sheds are still under construction. 
Six other major equipments also remain to be 
purchased. Piecemeal purchases and uncoordi­
nated construction have stretched installation of 
a thrust area project beyond 8 years. (Paragraph 
42). 

XI Micro~lectronics Laboratory 

Accepting a proposal of a scientist for establish­
ing a Micro-electronics laboratory, highly 
sophist icated instruments w'are imported at a 

.I 



cost of Rs.102 lakhs. Within two months there­
after, the scientist desired to discontinue his 
services. The scientist was granted leave for ten 
months and was counter-offered post ing in a 
different institute. However, no action was 
taken to redirect the equipments. Equipments 
received in June 1987 were redirected in August 
1987 when the scientist joined his job. Till 
September 1988, the equipments had not been 
completely installed. (Paragraph 47). 

XII Other points 

(i) Avoidable expenditure on Security 

Despite amendment to the role and responsiility 
of the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) 
brought about in June 1983, Department 
of Space continued to deploy 38 persons of 
Andhra Pradesh Special Armed Police in addi­
tion to 374 CISF personnel which was of 
marginal value. The continued engagement of 
APSAP was objected to by Audit and in Nov­
ember 1988, the Department concurred. The 
avoidable expenditure was Rs.41.09 lakhs. 
(Paragraph 21 ). 

(ii) Superfluous Inspection Clause 

Directorate of Supplies of Disposals ordered for 
certain spares and accessories at a cost of 
Rs.2.57 lakhs on a foreign supplier on behalf 
of Central Tuber Crops Research Institute. 
Since the Letter of Credit contained an inspec­
tion clause which was not deleted even on 
request the spares could not be despatched for 
more than four years. In the absence of the 
spares the scope of a research equipment re­
mained limited. (Paragraph 26). 

( iii) No checking before payment of bills 

Indian Agricultural Research Institute paid 
Rs.7 .57 lakhs as electricity charges for defunct 
connections and Rs.7 .10 lakhs· paid as water 
charges during the period May 1981 to Sep­
tember 1984 remained to be adjusted. The 
system of checking and passing bills was in­
adequate. (Paragraph 28). 

(iv) Uncoordinated construction of a pilot 
plant shed. 

Central Public Works Department complet­
ed construction of a fire-proof pilot plant 

v 

shed in May 1983 which was taken over by 
Central Institute of Fisheries Technology in 
February 1986. Necessary power supply for the 
shed was proposed in 1982, administrative 
approval was given in September 1985, new 
transformer was received in February 1987, 
cables thereof were received in October' 1987 
and the transformer was charged in November 
1987. The steam boiler for the pilot plant was 
received in August 1985, approval for the 
erection was received in November 1986 
and was test fired in March 1988. After 
a series of delays the project has been put 
through in an uncoordinated fashion resulting 
in idle investment of Rs.24.28 lakhs for varying 
periods. (Paragraph 35). 

( v) Delay m collection of water cess 

According to Central Board for Prevention and 
Control of Water Pollution, the work of collect­
ing water cess had suffered for want of a regular 
Member Secretary. Out of Rs.594.81 lakhs 
outstanding Rs.80 lakhs were collected after 
Audit took up the matter. Rs.132 lakhs are 
subjudice. The Board also pleaded non-availa­
bility of manpower for not maintaining com­
plete records (Paragraph 35 ). 

(vi) Equipment without a laboratory 

Cytology Research Centre imported Liquid 
Scintillation Counter in July 1983 at a cost of 
Rs.2.99 lakhs and a scientist was got trained. 
In the absence of isotope laboratory with 
necessary safeguards against radiation, the 
instrument was not used. Audit took up the 
matter in May 1987 and in September 1988, 
the instrument was transferred to Lok Nayak 
Jayaprakash Narain Hospital. (Paragraph 37). 

(vii) Non-monitoring of remittances 

Remittance of funds was poorly monitored in 
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research. 
After Audit pointed this out, Rs.20 lalths 
transterred to Central Mining Research Station, 
Dhanbad was received after 20 months. Rs.10 
lakhs transferred to Industrial Toxicology 
Research Centre, Lucknow remained to be 
accounted even after 21 months. A review 
of such remittances for the years 1985, 1986 
and 1987 showed Rs.91.65 lakhs had remained 
unaccounted in excess of 10 months. (Para­
graph 39). 



(viii) Construction with wrong architectural 
plans 

Regional Research Laboratory (RRL), Jammu 
undertook extention of the existing auditorium 
in December 1983 without detailed drawings 
and which was continued despite Chief Engineer, 
CSIR pointing out discrepancies in the basic 
architectural concepts. In August 1985, the 
wol'k had to be suspended because if the Audi-

vi 

torium were completed as per drawings, clear 
vision of the stage would eot have been possible. 
The Architect made a proposal. to dismantle 
the roof of the existing auditorium as a solution 
which was refused by the Chief Engineer. 
Alternatively, lowering of the existing stage has 
been suggested to marginally improve the view. 
(Paragraph 46). 



:...(_ 

CHAPTER I 

1. General 

Development and science are closely inter­
linked and under-development by definition is 
non-application of modern science and tech­
nology for the benefit of the people to increase 
their productivity, comforts and life-span. 

Five Year Plan period 
Plan 

1st Plan 14 

2nd Plan "33 

3rd Plan 71 

4th Plan 142 

5th Plan 693 

6th Plan 2064 

7th Plan (Estimated) 4398 

1985-86 688 

1986-87 833 

1987-88 1089 

This awareness has led to increasing national 
expenditure on Science and Technology (S&T ) 
in the recent years. 

Plan allocation which was only Rs.14 
crores in t he First Five Year Plan increased to 
Rs.4398 crores (estimated) in t he Seventh Five 
Year Plan as shown below: 

\In crores of rupees) 

S&T allocations 

Non-Plan Tot.al 

6 20 

34 67 

73 144 

231 373 

688 1381 

1652 3716 

3098 7496 

341 1029 

396 1229 

453 1542 

Science and Technology efforts have assu- in agriculture and industry . 
med considerable importance in the State 
sector also and 18 States have formed Depart­
ment of Science and Technology to make an 
analysis of the S&T components of the State 
Plan to provide linkages between research and 
educational institutions and prodl:lctive sectors 

As per the R&D Statistics 1986-87 pu blish­
ed by the Department of Science & Technology, 
the trend in national expenditure on research 
and development was as per the bar chart shown 
below: 

TREND IN NATIONAL EXPENDITURE 
ON RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

R&O EXPENDITURE (Rs.Crores) 
3500 .--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

3000 

2500 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

0 
78- 79 79-80 80 -8 1 81-82 82 -83 83 -84 8 4-85 85- 36 86-87 87 -58 

YEARS 
~ CEN TR AL SECTOR CJ PRI VATE SECTOR c:J 5>ATC: SECTOR 

1 



Expenditure on R&D and related S&T 
activities was 0.96 per cent of Gross National 
Product (GNP) in 1985-86 and 1.10 per cent 
in 1986-87. 

According to Department of Science & 
Technology about 13 per cent of the expendi­
ture was on basic research, about 30 per cent 
on applied research, 33 per cent on experimental 
development and 24 per cent on other activities. 

The increasing national expenditure on 
Science has been directed towards Agricul­
ture, Energy, Space and Industry sectors. The 
department-wise expenditure (Loth plan and 
non-Plan) during the years 1985-86 to 1987-88 
are given below. 

The increased national funding for science, 
creation of diversified infrastructure and the 
emphasis on scientific components in all the 
welfare activities underscore the transition 
that has taken place in pacing up development. 
The full scope of benefits would accrue to the 
people only when the management component 
is harmonised with the demands of research and 
development culture. However, Audit during 
test check, has come across a number of cases 
where feed back was inadequate, monitoring 
was not regular, and controls were not effective. 
Failure to preposition infrastructural facilities 
to utilise imported equipments, failure to 
utilise land already acquired or accommodation 
already rented etc. indicate that there was non­
optimisation of resources. 

(In crores of rupees) 

Department 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

(i) Atomic Energy 963.03 1098.58 1110.09 

(ii) Space 229.10 310.00 347.08 

(iii) Electronics 110.91 100.87 127.61 

(iv) Non-Conventional Energy 119.79 124.80 99.36 

(v) Bio-technology 0.04 14.32 24.43 

(vi) Ocean Development 14.12 16.29 16.24 

(vii) Science and Technology, Survey 
of India, India Meteorological 
Department and Department of 294.54 320.02 337.19 
Scientific and Industrial 
Research 

(viii) Environment and Forest 
including Zoological Survey of 
India and Botanical 79.51 121.72 153.24 
Survey of India 

(ix) Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research 250.44 284.23 320.12 

(x) Indian Council of Medical 39.90 38.52 43.14 
Research 

2 



• 

CHAPTER II 

DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY 

2. Narora Atomic Power Project 

2.1 Introduction 

Narora Atomic Power Project (NAPP) is located 
on the right bank of the river Ganga in Buland­
shahr District of Uttar Pradesh and is the fourth 
nuclear power station of the Pressurised Heavy 
Water Reactor (PHWR) type in the country anct 
consists of two units of 235 MWe each. The 
project was sanctioned in 1974 with scheduled 
date of criticality as December 1981 and Decem­
ber 1982 respectively for the two units. The 
original sanctioned project cost was Rs.209.89 
crores for two 235 MWe power stations. The 
project cost has been revised to Rs.399 .64 
crores in 1982. DAE had made a proposal, in 
1985, to further revise the project cost to 
Rs.532.84 crores which is pending approval. 
Neither of the units has been commissioned 
till December 1988 and the expenditure upto 
March 1988 was Rs.487 .36 crores. 

3 

2.2. Scope of Audit 

This review covers the progress at NAPP during 
the period January 1974 to March 1988 and the 
major reasons for the delay in commissioning 
as well as the cost escalations. 

2.3 Organisational set up 

The execution of the power projects was the 
responsibility of the Power Projects Engineer­
ing Division (PPED) in the Nuclear Power Board 
(NPB) of the Department of Atomic Energy 
(DAE). This has since been taken over by 
Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited 
with its formation in September 1987. The con­
struction and commissioning of the project is 
supervised by a Project Director at Narora. 

2.4 Highlights 

Narora Atomic Power Project (2x235 MWe 
Units) was sanctioned in 1974 with the sche-



duled date of criticality as December 1981 
and December 1982 respectively. This had 
not been achieved till December 1988. 

The original sanctioned project cost of 
Rs.209.89 crores was subsequently revised 
to Rs.399.64 crores in 1982. Only 87 
per cent of the project ha<l been completed 
and Rs.487 .36 crores had been spent upto 

. March 1988. A proposal to increase the 
project cost to Rs.5 32.84 crores had been 
made in 1985 and is pending approval 
of Government. 

There have been series of design changes 
affecting the progress of work and design 
changes have continued for 13 years after 
the commencement of the project. 

Due to design changes, system-oriented 
buildings like Reactor Turbine Service 
building, Heavy Water UpgTadation build­
ing, Waste Management building and Natural 
Draught Cooling towers were delayed by 
43 months, 22 months, 27 months and 
17 months respectively. The cost over­
runs on the above four buildings were 
Rs.400 lakhs, Rs.3 lakhs, Rs.3 8 lakhs and 
Rs.107 lakhs respectively. 

There have also been delays in electrical 
work, piping work and instrumentation 
work. Even by April· 1988 only about 60 
per cent of instrumentation work had 
been completed. 

.A test-check of 39 purchase orders revealed 
a series of delays ranging from 4 to 28 
months between raising of indent and 
placement of purchase order in 14 cases. 

There were 10 important major heads of 
expenditure on which cost over-run was in 
excess of 188 per cent. 

There was no dynamic monitoring of the 
progress resulting in tail-end facilities coming 
up earlier and maintained at a cost. Rs.6.42 
crores was the idle investment for more than 
7 years and interest <luring construction on 
these facilities was Rs.313 lakhs. 

Quality surveillance of C S Pipes meant for 
liquid waste transportation was not done 

4 

both at the time of supply and resiapply. 
Finally these were dliimantled at a cost 
and were replaced by stainless steel pipes. 

Out of four cranes bought in April/May 
1980, only two were erected in time. The 
idle investment of Rs.14.45 lakhs on the 
other two cranes continued for about two 
years . 

One chiller unit costing Rs.21.64 lakhs 
bought in August/October 1984 remained 
to be commissioned. 

An imported equipment costing Rs.17 .13 
lakhs was lying idle for two years. 

Mechanical and electrical stores and equip­
ments valued at Rs.20.06 lakhs were lying 
idle for periods ranging from 5 to 11 years. 

2.5 Delays 

(i) Delays in commissioning 

The time over-run on the project is about 86 
per cent. Unit-I which was to have reached 
criticality in December 1981 had not reached 
criticality till December 1988. Unit-II 
expected to reach criticality in December 
1982 is now expected to reach criticality in 
May 1990. 

(ii) Delays due to design changes 

The Project Report stated that NAPP was to be 
designed on the lines of Rajasthan Atomic 
Power Project (RAPP) and Madras Atomic 
Power (MAPP) since the production programme 
for the manufacture of allied reactor compo­
nents and materials had progressed significantly 
and it was desirable to utilise the experience 
gained in building the Madras Atomic Power 
Station (MAPS) and Rajasthan Atomic Power 
Station (RAPS). It was .also stated that the 
technical plant details were more or less identi­
cal with those of RAPS and MAPS with few 
modifications to suit the seismic conditions 
obtaining at Narora. 

The following extracts from the Annual 
Reports of DAE also stated that the designs 
had been finalised. 

1973-74 The reactors proposed for Narora 
though based on the basic CAND U 
system adopted at Rajasthan and 
Kalpakkam include several d esign 

, 

+-



~ 

-t 

1974-75 

SI.No. 

improlfements. The design also has to 
take into account the seismic condi­
tions at site. The design and develop­
ment work in this regard is progres­
sing in PPED. Conceptual designs 
and details of developments and 
proto-type testing work to precede 
freezing of design have been finalis-: 
ed. 

In view of the modifications made 
in the RAPP and MAPP designs for 
the Narora Reactor Vault equip­
ment, development and proto-type 
testing work for finalising these· 
design changes have been started.-

-- ----
Particulars 

-----
(i) Calendria top hatch 

covers and main lock 
housing system 

(ii) Closure panel and 
main airlock sealing 
arrangement 

(iii) Liquid shut off system 

(iv) Emergency core 
cooling system (ECCS) 

(v) Primary Heat Transport 
System (PHT) 

(vi) Support moderator system 

(vii) Strainers for reactor auxiliary 

(viii) Main control room panel 

(ix) Moderator room 
elevator shafts door 

(x) Fuel hanqling system 
fuel maintenance door 

5 

197 7 -7 8 Detailed engineering for the major 
systems like secondary cycle system, 
compressed air system, domestic 
water system, chilled water system, 
demineralised water system, fire and 
standby water system and ventila­
tion system etc. in progress. 

Standardisation of design was to enable 
repetitive ordering and streamlining of thP 
production programme of the equipments 
and components, leading to reduction in delays 
and cost escalations. However, designs had not 
been standardised and frozen and in the follow­
ing 10 illu strative cases changes had been effect­
ed upto February 1987. 

Remarks 

Drawings revised in October 1984. 

Drawings revised in December 1984. 

Ordered 'HOLD' in February 1986 for 
revision of drawings. 

Drawings revised in February 1987. 

Drawings revised in February_ 1987. 

Change of design in January 1986. 

Revised drawings in April 1986. 

Drawings revised till November 1986 
requiring re-routings of CPM system 
cables. Revised routings were awaited 
for 16 cables till April 1987. 

Designs prepared in November 1986. 

Revised design basis issued in November 
1986. 



The non-finalisation and non-freezing of de­
signs and drawings even after 13 years of com­
mencement of the project led to a series of fall­
outs. For instance, in November 1986, instal­
lation of the liquid shut off system had to be 
held up due to changes in design. This, in 
tum, led to modifications in tubing and also 
affected the terminal points being released for 
piping, instrumentation and electrical work. 
Similarly, the delay in finalising the designs/ 
drawings for the ECCS led to delays in comple­
tion of PHTS, necessitating delinking the sys­
tems from each other. 

Similarly, in the case of secondary system, 
the design organisation insisted upon dynamic 
analysis of the system since NAPP was being 
constructed in seismic conditions. As per the 
results of the analysis, considerable additional 
supporting structures were considered neces­
sary and in a few cases re-routing of lines was 
necessitated to accommodate the new support 
structures. Thus, a review of the secondary sys­
tem which was not earlier planned for, led to 
changes in designs and lay-out. In the case of 
secondary shut-off system, final approval from 
NPB was received as late as January 1987. 
Consequently, there had been no progress on 
the construction of this system which, in turn, 
affected the progress of the activities in the 
Reactivity Mechanisms and Moderator sy~: 

tern. In March 1988, it was stated that 
revised drawings for secondary shut-off sys­
tem had been received and the construction 
of piping lines was nearing completion. 

DAE stated in December 1988 that a 
number of design improvements were necessi­
tated by seismicity and safety considerations 
and only the basic concepts of designing PHWR 
were available from RAPS and MAPS. In addi­
tion, the non-availability of cooling water from 
Ganga necessitated certain changes. It was also 
stated that safety considerations which were 
evolutionary had led to engineering of addi­
tional systems. As an example, re-engineering 01 
ECCS on the basis of Three Mile Island accident 
had been cited. That accident had occurred in 
1979 whereas the drawings of the cooling sys­
tem were revised in February 1987. Further, 
if designs as evolved for RAPS and MAPS 
could not be followed for NAPP, it was not 
correct to say in the project report that the 
production programme of reactor components 
etc. had advanced on the basis of these designs 
and they would be adopted. It was also incor­
rect to state in the Annual Reports of DAE 
that conceptual designs and proto-type testing 

6 

work, after taking into account the seismicity 
of NAPP had been finalised. It was even stated 
in 1974-75 and in 1977-78 that detailed en­
gineering of various major systems had been 
started while normally detailed engineering 
follows design freezing. Thus, without stabili­
sing designs and cooling water arrangements 
approval to the project was obtained. 

While considerations for maximum safety 
canno~ be disputed, since these were evolu­
tionary a trade off between safety and schedule 
adherence was called for especially in the 
context of other nuclear plants in the country 
continuing to operate with earlier standards of 
safety. The extraordinary delay in stabilising' 
various designs is borne out by DAE's reply 
in December 1988 that design drawings of 
Reactor Monitoring System and Reactor regu­
lating system have since been received. Further, 
DAE had dealt with only one system in its 
reply while 10 such delays were cited. 

(iii) Delays in construction 

There are three major structure/plant areas in 
the nuclear power plant, namely, reactor build­
ing, turbine building and service building. The 
construction and installation activities in the 
reactor building are in general on the critical 
path. Delays in finalising the designs also led to 
delays in the procurement of equipments and 
consequently delay in the construction of 
system-oriented buildings. Thus the reactor 
turbine service building, heavy water upgrada­
tion building, waste management plant building 
and natural draught cooling towers were delayed 
by 43, 22, 27 and 17 months respectively. 
DAE admitted in December 1988 that design 
changes increased the size and number of 
components which in turn led to redesigning 
of the buildings. 

(a) Construction of Reactor Turbine Service 
Buildings 

The contract for construction of Reactor Tur­
bine and service buildings was awarded in Feb­
ruary 1976 at an estimated cost of Rs.10.01 
crores. The work was to be completed by 
March 1981. The work was, however, completed 
in September 1984 after a delay of 43 months 
and with a cost over-run of Rs.4 crores. The 
Annual Report/ of DAE for 1980-81 stated as 
under; 

~-



• 

"Civil work have been completed to the 
extent of 89 per cent on reactor building 
No.I, 65 per cent on reactor building No.II, 
95 per cent on turbine building No.I and 
65 per cent on turbine building No.II". 

The pace of construction seems to have 
slowed down after March 1981. The main rea­
sons for the delay were: delay of 22 months, 
attribut.able to DAE in the issue of structural 
steel owing to delay in its import, fabrication, 
transport, etc., delay in finalisation of drawings, 
increase in quantum of work by about 22 
per cent of the contract value, difficulties in 
pile foundation, non-availability of cement and 
re-inforced steel, labour problems, development 
problems of pre-stressing anchorages and delay 
in the release of drawings for the pipe and cable 
bridges. 

It will be seen from the above that there 
were many in-house failures such as finalisation 
of drawings, issues of structural steel, delay in 
issue of cement etc. indicating avoidable failures. 

( b) Heavy water upgradation plant building 

The contract was awarded in August 1982 at 
an extimated cost of Rs.0.44 crore with comple­
tion date as February 1984. The work was 
completed in November 1985 at a cost of 
Rs.0.47 crore and with a delay of 22 months. 
Some of the important reasons for the delay 
were, late release of drawings and late receipt 
of fabrication drawings leading to delay in 
issue of embedded parts. Here again the delays 
were due to in-house failures like of effec­
tive monitoring and timely corrective action . 

( c} Waste management plant building and 
facilities 

The contract was awarded in March 1982 at 
an estimated cost of Rs.0.82 crore and was to be 
completed by March 1984. The work was 
completed in June 1986 after a delay of 27 
months. Main reasons for the delay were, design 
changes, late issue of drawings due to multi­
plicity of agencies involved, namely Bhabha 
Atomic Research Centre (BARC), NPB and 
Project Authorities, delay in supply of embed­
ded parts and non-availability of cement. 

These delays resulted in additional payment 
of Rs.0.38 crore, out of which Rs.0.13 crore was 
on account of escalation. The extension of time 
granted to the contractor was without levy of 
liquidated damages as the delay was beyond 

7 

the control of the contractor. 

( d) Natural draught cooling towers 

One of the main considerations for locating 
NAPP on the banks of the river Ganga was the 
availability of water. However, the estimate of 
availability of water had to undergo many 
revisions and in 1976, Atomic Energy Com­
mission (AEC) decided to construct natural 
draught cooling towers. The towers are 128 
metres high and are required to cool 42,600 
tonnes of water per hour through 10.8°C. 
The work of design, construction, manufacture, 
supply, erection, testing and commissioning 
of the towers was awarded in October 1978 
at a cost of Rs.3 .68 crores. The first tower was 
to be completed by February 1982 and the 
second by October 1982. These were comple­
ted in December 1983 and March 1985 respec­
tively and at a total cost of Rs.4. 7 5 crores. The 
time and cost over-run was attributed to increase 
in scope of work, cement and diesel oil shortage, 
labour and power problems, changes in the 
sequence of work due to safety measures etc. 
As the delay was con~idered to be beyond the 
control of the contractor, extension of time was 
granted without levy of liquidated damages. 

(iv) Delays in electrical work 

The contract for the electrical work was award­
ed in July 1982 at an estimated cost of Rs.1.42 
crores and was to be completed by January 
1986. In April 1988 extension of time was 
allowed to the contractor till June 1988. 

The work order for installation, testing and 
commissioning of 220 KV outdoor switchyard 
was placed at a cost of Rs. 7 4.54 lakhs and was to 
be completed by August 1980. Certain items 
of ·work were added, extending the period of 
work to April 1982 and increase in cost to 
Rs.76.86 lakhs. The work was completed in 
September 1983. Reasons for the delay were 
not readily available . 

(v) Delays in piping work 

The contract for this work was awarded for 
Unit-I in August 1981 at an estimated cost of 
Rs.3.45 crores and for Unit-II in September 
1982 at an estimated cost of Rs.2.74 crores. 
The work was to be completed in 48 and 40 
months respectively . In April 1988, it was 
stated that only 97 per cent of the piping 
work for Unit-I and 70 per cent for Unit-II 



had been completed due to various engineering 
changes received at the last moment. 

The delay in the piping work was also due to 
the non-availability /non-release of terminal 
points as well as due to poor performance of 
the contractor. That the performance was below 
par had been brought out in the progress reports 
and NPB had also, in various meetings and 
discussions, pointed this out to the contractor 
urging him to come out with a definite plan of 
action. According to NPB the poor performance 
was due to the inadequacy of expert supervi­
sion, lack of skill, non-availability of manpower 
and tools at site and lack of planning. 

(vi) Delays in Instrumentation 

Instrumentation section is involved in various 
activities of all the systems, such as calibration 
and installation, laying of stainless steel tubes, 
swaglock fittings, tube welds, laying of copper 
and PVC tubes and conduits, brass compres­
sion fittings, soldering and screwing wire connec­
tion etc . The main action is in the shape of job 
work in different systems. In April 1988, it 
was stated about 60 per cent of the instrumen­
tation work had been completed. 

It was also observed that system-wise instru­
mentation work to be carried out and actual 
work done was not being maintained in the 
absence of which it may not be possible to 
properly monitor the work . .It was explaine(i 
that a large number of registers were being 
maintained where different works of each 
system have been recorded but no summary has 
been prepared to show system-wise balance 
quantity of work to be carried out. DAE stated 
in December 1988 that since a large number of 
sub-systems, instruments and devices are invol­
ved monitoring and prioritization was done in 
weekly meetings. It was also revealed that the 
slow progress of the work was due to non-

SI. Major heads of As per 
No. expenditure sanction 

of 1974 

1. Site and 222.00 
improvement 

2. Building and 1699.00 
structures 

3. 

availability of drawings, late supply of equip­
ments and late release of work points to carry 
out the job work. While design drawings for the 
main process system have been received, design 
drawings for radiation monitoring system, 
reactor regulating system etc. were received in 
December 1988. 

(vii) Delays in placement of purchase orders 

There were also significant delays between 
raising of the indent and placement of the pur­
chase orders by the Directorate of Purchase and 
Stores. A test-check of 39 purchase orders 
selected at random revealed that in 14 cases 
there were delays in the issue of purchase orders 
for periods ranging from 4 to 28 months. The 
consequent delays in the receipt of equipments 
ranged between 1 and 24 months. DAE stated 
that in 23 out of 39 cases orders were placed 
within 9 months and in 16 cases beyond 9 
months. According to DAE an average of 6 
months was required in finalising ·orders on 
foreign suppliers. In the case of indigenous 
suppliers also longer time was required because 
the capabilities of suppliers had to be adjudged 
especially when the equipments etc . were being 
developed for the first time. The reply did not 
clarify why in each of these cases the tiln~ taken 
was in excess of the normal time. 

2.6 Cost over run 

As against the revised (1982) project cost of 
Rs.399.64 crores, the expenditure upto Mareh 
1988 was Rs.487.36 crores. Another 13 per 
cent work remains to be done and there is a 
proposal (1985) to revise the total project cost 
to Rs.532.84 crores. 

The cost over-run which was about 188 per 
cent or more on ten important major heads of 
expenditure are givt-n below: 

(In lakhs of Rupees) 

Asper Asper Total Percentage of 
sanction proposal Increase Increase 
of 1982 of 1985 (5-3) (approx] 

390.74 !769.74 547.74 247 

4141.19 4953.19 3254.19 192 

Reactor buildingii 
and auxiliaries 3343.00 9874.47 13070.47 9727.47 291 

8 

't--

t 



• 

(In lakhs of Rupees) 

SI. Major heads of As per As per As per Total Percentage of 
No. expenditure sanction sanction proposal Increase Increase 

of 1974 of 1982 of 1985 (5-3) [approx] 

4. Instrumentation 
and control 860.00 2675.08 5506.08 4646.08 540 

5. Common process 
and services 1283.00 3224.96 3830.96 2547.96 199 

6. Construction 670.00 1702.95 2276.95 1606.95 240 
plant 

7. Housing and 450.00 1201.38 1982.38 1532.38 341 
estate management 

8. Field management 
and superintendence 

9. Customs duty 

450.00 656.00 

822.00 1645.30 

1775.00 1325.00 

2365.30 1543.30 

928.00 628.00 

294 

188 

209 10. Heavy Water 300.00 
lease 

DAE stated in December 1988 that since 
detailed designs of NAPP were not available, 
costs on the basis of MAPP was extrapolated. 
However, due to various design changes on 
account of seismicity, safety etc. the scope of 
work increased and alongwith it the 'Cost. Thus, 
after stabilising the deaigna· the co& wee. revised 
to Rs.399.64 crores in 1982. Acc.ordirig to DAE, 
even this cost was not firm because the price of 
steam generators had not been finalised by then. 
Additional expenditure was also incurred on 
account of safety considerations. 

The project had already proposed in 1985, 
revision of cost to Rs.532.84 crores on the pre­
mise that the project would reach criticality in 
1988. This has not happened and the cost is 
likely to go up . The extent of revision 95 per 

600.00 

cent in 1982 and 64 p er cent in 1985 indicates 
that project •was got approved on unrealistic 
cost estimates. Unrealistic cost est imates and 
optimistic time schedules make financial allo­
cations and controls less meaningful . 

2. 7 Monito ring 

The Performance Budget 1987-88 stated .that 
there were slippages in the ·construction due to 
problems faced in the acquisition of land, delay 
in finalisation of designs, delay in fabrication 
of major equipments, technical problems en-

. countered during construction and non-availa­
bility of construction materials. It was also seen 
that the annual performance was much below 
the anticipated levels and there was no signifi­
cant improvement. The details are : 

Year Anticipated Progressive Achieved Progressive Estimated Actual 
incremental -total incremental · total expenditure expendi-

target target ture 

(in Percentage) (In crores of Rupees) 

Upto 
31-3-1981 (58) (51) 139.97 

1981-82 12 (63) 7 (58) 45.33 41.64 

1982-83 19 (77) 11 (69) 51.21 45.33 

1983-84 15 (84) 3 (72) 51.21 47.87 

9 



Year Anticipated Progressive Achieved Progressive Estimated Actual 
incremental total incremental total expenditure expendi-
target target ture 

(in Percentage) (In crores of Rupees) 
1984-85 19 (91) 

1986-86 15.7 (94) 

1986-87 12 (95) 

1987-88 12 (96) 

Thus targetted level of completion for 
1983-84 was reached in 1986-87 and only 87 
per cent of the project had been reported as 
completed in 1987-88. 

There was no dynamic monitoring of the 
project to keep down delays and costs. Faci­
lities like heavy water upgradation building, 
waste management plant building and natural 
draught coolii:ig towers had come into being at 
a cost of Rs.6.42 erores much before the main 
plant. These are tail-end facilities which could 
be put to use only after the start-up of the 
plant. As such these facilities are idle invest­
ments and the interest during construction only 
on these would work out to Rs.313 lakhs for 
7 years. 

Similarly, when the construction time 
required for the heavy water upgradation 
plant building was only 17 months and the work 
could have been awarded after the last steam 
generator was delivered, it was actually awarded 
in August 1982 i.e. at a time when even the first 
generator had not been delivered. Such early 
award of work without any dynamic recasting 
of schedule, based on other achievements in 
the critical path, resulted in the manufacturer/ 
contractor waiting to commence the work and 
finding these jobs unprofitable when they 
actually took up the jobs at a later date. Conse­
quently, with loss of motivation the jobs got 
delayed with attendant cost over-runs. It was 
also difficult for DAE to plan for supply of free 
materials when such jobs were actually taken 
up at a later date resulting in avoidable pay­
ment of escalation costs. 

2.8 Other topics of interest 

(i) Poor Quality Surveillance before accep­
tance 

In January 1985, NAPP placed an order for 
1.800 metres of Carbon Steel (CS) pipes on firm 

6 .3 (78.3) 62.09 45.62 

4.7 (83) 45.00 45.81 

I (84) 58.81 63.73 

3 (87) 49.00 60.91 

'A' to be utilised in transporting liquid waste. 
Firm 'B' was awarded the work for laying the 
pipes Firm 'B' noticed that the CS pipes were 
deeply pitted and were of poor quality. There­
upon, firm 'A' agreed to do the mechanical clea­
ning of the pipes at their own cost. Accordingly, 
713.36 metres of cleaned pipes and 1101.05 me­
tres of new pipes supplied by firm'A'were accep­
ted. However, these-two lots were mixed and du­
ring the process of erection, it was noticed that 
the wall thickness of some of the pipes were less 
than the required specification. Consequently 
the entire lot of pipes were rejected and pipes 
erected at a cost of Rs.1.44 lakhs were dis­
mantled. Subsequently, Stainless Steel pipes 
were substituted for CS pipes. 

DAE stated in December 1988 that the pipes 
were visually examined for random lengths since 
manufacturer's certificate of quality was provid­
ed by the vendor. According to DAE only 
on destructive test, defects could be noticed. 
To an Audit observation that quality testing 
of pipes carrying liquid waste of a nuclear 
power project was not done, DAE stated that 
standard inspection procedure had been follow­
ed DAE also stated that dismantled CS pipes 
were utilised in other facilities. 

(ii) Delay in erection of cranes 

NAPP ordered for two 20 tonne cranes and two 
30 tonne cranes to be supplied by April/May 
1980. However, all the four cranes arrived 
at site by May 1981. The purchase orders had 
also provided for payment of erection charges 
of Ra.0.26 lakh and Rs.0.36 lakh per 20 tonne 
and per 30 tonne crane respectively provided 
the job was entrusted to the supplier within 
six months from the date of despatch. Only 
one 20 tonne crane and one 30 tonne crane 
could be erected in time. The other two cranes 
were erected in March 1983 after incurring an 
expenditure of Rs.0.90 lakh because the site for 

10 

),-

·t-



• 

erection was not ready. Together with Rs.0.06 
lakh incurred on electrical components purchas­
ed as replacement, since the cranes remained 
in store for about two years, the total avoidable 
expenditure added upto Rs.0 .34 lakh. Also 
Rs. 14.45 lakhs invested in the cranes had 
remained blocked for about two years. DAE 
stated in December 1988 that electrical compo­
nents could have been spoiled because of mon­
soon but generally the project was providing 
adequate storage facilities. It was also stated that 
if the cranes had been procured two years later 
there could have been escalation in cost. This is 
hypothetical. 

(iii) Blockage of capital in the purchase of 
Ch iller Units 

Out of t wo chiller units received at NAPP, 
in October 1984, only one has been commis­
sioned. The second chiller, DAE stated, would 
be commissioned along with NAPP-II. Procure­
ment of the chiller much ahead of requirement 
means blocking of Rs.21 .64 lakhs for more than 
4 years. DAE stated in December 1988 that 
long delivery items were to be procured in 
advance. However, the lead time was only 3 
months and procurement 4 years ahead of 
requirement is not justified. 

(iv ) Non-utilisation of imported equipments 

NAPP ordered (December 1981) one Fault 
Perturbograph including accessories at a cost of. 
Rs.1 7 .13 lakhs from abroad. Simultaneously 
an order for fabricating the panels for housing 
the equipment was also placed on the Indian 
~ent of the firm at a cost of Rs.0.66 lakh with 
delivery by 31st March 1982. The equipment 
was airlifted in two lots in September/December 
1983 at a cost of Rs.0 .16 lakh. The foreign 
supplier was paid Rs.10.99 lakhs. DAE stated 
Rs.6.14 lakhs was paid as customs duty, insu­
rance etc . 

The panels for housing the equipment had 
not been supplied by March 1982. After re­
peated reminders, the drawings thereof were 
supplied in November 1984 and approved by 
DAE in February 1985. The panels were 
ultimately supplied in October 1986. The 
equipment remains to be installed as inter­
panel wiring etc. are yet to be completed. DAE 
stated that the instrument had to be first im­
ported before finalisation of drawings for panels, 
though the purchase order conditions were 
otherwise. DAE stated that the present cost of 

the equipment is Rs.30 lakhs which is fortituous . 
Even after excluding the time required for 
drawings etc. the equipment remains to be in­
stalled for more than 2 years which means 
Rs.17 .79 lakhs is blocked. 

(v) Irregular purchase of a Word Processor 

Tender enquiry for acquiring a Word Processor 
with 160 KB Memory was issued in January 
1984. Subsequently, the indentor pointed out 
that certain important firms had been omitted 
from enquiry and so the requirement was 
retendered and specifications were revised 
including that of memory to 128 kB. The 
second lowest offer at Rs.1.28 lakhs was accep­
ted as it was for 128 KB. In this case also, 
the tenderer had originally quoted t he equip­
ment as possessing 64 KB memory but later 
infonned NAPP that it should be read as 128 KB 
memory. The Word Processor was supplied, 
accepted and installed in June 1985 but it had 
only 64 KB memory. This was brought to the 
notice of the firm in November 1985 after the 
equipment had been put to use for a few 
months. The firm replied that it was not possible 
to upscale the memory to 128 KB. The DAE 
accepted the Word Processor with a pric~ 
reduction of Rs.1,000 and informed the supplier 
that it was being done as a special case. 

Acceptance of the Word Processor which 
was not in accordance with the specifications 
of the tender and release of the full payment 
even after the defective supply was noticed 
to accommodate the firm was irregular. 

(vi) Premature procurement of electrical 
stores 

The inspection of the Stores Division of NAPP 
conducted in December 1986 revealed that 
mechanical and electrical items valuing Rs.20.06 
lakhs were lying idle for periods ranging from 
three to nine years. DAE stated in December 
1988 that electrical items valued at Rs.13.01 
lakhs would be utilised in NAPP-II. The balance 
stores was also needed for completion of the 
project. DAE's reply did not state the reasons 
for procurement of such stores 5 to 11 years 
ahead of requirement. 

3. Heavy Water Plant, Baroda 

3.1 Introduction 

Heavy water is a compound of the heavier 
isotope of hydrogen, called deuterium and 

11 



oxygen (D20) and is needed in nuclear power 
generation. Heavy Water Plant, Baroda (BHWP) 
is linked with the fertiliser plant of Gujarat 
St.ate Fertiliser Company Ltd., (GSFC) for supply 
of synthesis gas. This plant was the first plant 
to be established using ammonia water exchange 
process. A foreign technical collaboration 
agreement was entered into with M/s GELPRA 
in August/September 1969 to comm1ss1on 
BHWP by January 1973. BHWP was however 
commissioned only in July 197 7, closed and 
restarted in January 1980. 

3.2 Scope of Audit 

This review covers the perfolJllance of the 
BHWP d·..iring the period July !977 to March 
1988 and the major reasons for the delay in 
commissioning the plant. 

3.3 Organisational set up 

The heavy water plants are managed by Heavy 
Water Projects Board constituted by the Depart­
ment of Atomic Energy (DAE). The heavy water 
manufactured and acquired are pooled and 
costed and leased to the individual nuclear 
power projects. 

3.4 Highlights 

BHWP which was to Le commissioned in 
January 1973 became operational only 
in July 1977 and actual production started 
only in November 1977. There was a detay 
of 5 3 months. It was shut down within 
10 days of commissioning because of 
meachnical failures and explosion/fire. It 
was recommissioned in January 1980. 

Out of 5 3 months of delay in commis­
sioning 22 months were accounted for by 
force majeure conditions in supplying 
equipments and 2 months of consequential 
delay in erecting. Another 5 months were 
lost due to equipment failures. 24 months 
were lost in commissioning. 

The initial financial sanction was for Rs. 
1508.70 lakhs inclusive of foreign exchange 
component of Rs.762 .20 lakhs. Due to 
slippage in schedule expenditure became 
Rs.3387 .15 lakhs by June 1980 and in 
5 out of 10 heads of expenditure the over­
run was more than 50 per cent. 

Nineteen amendments were issued to the 
technical collaboration agreement and the 

12 

financial liability of DAE increased by 
French Francs (f'F) 38.41 lak.hs and war­
ranty periods ot' equipments etc. were 
reduced. 

Due to delay in comnuss1oning, Rs.4.09 
crores was additionally paid to the colla­
borator and Rs.2 .71 crores was incurred 
on the establishment. Also commissioning 
expenses which were not provided for in 
the original estimates had to be provided for 
and this amounted to Rs.4.j 3 crores. Addi­
tional expenditure of Rs.1.3 8 crores was 
due to explosion and fire. 

The average annual production for the seven 
years 3 months upto 1987 was less than 
30 per cent of the installed capacity. The 
best production was in 1985-86. The 
production in 1986-87 was about 39 per 
cent. The value of shortfall in production 
would be Rs.145.32 crores. 

The agreement with GSFC for ammonia 
synthesis gas did not specify the flow 
quantity of gas, deuterium content and mole 
percentage therein. Resultantly the e_~oduc-_ 
tion of heavy water was low. Rs.730.98 
lakhs had been spent by March 1988 on 
remedial measures. 

Due to external and internal constraints 
which were not foreseen, there was poor 
production. The production capacity of the 
plant ~as derated. 

The cost of production was initially estima­
ted as Rs.478 per. kg. of heavy water. Later 
this was revised to Rs.1023 per kg. How­
ever, it was in excess of Rs.6886 per kg. 
in 1986-87. The cost of production has 
gone up also because of higher consump­
tion of utilities. Average annual. e.xcess 
electricity consumption was 22,697 MWh 

The estimated lo~s of ammonia during 
heavy water production as guaranteed by 
G ELPRA was 1 tonne per day. 1 he actual 
loss was more than 10 tonnes and DAE 
has to bear the cost of loss of 6 tonnes per 
day. 

GSFC have claimed from DAE Rs.55.86 
lakhs for loss of ammonia during the period 
of shut down. 



•• 

The incremental capital cost for scaling up 
ammonia production by 100 tonnes was 
Rs.538.72 lalchs. The additional capacity is 
shared equally but GSFC has not invested. 
Instead, GSFC is paying a fixed return only 
on the estimated share of investment of 
Rs. 150 lakhs. Delayed payment of the fixed 
return upto 5 2 months meant loss of inte­
rest. Also delayed payments by GSFC for 
ammonia supplied meant loss of interest. 

The production of additional ammonia 
was less than the installed capacity and there 
were large variations in certain elements of 
cost of production of ammonia. 

Cost ofloss of ammonia has been worked out 
as Rs.350.52 lakhs for the years 1976 to 1985 
This has ueen claimed by GSFC from DAE. 
Rs.210 lakhs remains due from GSFC 
towards cost of DAE's share of ammonia 
supplied to GSFC. 

The excess payment to Oil and Natural Gas 
Commission on account of the difference 
between contractual supply of gas and 
actual consumption was Rs. 309 .20 lakhs for 

the period ending March 1985. DAE's share 
thereof amounted to Rs.113 lakhs. 

Consumption of water was less than the 
contracted supply. Test check revealed an 
excess payment of Rs.2.25 lalchs for 9 
months. 

3.5 Import of know-how 

The Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) approv­
ed the setting up of the plant in July 1969. 
Accordingly, a technical collaboration agree­
ment was entered into with GELPRA, a French 
consortium for a tum-key project in August/ 
September 1969 with the plant scheduled to be 
commissioned by January, 1973. Various 
guarantees and warranties were provided regard­
ing machinery, utilities to be consumed, produc­
tion levels, etc. Initially, GELPRA wanted to 
adopt hydrogen distillation process in the finish­
ing unit but in March 1970 they suggested am­
monia hydrogen exchange process. This was 
agreed to in November 1970 since saving in the 
consumption of electricity, simpler equipments 
and lesser maintenance/spares cost were antici­
pated. There were 18 other amendments to the 
contract and some of the notable ones are 
listed below: 

S.No. Original contract Revised provision Remarkt 

(i) No provision for standby spares Provision for standby spares · DAE stated standby spares were procured 
FF 11.08 lakh1 considering the longer lead time and also 

to ensure agalnst future non-availability. 
Also cost of two yean spares, originally 
agreed upon was increued from FF 9 .07 
lakhs to FF 9 .40 lakh1. 

(ii) Cost of Indian supply of equipment Revised cost· FF 110.72 lakhl (Approx.) No remarks. 
and material FF lll.88 lakh1 (approx.) 

(ill) Supervision colt of erection and 
mechanical test. FF 20.00 lakha 

(IT) FOB delivery of equipment machl· 
nery due and ipare-parte was to 
commence from (21st month) May 
1971 ll'ld to be completed by 

(v) 

end of October 1971. 

Mechanical warranty wu for 
12 months from the date of achieve· 
ment of equilibrium in production, viz. 
upto 1976. In case of delay for 
reasons beyond the conb"ol of 
GELPRA mechanical warranty 
was for 28 m onths from the date of 
shipment of Jut equipment. 

(vi) GELPRA was to emure minimum 
production cap11elty of 96 per cent 
c f guaranteed production. 

Revised to FF 4 7 .00 Jaklu No remark.I 

FOB delivery of equipment/machinery DAE stated that the delivery wu delay"' 
to commence from October 1971 and to due to force majeure conditions. 
end on 27th Auguat 1973 

In case of delay erection or 
commi11ioning for reasons beyond 
the conb"ol of GELPRA, Mechanical 
warranty will expire by 31st March 
1976. 

GWll'llDteed production capacity wu 
93 JWr cent. 

13 

DAE stated 28 montht would have expired 
In November 1976 since the Jut 1hlpment 
was In Auguat 1973. Since erection and 
mechanical testing wu completed In 
April 1976 the revision wu entered Into 
Thie does not -m correct . .tnce the 
original provisions were upto 1975 and 
there wu 22 montht delay on the put of 
GELPRA. The warranty llhould have been 
10t extended upto 1977. Fur1ber, OEL­
PRA 's performance guarantee wu upto 
6 months after mechanical teatln1 I.e. tDI 
September 1976. Thia wu a!IO reduced 
to March 1976. , 

No comments. 



Due to these various amendments, the liabi· 
lity of the DAE increased by FF 38.4-1 lakhs 
excluding increased cost on indigenous supply. 
The scope of foreign supply was also increased 
by FF 67. 71 lakhs from out of the Indian por­
tion of FF 110.72 lakhs. Further, BHWP was 
commissioned in July 1977 after a delay of 
about 53 months. However, GELPRA was ab­
solved of all technical guarantees etc. by an 
amending agreement entered into in November 
1978 after outbreak of fire in the plant in De­
cember 1977. The actual production commenc­
ed in November 1977, but BHWP had to be 
shut down due to explosion and fire. It was 
restarted in January 1980. The de facto delay 
was therefore about 83 months . 

DAE stated in December 1988 that scope of 
foreign -imports expanded since indigenous 
manufacturers quoted long delivery periods or 
shied away from tendering due to stringent 
specifications. As regards 53 months delay, DAE 
stated that 22 months were due to force majeure 
conditions in supplying exchange towers and 
two months in the consequential delay in erect­
ing it. DAE admitted that after mechanical com­
pletion, 5 months were lost due to equipment 
failures and 24 months in replacing, modifying 
and installing problem equipments like canned 
motor pumps, catalyst separation column and 
exchange towers of finishing units. DAE added 
that GELPRA was absolved of plant performan­
ce obligations because contractual quantities of 
feed gas could not be ensured. DAE did not ex­
plain why GELPRA was absolved of equipment 
warranty even though various equipment failures 
were noticed during mechanical testing phase 
and thereafter. DAE had mentioned that conti­
nued stay of GELPRA experts to prove the 
plant would have been at a cost. But the need 
for extended stay of experts arose because of 
explosion in the plant, delay due to force majeu­
re conditions, failure of equipments etc, as 
admitted by DAE. Being so, GELPRA experts 
should have been asked to stay at their own 
cost to prove the plant. 

3.6 Delays 

(i) Delays in civil works 

As per the schedule drawn by GELPRA, the civil 
worl<s were to be completed by 31st January 
197'2; but the work relating to foundations for 
plant and equipments and sub-station were 
'technically' completed in April 1974 and Jan­
uary 197 4 i.e. after a delay of 27 and 24 months 

respectively although these were 'functionally' 
completed in time. This was stated to be due to 
number of agencies working simultaneously at 
site. 

(ii) Delay in structural steel work 

The contract awarded in April 1971 at an esti­
mated value of Rs. 33.06 lakhs was to be com­
pleted by December 1971. However, the work 
was completed in August 1974 after a delay of 
32 months. The delay was stated to be due to 
revising the layout for piping for better opera­
tion. This resulted in revised fabrication draw­
ings and increase in scope of work. The quantity 
of steel to be fabricated increased from 1355 
tonnes to 1577 tonnes. 

(iii)Delay in equipment erection and piping 

The work was awarded in April 1972 with date 
of completion as January 1973 together with a 
grace period of five months. The work was com­
pleted in October 1974. The delay was about 16 
months and was attributed to belated shipment 
of towers by GELPRA and subsequent changes 
in the layout plan for piping. 

(iv) Delay in delivery of Tower 12 Tl 

As per the original contract, GELPRA were 
scheduled to complete supply of Tower 12 Tl 
by October 1971. However, it was shipped only 
in August 1973. The delay of 22 months was 
attributed to strike in the fabrication shop in 
France. 

(v) Delay in erection and mechanical testing 

DAE was to inform the contractor about the 
commencement of the erection approximately 
two months in advance. Erection and mechani­
cal testing was to be completed in ten months 
by October 1972. The erection actually lasted 
32 months from September 1972 to April 1975. 
The delay of 22 months was stated to be on 
account of belated supplies of equipment, modi­
fications in various sections for better operation, 
stringent specifications for chemical cleaning of 
piping, leak testing etc. 

(vi) Delay in commissioning 

After the plant was erected, failures in the pis­
tons of the synthesis gas compressor, failures in 
high pressure SOT valves etc. were noticed. 

14 



.___., 
\ 

Resultantly, commissioning started in May 1975 
instead of January 1973. In addition, commis­
sioning itself took 26 months instead of 21h 
months due to mechanical failures of rotors of 
pumps in exchange Tower T 1 , leakages in the 
valves, repeated choking in the sieve trays, 
pumps etc. limitations in the catalyst separation 
column and absence of provision for removal of 
heat in the exchange reactor. DAE stated that 
the plant was the first of its kind set up in the 
country and involved operations at high pres­
sure. Hence problems encountered could not be 
visualised earlier. 

(vii) Delays due to explosion 

The plant became operational in July 1977 but 
could not be sustained beyond 10 days due to 
leakages in ammonia condensor and strike in 
GSFC. The plant was restarted in November 
1977, but one of the ammonium injection 
blocks failed causing explosion and fire . The 
plant was shut down in December 1977 and was 
re-commissioned after 24 months in January 
1980. The extra expenditure due to explosion 
was Rs.138.42 lakhs. DAE stated that additional 
expenditure was incurred to replace indigenous 

SL Item 
No. 

Original 
cost 
estimate 

Revised 
cost esti­
mate as 
per 2nd 
rivision 

equipments and towards cost of transportation 
and customs duty on free replacements made by 
GELPRA in respect of high pressure equipments. 

3. 7 Cost Over runs 

The initial financial sanction issued in June 1970 
was for Rs.1508.70 lakhs with foreign exchange 
component of Rs.762.20 lakhs. Due to slippage 
in the schedule, the cost estimates were revised 
twice- in July 1975 to Rs.2010 lakhs with 
foreign exchange component of Rs.1135 lakhs 
and in September 1979 to Rs.3417 lakhs with 
foreign exchange component of Rs.1553 Jakhs. 
This is exclusive of capital cost of spares of 
Rs.250 lakhs which had been deducted from 
capital account. DAE stated that the total pro­
ject expenditure was Rs.3387.15 lakhs and has 
adopted Rs.5552.07 lakhs as total capital cost 
including Interest During Construction (IDC). 
The variation in capital expenditure with refe­
rence to the original estimate was Rs.1878.45 
lakhs. 

An analysis indicated additional expenditure 
of more than 50 per cent in 5 out of the 10 
sanctioned heads. The details are given below: 

Difference Expenditure 
(+)Increase incurred 
( -)Decrease 

Reasons for incr~ase 
in original cost esti­
mates 

(Rs. in ~akhs) 

(i) Establishment and 68.30 305.00 
office contingencies 

(ii) Machinery and 919.90 1590.00 
equipment and 
material (including 
insurance, freight 
and customs) 

(+)236.70 334.96 

(+)670.10 1401.76 

15 

Time over-run of 
four years. 

(i) Enlarged import, 
escalation in prices 
and variations in 
exchange rate 

(+)273.68 

(ii) Transportation 
of Tower 12 Tl in 
single piece not ori­
ginally envisaged. 

(+)35.11) 

(iii) Customs duty 
(+)109.27 



SL Item Original Revised Difference Expenditure Reasons for increase 
No. cost cost esti- (+)Increase incurred in original coet esti-

estimate mate as (-)Decrease mates 
per 2nd 
rivision 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
(iv) Inland trans-
port.ation 

(+)39.03 

(v) Spares im-
port.ed and Indigenous) 

(+)318.07 

(vi) Additional freight 
(+) 6.00 

(vii) Additional equip-
men ts by foreign sup-
plier. (-)111.06 

(iii) Plant contingency 73.00 218.00 (t)l45.00 229.38 Delay in completion 
of the plant. 

(iv) Supervision of erec- 60.00 479.00 (+)419.00 468.92 Delay in completion, 
tion and commis- escalation in p<!1' diem 
sioning rates for GELPRA 

personnel. 

(v) Plant commission 456.00 (+)456.00 432.77 Excessive time taken. 

Total 1121.20 3048.00 (+)1926.80 2867.79 

The commissioning period provided in the agree­
ment was 21h months and supervision charges 
provided were Rs.60 lakhs. Since the period of 
commissioning was extended to 26 months, 
additional payment of Rs.408.92 lakhs had to 
be made to GELPRA. Similarly, the original esti­
mate did not provide for any plant commission­
ing expenses presumably because commissioning 
was to take place in a short period al)d the ex­
penses were expected to be marginal. However, 
since the period of commissioning was extended 
and the actual consumption of raw materials and 
utilities such as water, boiled feed water, electri­
city, lubricant, etc. was on a high scale, expendi­
ture of Rti..432.77 lakhs had to be separately 
booked and capitalised. Spares for Rs.318.07 
lakhs were also purchased in addition to the 
spares already supplied under the technical colla-

16 

boration agreement. 
DAE stated that the cost over run was due 

to additional imports from GELPRA in lieu of 
indigenous supply (Rs.1.80 crores), variations in 
exchange rate, customs duty, etc. (Rs.2.91 cror­
es ), additional spares (Rs.4.67 crores), additional 
payments to GELPRA due to extended stay etc. 
(Rs.4.09 crores), comm1Ss1oning expenses 
(Rs.4.33 crores), additional expenditure on 
Indian establishment due to delay (Rs.2. 71 cror­
es) and revamping (Rs.1.38 crores). The decapi­
talising of spares brought down the capital ex­
penditure by Rs.2.50 crores. According to DAE, 
cost over run was inevitable because this was the 
first plant which was being established in the 
country and many of the problems could not be 
foreseen. Also the additional spares had to be 
acquired as insurance spares. 

Ir. 

-+--



·+ 

3.8 Discharge of bank guarantees even when the 
technical guarantees were not fulfilled 

GELPRA had furnished bank guarantees aggre­
gating to FF 61.24 lakhs which were renewed 
from time to time for fulfilment of the impor­
tant technical guarantees like hourly production 
of heavy water of nuclear quality consumption 
of electricity being pegged at 6796 Kwh /hour 
for production of heavy water at rated capacity 
the total loss of synthesis gas in heavy water 
plant being not higher than one tonne per day, 
etc. 

After the fire/explosion in December 1977, 
a settlement was reached by DAE with GELPRA 
and an amending agreement was entered into in 
November 1978 to discharge the bank guarant­
ees even though the technical guarantees were 
not fulfilled . DAE stated that technical guarant­
ees could not be fulfilled because supply of 
synthesis gas etc. was below the stipulated quan­
tity and quality and the operation of BHWP was 
totally dependent upon the operation of GSFC 
plant. DAE also stated that there were differenc­
es in opinion between GELPRA and DAE re­
garding the causes of explosion. Since the conti­
nued stay of GELPRA experts would have 
meant additional cost and since by then DAE 
was confident of commissioning BHWP with 
their own experts, GELPRA was absolved after 
they agreed to cooperate in the assessment of 
damage, listing of corrective actions, free supply 
of equipment valued at FF 4 million, etc. As 
already stated, the technical agreement did not 
provide that if the GELPRA experts were to ex­
tend their stay because of their failures they 
would underwrite the cost of stay. In sum, the 
experts were repatriated despite mechanical and 
production failures and explosion in the plant 
and before BHWP was proved. 

3. 9 Performance of BHWP 

According to DAE 's own report, BHWP faced 
problems right from the erection stage and there 
were delays in the supply of fabricated equip­
ments, design defects, leakages, failures of 
pumps, explosion etc. The problems encounter­
ed were typical of a new technology and step by 
step advance was made towards better perform­
ance. 

BHWP has produced less than 30 per cent of 
the installed capacity of heavy water on an ave­
rage, in a period of 7 years 3 months ending in 
March 1987. The best production was in 1985-
86 and the production came down in 1986-87 

when it was about 39 per cent. Figures of pro­
duction for 1987-88 were not available. The 
value of shortfall in production amounted to 
lts.145.3:l crores calculated at the rate indicat­
ed by DAE. 

The reasons for low production have been 
analysed by DAE in 1982-83 as lower quality 
and lower flow of feed gas, lesser recovery of 
deuterium in BHWP, other mechanical factors, 
shut down of the plant, loss, etc. 

The poor production of this plant was also 
the subject of comment of the Estimates 
Committee (1983-84). In their 82nd Report 
(7th Lok Sabha) the Committee observed "The 
Committee find that the Heavy Water Plant at 
Tuticorin and Baroda have not been working at 
full capacity because of technical problems. The 
Committee are of the firm view that when the 
demand for heavy water to support the nuclear 
energy programme has picked up so fast, we 
cannot afford the existing water plants to lan­
guish". 

Subsequently the BHWP analysed the rea­
sons for the shortfall and submitted a report 
making some recommendations. It was estimat­
ed that the implementation of the recommenda­
tions would cost Rs.235 lakhs and it was also 
noted that the maximum achieveable capacity of 
BHWP would only be 66.66 per cent of the rat­
ed capacity even after modifications. The propo­
sals to implement the modifications and derate 
the capacity of BHWP were approved by the 
AEC in June 1985. DAE stated that irrespective 
of the production capacity, the achieveable 
capacity was reassessed mainly on (a) external 
constraints such as lower deuterium content 
and lower percentage of hydrogen in the feed 
synthesis from GSFC and (b) internal con­
straints such as attainable stream factor of the 
plant. DAE did not clarify why these were not 
foreseen at the time of project evaluation. 

In March 1985, the Government had sanc­
tioned Rs.330.11 lakhs for installation of hyper 
compressor. By March 1988, DAE had incurred 
Rs.730.98 lak.hs. The Government had sanc­
tioned Rs .567.46 lakhs in December 1987. 
DAE stated in December 1988 that remedial 
measures have been put through except the one 
relating to improvement in deuterium content 
of the synthesis gas because of space constraints 
in GSFC. 

The performance of the plant was also poor 
on account of heavy power consumption. As 
against the norms for power consumption per 
kg. of heavy water, the excess consumption of 
power varied between 21,000 and 25,000 MWH 

L7 



during 1981-82 to 1986-87. 
DAE stated that higher consumption was 

due to several additional equipments outside the 
GELPRA proposals. It was also stated that cal­
culating consumption as per norms may not be 
correct because BHWP is not operating at full 
capacity. However, for 24.30 per cent produc­
tion in 1981-82, the consumption was 36,336 
MWH and it was 36,887 MWH in 1984-85 for 
27 .69 per cent production. The electricity con­
sumption was very high in 1986-87 when com­
pared with 1985-86 when the production was 
the best. These are indicative of the variance in 
electricity consumption and how far higher con­
sumption increased the cost of production. 

3.10 Cost of production 

BHWP has not prepared the proforma accounts 
and hence the loss of production is not easily 
ascertainable. DAE had stated in March 1988 
that the cost of production of heavy water had 
not been worked out prior to the year 1985-86 
and for the year 1987-88. DAE further stated in 
December 1988 that since the heavy water is for 
captive use BHWP has not been declared as a 
commercial undertaking. Even if it is for captive 
use the management ought to know the cost of 
production. It is therefore necessary that the 
financial results of the plant are expressed in 
the normal commercial form so that the cost of 
the service may be accurately known. 

The Department did not produce to Audit 
either the actual production of heavy water or 
the cost of production. However, Audit has 
worked out the cost on the basis of reliable re­
cords available with GSFC. The cost of produc­
tion of heavy water worked out to Rs.5308 
per kg. for the year 1985-86 and Rs.6886 per 
kg. for the year 1986-87. 

These figures are markedly higher than the 
original estimated (1969) cost of production of 
heavy water of Rs.478.40 per kg. as compared 
with the then market price of imported heavy 
water of Rs.470 per kg. (excluding customs duty 
and freight) . At the time of revising the project 
cost (July 1979), the cost of production was 
worked as Rs.1023 per kg. against the then 
imported cost of Rs.2835 per kg. (CIF). The 
cost of production achieved in BHWP is high as 
compared to the estimates due to increased 
investment, higher consumption of materials and 
utilities and low capacity utilisation. 

According to DAE, the cost of utilities and 
inputs had gone up. Besides the increase in in­
vestments which were stated to be beyond the 

control of the project were also responsible for 
increase in the cost of production. The cost of 
production would even be higher than Rs.6886 
per kg. in 1986-87 because by March 1988 
the project had incurred additional capital 
expenditure of Rs.7 .31 crores on hyper com­
pressor. A complete list of capit.al expenditure 
subsequent to closure of capital account is not 
available. Further lowering the project cost has 
reducea depreciation cost, return on investment 
and maintenance cost which are calculated as a 
percentage of capital cost in the accounts of 
DAE. In the case of maintenance and spares, ac­
tual expenditure is not being booked and only a 
notional expenditure of 4 per cent of capit.al 
cost is booked. 

3.11 Arrangements for ammonia supply 

Since the sustained production levels of ammo­
nia in GSFC was not adequate to match the rat­
ed capacity of BHWP, DAE decided to set up 
an ammonia plant of 50 tonnes/day at its cost. 
Subsequently, at the request of GSFC, DAE 
decided to increase the capacity of the ammonia 
plant to 100 tonnes per day. The incremental 
cost of the ammonia plant was estimated to be 
Rs.150 lakhs. GSFC was not willing to finance 
the incremental cost but agreed to pay a fixed 
annual payment of 14 per cent on Rs.150 lakhs 
i.e. Rs.21 lakhs per annum. Finally when the 
augmentation facility for ammonia was put 
through the total investment on it worked out 
to Rs.538.72 lakhs. The calculation of fixed re­
turn only on Rs.150 lakhs is incorrect as the 
actual investment has gone up. 

As per the agreement with GSFC the loss of 
ammonia to be borne by DAE has been calculat­
ed as 1 tonne per day. However, in a meeting 
held in August 1984, GSFC pointed out that 
they were unable to account for 20 to 25 tonnes 
of ammonia out of which 10 tonnes per day 
should be borne by BHWP. However, GSFC 
was willing to reduce their claim for loss of 
ammonia to 5 tonnes per day including one ton­
ne per day already agreed upon. A further meet­
ing was held in December 1984 and BHWP 
agreed to bear the cost of loss of ammonia for 5 
tonnes per day over and above the loss of one 
tonne per day subject to approval by DAE. On 
the basis of this, GSFC has claimed Rs.350.52 
lakhs for loss of ammonia for the year 1976 to 
1985 excluding 1978-79. The proposal remains 
to be approved by DAE (January 1988). DAE 
however stated that loss of ammonia cannot be 
accurately measured for various reasons. 

18 

.... 



. ~-

GSFC has also claimed compensation for the 
loss of ammonia of 1805 tonnes and 3124 ton­
nes suffered by them during the period April 
1979 and January 1981 respectively due to shut 
down of their plant to facilitate BHWP to 
carry out their repair jobs. DAE have agreed to 
bear 50 per cent (2460 tonnes) of the loss at a 
cost of Rs.55.86 lakhs. DAE stated that this was 
necessitated because gas leakages were noticed in 
1979 and an enquiry was initiated. Subsequent­
ly, in 1980, all the tapping points were got 
checked which necessitated GSFC keeping one 
or the other ammonia plant shut down. 

The performance of the new ammonia plant 
set up to augment production o f ammonia is as 
under: 

Year Productin of ammonia Cost of pro-
in tonnes (approx.) duction (Rs. 

per tonne) 

1976 10,063 722.65 

1977 26,217 631.36 

1978 16,144 856.64 

1'979 18,530 935.77 

1980 18,995 1004.11 

1981 21,825 1036.33 

1982 25,115 1152.10 

1983 24,940 1367.00 

1984 32,536 1150.81 

1985 36,693 1374.12 

The actual production was much less than 
the installed capacity of 30,000 tonnes except in 
1984-85. Originally, the 100 tonnes/day ammo­
nia plant was installed to augment the supply of 
ammonia from GSFC and sustain steady levels 
of supply of ammonia. This was not achieved. 
DAE stated that the production of ammonia was 
determined by the requirement of downstream 
plants and since all the plants are inter-connect­
ed it was not material whether the new ammonia 
plant produced to capacity or not. DAE's reply 
indicates that the facility was set up premature­
ly. As regards, increasing cost of production, 
DAE stated that it was because of increasing 
cost of inputs. 

However comparison of some elements of 
the cost of production revealed that there was 
much variation in the expenses as shown below: 

Item of expenses 1982 1983 1984 1985 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

(a) Repairs and 2.36 1.39 4.28 76.98 
maintenance 

(b) Steam 5.83 6 .56 5.14 13.21 

(c) Inert gas 0.47 0.46 0.38 0.05 

(d) Stores and 
spares 

9.47 32.07 28.75 35.64 

DAE stated that sporadic increases in main­
tenance cost of an ammonia plant was inevitable 
and was dependent upon production and opera­
tion of the plant. The expenditure in 1985 was 
high due to complete change of catalyst tubes 
and overhauling. 

In the above cost of production, GSFC have 
included financing charges for spares amounting 
to Rs. 7 .80 lakhs for 1982 to 1985 and this is 
outside the scope of the agreement. As per the 
agreement, DAE was only to pay towards cost 
of raw materials, steam, utilities, inert gas, other 
inputs and operation and maintenance. DAE 
stated that the matter was under corresponden­
ce. 

3.12 Other points of interest 

(i) Delay in payment of fixed charges 

GSFC had agreed (July 1973) to make annual 
payment of Rs.21 lakhs towards interest on t he 
incremental capital cost incurred by DAE for 
increasing ammonia production. The payment is 
to be made within 30 days of the end of each 
year: There were delays ranging from 4 to 52 
months in making these payments uptill the year 
1984 and payment has not been made for the 
year 1985 and 1986 \March 1987). DAE stated 
as per discussions in December 1984 GSFC 
have paid the charges upto 1986. 

(ii) Delay in payment of dues for ammonia 

According to the agreement GSFC was to make 
the payment for the DAE ammonia within 10 
days of every quarter on ad hoc basis. Final 
adjustment is to be made within 30 days of the 
end of each year. GSFC had not made the pay­
ment from 1982 onwards amounting to 
Rs.210.06 lakhs upto 1985 since GSFC avers 

19 



that the loss of ammonia in the plant was higher. 
Orders of DAE for bearing of the cost of addi­
tional loss of 5 tonnes/day agreed to by the 
BHWP remains to be issued. Rs.210 .06 lakhs are 
due from GSFC for the years 1982 to 1985 even 
after adjusting the cost of additional loss of 
ammonia. This. non-payment also meant substan­
tial loss of interest to government. DAE stated 
that the matter was under consideration. 

(iii) Extra expenditure on natural gas 

Oil and Natural Gas Commission (ONGC) suppl­
ies natural gas to BHWP under an agreement. 
According to the agreement ONGC was to charge 
for the actual quantity drawn till June 1975, for 
45,000 SM3 (minimum) to 2,50,000 (maxi­
mum) cubic metres for the period July 1975 to 
November 1975 and for 1,35,000 SM3 (mini­
mum) to 1,40,000 (maximum) cubic metres for 
the period December 1975 to December 1981. 
The actual gas consumption was always below 
the minimum contracted quantity since BHWP 
performance was not upto the installed capacity. 
TQ.e extra expenditure was Rs.309.20 lakhs for 

with GSFC was necessary. This is not in har­
mony with the need for agreements with GSFC 
for other supplies and services. 

(iv) Extra expenditure on account of water 

An agreement with Baroda Municipal Corpora­
tion (August 1974) provided that the minimum 
water consumption is 0.5 million gallons per day 
and the maximum demand per month !Vould be 
30 million gallons. The actual consumption of 
water was much below the minimum and the 
extra expenditure for the period April 1985 to 
January 1986 was Rs. 2.25 lakhs. 

DAE stated that water metres were faulty 
which have been replaced in August 1987 where­
after the consumption is more than the mini­
mum. It was also stated that for operational 
flexibility the contract demand for water should 
be more than the minimum. Since the consump­
tion of water is dependent upon the production 
demands and since the plant had operated at 
very low capacities upto 1984-85, the demand 
of 0.5 mgd from 1974 and upto 30 mgd was 
exaggerated irrespective of the fact that water 
metres were faulty. the period August 1975 to November 1977 and 

February 1980 to March 1985 on unutilised gas. 
DAE stated its share of additional expenditure 4. 
was only Rs.113 lakhs as the rest was payable by 

Extra expenditure on insurance 

GSFC. 
The agreement expired in December 1981 

and had not been renewed thereafter. DAE 
could have re-calculated the requirements of 
natural gas and paid according to consumption 
at least for the period 1981-1985. DAE stated 
that elongation of the commissioning period to 
26 months, explosion and shutting down of 
BHWP and poor production of ammonia due to 
downstream constraints could not be anticipat­
ed. DAE did not elaborate as to why mid­
course correction could not be attempted parti­
cularly when there was an explosion and plant 
shut down. AB regards renewal of agreement, it 
was stated to be under discussion . 

The gas supplied by ONGC was being shared 
between ammonia plant and the heavy water 
plant in the ratio of 2:1. The cost of natural gas 
for the ammonia plant was to be borne by 
GSFC. No formal agreement had been entered 

· into with GSFC in this regard. It was also notic­
ed that the ammonia plant had consumed more 
than 2/3rd, in some months, but the DAE had 
claimed only Z/3rd cost of the gas. When the error 
was noticed, a ·supplementary claim for Rs.19.45 
lalths was raised in September 1986 and remain­
ed to be settled. DAE stated that no agreement 

In August 1984, Department of Atomic Energy 
(DAE) entered into an agreement with Rashtriya 
Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited (RCF) for 
construction, commissioning, operation and 
maintenance of Heavy Water Plant (HWP) at 
Thal Vaishat for which RCF shall be paid a 
lumpsum fee of Rs.3 crores towards service 
charges in addition to funds required for exe­
cutting the project. The deemed date of agree­
ment . was February 1982. The sanctioned 
project cost for the Heavy Water Plant was 
Rs.187.65 crores including foreign exchange 
component of Rs.63.55 crores. The project 
was completed in March 1987 at a cost of 
Rs.160 crores. The project cost estimates 
sanctioned by Government included insurance 
charges only for imported equipments. How­
ever, RCF had taken (August 1982)an insurance 
policy for all risks covering transit-cum-storage­
cum-erection-cum-commissioning in respect of 
imported and indigenous material/machinery I 
equipments for Heavy Water Project for Rs. 
163.09 crores. 

DAE intimated in May 1984 to RCF that as 
per Government decision, insurance was allowed 
for ocean ttansportation of imported equip­
ments only. DAE, therefore, requested RCF to 

20 

·-f 



• 

take open policy only for transportation of 
imported items and make declarations as and 
when consignments were shi pped to enable 
the insurance company to issue policies along­
with the premium bills for settlement,. In view 
of this, the DAE's contention (August, 1988) 
that the obligations cast on RCF in the matter 
of construction , commissioning etc. had appa­
rently made RCF to take out a comprehensive 
insurance policy in respect of HWP in thf' 
same way as for their Thal Fertilizer Project 
and it was necessary to safeguard the Govern­
ment's property in the custody of RCF is not 
ag_ceptable. 

Further, as per Exercise of Financial Powers 
(D AE) Rules 1978, the DAE is competent to 
incur expendit ure on transit insurance in res­
pect of only imported equipment, materials and 
other items. Accordingly, the premium of Rs . 
19.68 lakhs towards t ransit insurance for im­
ports included in the total premium payment 
of Rs.99.20 lakhs under the combined compre­
hensive insurance policy was only admissible. 
The Insurance Company intimated (February 
1985) that if a separate insurance cover only 
for imported material was taken by HWP, they 
would require to pay additional premium of 
Rs.15.96 lakhs towards transport insurance 
of imported material. Thus, if t he insurance 
cover had been restricted to cover only transit 
risks of imported items DAE would have paid 
only Rs.35.64 lakhs. 

Since RCF had paid the premium under the 
comprehensive policy taken both for imported 
and indigenous equipments, it presented DAE 
with a {alt accompli and DAE accorded (J une 
1986) ex-post-facto approval for an expenditure 
of Rs.99 .20 lakhs being the HWP's share of pre­
mium for comprehensive comb ined insurance 
policy. The non-restriction of insurance cover 
as per rules or project estimates resul ted in 
extra expenditure of Rs.63.56 lakhs. 

5. Overpayment made to transport con­
tractors 

The Directorate o f Purchase and Stores (DPS), 
Department of Atomic Energy (D AE), appoin­
ted 'A' as transport con tractor in January 1 983 
for transportation of iron and steel materials. 
The contract provided one rate for transpor­
tation, unloadin g and stacking of material and 
another rate for loading, transportation , un ­
loading and stacking. It was confirmed from 
Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) in 
February 1986 that suppliers like SAIL do not 

allow outsiders into their stock yards and the 
entire loading operation of steel into a lorry is 
carried out by their own gangmen. The stock­
yard price of steel as distinct from ex-factory 
price included the element of cost for loading 
and DAE was not to pay for loading DAE had 
paid the higher rate inclusive of loading charges 
which result ed m an over-payment of Rs.l.86 
lakhs during 1983 to 1987 on the basis of 
minimum difference of Rs.9 .00 per tonne for 
the year 1983 to 1984 and Rs.15.00 per tonne 
for the year 1985 to 1987 . 

Ano ther contractor 'B' who had not been 
paid any loading charges for transportation of 
steel during 1983 to December 1985 also 
demanded loading charges, on the analogy of 
other contractors being given this rate, while 
quoting the rates for the years 1986 and 1987. 
DPS agreed to pay the loading charges and the 
overpayment made to the contractor 'B' during 
January 1986 to December 1987 amo unted 
t o Rs.1.47 lakhs. 

DAE stated in November 1987 /August 1988 
that the suppliers of steel only arranged for 
delivery of the material upto the lorry through 
a crane and did not stack the materials into the 
lorry. According to DAE, the contractor had 
to engage his own driver and cleaner for the 
purpose of loading the material into the lorry. 
DAE therefore cont ended that the rate paid 
towards loading was reasonable. The reply is not 
acceptable because it was a running contract 
since 1977, and the overall rates of t he con­
tractors would have taken into consideration 
all incidental expenses . Also SAIL had clarified 
in February 1986 that loading included loading 
into the lorry. The operation of loading into 
the lorry by SAIL gangmen was also witnessed 
by the Department officials. Thereafter, the 
Department itself had written to one of the 
transport operators regarding the inadmissi­
bility of loading charges. Further, it was obvious 
from t he fact that contractor 'B' had not de­
manded separate charges for loading till J anuary 
1986 and demanded it only when he learnt that 
other contractors had been so paid. Thus there 
was an overpayment of Rs.3.33 lakhs on the 
above transport contracts. 

21 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS 

6. Poor progress of project clutter measure­
ment and modelling 

The Department o f Electronics(DOE) sanct ioned 
in June 1979 a project on 'Clutter Measurement 



and Modelling' with a total outlay of Rs.96.52 
lakhs with foreign exchange component of 
Rs.57 .59 lakhs as grant-in-aid to be undertaken 
by the Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), 
Kanpur. 

The objectives of the project were to design 
and fabricate a mobile experimental system for 
the measurement of land clutter, obtain models 
oriented towards better target detection and 
measure typical land clutter returns and ob­
tain their models. The project was to be com­
pleted by June 1983 and accordingly the DOE 
released Rs.64 lakhs in 1979-80 to the IIT. 

Out of Rs.64 lakhs so released, the IIT, 
had spent Rs.58.39 lakhs by March 1985 and 
had incurred only Rs.0.54 lakh in 1985-86 and 
Rs.0.47 lakh in 1986-87. In addition , Rs.3.29 
lakhs for Crystal Oscillator and Synthesizer and 
Rs.8 lakhs on PDP level computer remained to 
be paid (September 1987). 

The project could not be completed in time 
and the delay was attributed to failure of 
equipment, delay in obtaining spare parts, 
loss of microwave cables and difficulties in 
fabrication of the mobile unit. On a representa­
tion by the IIT, the DOE approved in June 
1983 to grant two years extension of time. 
The IIT, intimated in March 1985 that the 
project was facing serious shortage of manpower 
and could not be completed. 

It was noted by the Project Review and 
Steering Group (PRSG) of the DOE (May 1985) 
t hat installation , integration and checks of the 
equipment and system had not been done due 
to non-availability of microwave scientists/ 
engineers. Though efforts were made to recruit 
scientists from the open market/Ministry of 
Defence, etc., no effort was made to get micro­
wave scientists from t he Society for Applied 
Microwave Electronics Engineering and Research 
(SAMEER ), an autonomous body functioning 
under the DOE. Ultimately, the righ t type of 
scientists were located in SAMEER in Decem­
ber 1987 /January 1988. Four scientists were 
stated to have joined from SAMEER till May 
1988. Thus, it had taken 2 years and 9 months 
to get microwave engineers through ano ther 
organisation of the DOE itself. 

The DOE stated in October 1987 that the 
Monitoring Group had not met between Feb­
ruary 1983 and May 1985 as not much head­
way towards progress of the project could be 
expected. Thereafter also, the PRSG did not 
meet till October 1987. Further, six monthly 
progress reports were not received and audited 
statements of accounts for 1985-86 and 1986-

87 were received in September 1987 after it 
was pointed out by Audit. 

It was also reported in October 1987 that 
out of the equipment procured, some of the 
components of the equipment will have to be 
repaired/replaced. 

DOE stated in June 1988 that based on the 
actual availability of manpower from January 
1988, the project has now been targetted for 
completion by June 1990. It was also admitted 
that IIT, Kanpur had been experiencing prob­
lems in executing the project due to failure of 
certain components and fabrication of mobile 
structure etc, as also manpower shortage from 
1983 onwards. It has also been claimed by 
DOE that research and development done as 
part of this project would still be valid . 

In sum, monitoring of the project was 
inadequate both in terms of frequency and 
quality leading t o a delay of 5 years and another 
2 years are st ill required to complete the project. 
Given the pace of change of technology in 
electronics, it remains t o be seen whether the 
project would ultimately be useful and trans­
la ted into a ground reality. 

'l. Non-installation of an imported computer 
system 

The National Informatics Centre (NIC), t ill 
recently under the Department of Electronics 
(and now under Planning Commission), decided 
to establish a National Informatics Computer 
Network (NICNET ) to provide computer 
based decision suppor t informat ion system. 
In April 1986, NIC decided to install an ND-
550 computer system in Calcutta in order to 
extend the NICNET, facility to West Bengal. 
State Government of West Bengal was ad­
dressed in the matter in May 1986 and was 
requested to provide 5000 sq.ft. of accommoda­
tion nearest to the Secretariat alongwith neces­
sary infrastructural facilities. Normally, a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is 
signed with the State Government before the 
NICNET facility is established. In this case, 
MO U was signed only in March 1988 ' after a lot 
of persuasion'. The above MOU stipulated that 
State Government of West Bengal should 
provide 4000 sq. ft. of space in the heart of the 
city with uninterrupted power supply. 

Before finalisation of the accommodation 
facilities for NICNET, NIC had ordered for the 
import of the computer from Norway at a cost 
of Rs.49.00 lakhs and it was expected to be 
delivered in July 1986 . The computer system 

22 



• 

was initially received in New Delhi by the 
Electronics Commission in September 
1986 and it was airlifted to Calcutta in Novem­
ber 1986. Out of the 8 packages airlifted 2 
package were found damaged on receipt. The 
matter is stated to have been taken up with the 
clearing agent. 

Further,NIC had hired 3100sq.ft.of accom­
modation with effect from June 1986 on a mon­
t hly rent of Rs.9600 from a private party for 
storing the computer system. Since no suitable 
accommodation near the Secretariat could be 
found, it was decided to install the computer in 
the accommodation where it was stored. Accord­
ingly, the Central Public Works Department 
(CPWD) floated tender enquiries in February 
1987 for preparing the site. However, in Feb­
ruary 1987 itself, CPWD was asked to stop the 
work since a central location was still desired 
and accordingly, Government of India and 
Esta~ Manager, Calcutta were addressed in 
March 1987. Ultimately, when no suitable ac­
commodation could be located till July 1987 
and because some of the computer parts were 
catching rust due to humidity, in July 1987, 
it was decided to install the computer on a 
temporary basis in the space where it was 
stored. It was however not installed till June 
1988. 

NIC stated (June 1988) that due to various 
reasons the estimate of the site preparation 
cost could not be arrived at by the CPWD 
till February 1987 though action in this matter 
was initiated as early as April 1986. The can-

tention of the NIC is not tenable because 
CPWD was asked to discontinue the site 
preparation work in February 1987 when 
tenders for the work had been floated. Further, 
even in April 1987 the NIC was hoping to ob­
tain government/private accommodation in a 
central area. The ultimate decision to tempora­
rily installed the computer in its present location 
was taken only in July 1987 after it was report­
ed that some of the computer parts were getting 
rusted. NIC also stated that 3100 sq.ft. of 
hired accommodation was not only for ND-
550 installation but was also for NIC State 
Centre which is already functioning. This is 
also incorrect since apart from 3100 sq.ft. in 
the 2nd floor of the NCE building hired for 
storing ND-550 system, NIC had also hired 
3300 sq.ft. of accommodation in the third floor 
of the same building from where the office is 
functioning. In fact, Director General, NIC 
is reported to have agreed, in principle, for 
hiring accommodation of 10,000 - 12,000 sq. 
ft. in April 1987. 

Thus, NIC had prematurely imported the 
computer system before finalising the accommo­
dation facilities and signing the MOU because 
NIC should have realised the difficulties of 
locating 4000 sq.ft. of accommodation in a 
central area, in a Metropolitan city like Cal­
cutta. Consequently, the com put.er imported 
at a cost of Rs.49.00 lakhs has not been instal­
led so far (June 1988). In addition, there was an 
avoidable rental expenditure of Rs.2.40 !akhs 
on storage of computer upto June 1988. 

23 



8. Non-utilisation of grants-in-aid by Elec­
tronics Test and Development Centre, 
Srinagar 

Department of Electronics (DOE) sanctio~ed 
under Standardisation, Testing and Quality 
Control Programme, Rs.32.30 lakhs as grants­
in-aid during November 1978 to March 1982 
for the purchase of capital equipments to the 
Electronics Test and Development Centre 
(ETDC), Srinagar which was set up in 1977 
by Jammu & Kashmir Government with the 
objective of improving the quality and relia­
bility of indigenously manufactured consumer 
electronics. Six monthly progress-cum-achieve­
ment reports were required to be sent by the 
ETDC to the DOE under the terms of the grant. 
Further grants were not to be released unless 
such reports were received regularly. 

ETDC procured capital equipments worth 
Rs.31.51 lakhs out of the grant but could not 
put these into use since there was limited 
technical staff exclusively for the ETDC. In 
April/May 1987 , equipment worth Rs.17.10 
lakhs were transferred from ETDC to the Centre 
for Electronics Design and Technology (CEDT), 
Srinagar, whose main objective was to conduct 
post-graduate diploma course in electronics. 

Chandigarh Industrial and General Development 
Corporation (CIGDC) had received ~t-in­
aid to the extent of Rs.19.02 lakhs from the 
Department of Electronics (DOE) for the 
purchase of indigenous equipments/machinery 
during March 1975 to January 1980. In January 
1983, the DOE decided to amalgamate ETDC, 
Chandigarh with the ETDC, Mohali (Punjab) 
and take it under their administrative control. 
All the equipments purchased by ETDC, Chandi­
garh out of the grants-in-aid were to be handed 
over to ETDC, Mohali on amalgamation. How­
ever, only equipments valued at Rs.15.64 
lakhs were handed over by ETDC, Chandigarh. 
The balance of Rs.3.38 lakhs had neither been 
got refunded nor otherwise accounted for. It 
was only after being pointed out in Audit, 
ETDC, Mohali asked CIGDC, in January, 1988, 
to refund the amount to DOE. 

DOE stated in June 1988 that CIGDC had 
utilised the funds towards pay and all owances 
and as such DOE was yet to get refund of the 
balance amount from the CIGDC. The DOE 
admitted that such diversion of funds by CJGDC 
was irregular and the matter was being taken up 
with the Chandigarh Administration. 

The case revealed that the DOE had not 
monitored the utilisation of grant for the 
last 8 years which resulted in non-accountal and 
diversion of the grant. 

10. Incomplete Technology Development 

The Department of Electronics (DOE) sanction­
ed Rs.35 lakhs in February 1978 for developing 
and supplying an engineered version of Omega 
Upsonde System for use in Monsoon Ex­
periment (MONEX) Directoi:ate of India 
Meteorology Department (IMD). Out of Rs.35 
lakhs, Rs.18 lakhs was sanctioned for develop­
mental work and Rs.17 lakhs was for delivery 
of an operational system. Subsequently, in 
November 1978, the cost of the project was 
enhanced by Rs.2.35 lakhs to facilitate procure­
ment of additional components critically needed 
for developing the system. The project was to 
be completed in two years though IMO wanted 
the system to be delivered by March 1979 
so as to fit in with the time-table of MONEX. 

The DOE stated in July 1987 that the trans­
fer to CEDT was made without their knowledge. 
Further, in February 1987 when the CEDT 
prepared a list of equipments to be procured, it 
did not take into account the equipments 
already transferred from the ETDC. DOE 
stated (May 1988) that the equipments trans­
ferred were quite old and their life was not 
certain. It was also admitted that there could 
be problems about their repair and maintenance. 
The plea of the Department that t he equipment 
transferred were taken into consideration before 
placing order for new equipment is also not 
correct. It was also stated (February and May 
1988) that some progress reports were received, 
although not very regularly and the State 
Government had not shown keen interest in 
the development of the ETDC and so further 
grants to the ETDC were stopped . Thus, sub­
stantial grants-in-aid of Rs.32.30 lakhs for 
purchasing capital equipments by the ETDC, 
Srinagar was given without ascertaining the 
availability of the required technical staff 
and possibility of proper utilisation. 

Space Application Centre (SAC) delivered 
the developmental model of the system by 
November 1978 and the sea trials conducted in 

Non-accountal and diversion of grants-in- December 1978 indicated the need for several 9. 

aid modifications. These were attempted but the 
Electronics Test and Development Centre system could not be fully developed before 
(ETDC), Chandigarh, a unit functioning under March 1979. 190 Omega sonde flights con-

24 



} -

ducted during May - August 1979 also indicated 
the system to be technologically inadequate. 
SAC decided to take back the system in Sep­
tember 1979 and deliver a fully re-engineered 
version. It was also decided to complete the 
development of the system though MONEX 
would have been concluded before the opera­
tional system was delivered. The non-availa­
bility of the engineered version did not affect 
MONEX. 

By November 1980 the engineered develop­
ment model became ready . It was decided that 
sea trials of the model should be conducted and 
decision regarding fabrication of operational 
system would be taken by the monitoring group 
after getting the feed back. By March 1981, 
SAC had spent Rs.36.38 lakhs out of the total 
sanction of Rs.37 .35 lakhs and enhancement 
of the project cost by Rs . 7 .65 lakhs was deman­
ded. Both the working group and monitoring 
group decided that enhancement could be 
considered only if the proj ect was accorded 
'priority' by SAC and the project was completed 
within six to nine months. In January 1982, t.l'ie 
monitoring group for the project recorded that 
SAC was willing to develop the operational 
system of the equipment but did not want t o 
undertake productionising of sondes. SAC was 
willing to pass on the know-how to any other 
production agency . SAC also did not agree to 
conduct acceptance trials on-shore prior t o 
trials off-shore . IMD, however, insisted on 
conducting the evaluation trials on-shore before 
off-shore trials. They also wanted 250 sondes to 
be supplied alongwith identification of produc­
tionising Cliency if SAC was not willing t o 
productionise the sondes. The issue was not 
resolved. The sea trials of the operational 
system was also delayed t ill February 1985 for 
want of ship. 

The possibility of using SAC design was 
pursued till July 1986 and a committee was 
constituted for th is _purpose since Army also 
had interest in a system similar to that de­
veloped by SAC. However, the system with 
certain updatements made thereon, did not 
meet with the specification of the Army. DOE 
also stated in June 1988 that the requirement 
of IMO could not be indigenously produc­
tionised being small sized demand. 

The case revealed that DOE was funding 
research and development as well as supply. 
IMD, the user, had no pecuniary interest in the 
contract to help out ind igenisation since 
resources were being released t>y DOE, in 
advance. Since the system to be developed had 
limited use, it should have been met through 
imports, especially m the context of stringent 
t ime lim its and production specifications. Thus 
the development of om~r~a sonde system remains 
incom plete for the last 9 years despite an 
expenditure of P'-5.36 .38 lakhs. 

MINISTRY 0 F ENERGY 
DEPARTMENT OF NON-CONVENTIONAL 

ENERGY SO URCES 

11. Failure to insure transit risks of imponed 
equipments 

Tile Department of Non-Conventional Energy 
Sources (DNES) decided to set up a Solar 
Thermal Power Plant of 50 KW. One of the 
equipments required for the plant was line 
focussing solar collectors. The purchase order 
for supply of solar collectors and related equip­
ments of f.o.b . basis was placed in May 1986 
with a foreign firm for DM 24.13 lakhs. The 

25 



installation, commISs1oning and testing of the 
equipment was to be completed within one year 
from the date of opening of letter of credit 
on 22nd September 1986. The consignment 
of equipments was received in 3 batches in 
September 1987. The consignment, on inspec­
tion, was found damaged and 7 4 out of 108 
absorber tubes inside the consignment were 
found to be broken. The cost of broken absor­
ber tubes amounted to Rs.23 .04 lakhs (DM 
2.95 lakhs). The Surveyor's report for the 
damage was obtained in February 1988 at a 
cost of Rs.0.18 lakhs. No marine insurance 
had been taken to cover transit risks though 
Law Ministry had advised the DNES in Octo­
ber 1986 to provide for such insurance cover 
from the date of despatch of equipment to the 
date of its installation. Subsequently, DNES 
had to order for 72 absorber tubes as replace­
ments for the broken tubes and these were 
delivered in February 1988. The difference 
of 2 absorber tubes was to be met out of 12 
spares available out of the original 108 tubes. 

In their reply, the DNES stated in Sep­
tember 1988 that Government instructions 
normally discourages insurance of Government 
cargo. While admitting that there were discre­
tionary enabling provisions for insurance of 
cargo in special circumstances, these could not 
be applied as the supplier did not indicate 
which of the consignments contained non­
fragile and which of the consignments contained 
frgile items. 

The DNES further stated in Deceoiber l 988 
that only outer glass cover of the absorber 
tubes have been broken and the supplier has 
accepted, the responsibility for the damage. 
Since the DNES already has with it some money 
payable to the supplier, DNES stated that it 
would adjust the cost of damage and no net 
additional expenditure would accrue to the 
DNES. 

Since DNES had contended that the extant 
instructions on insurance are discretionary and 
normally discouraging, Government should 
consider issue of specific instructions so that 
expensive research equipments, components and 
stores are not transited without adequate cover. 
Issue of such instructions would obviate possi­
ble loss of foreign exchange and enable all 
scientific departments to follow uniform prac­
tice. 

26 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT 
AND FORESTS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, 
FORESTS AND WILDLIFE 

12. Lack of timely administrative action 
leading to blockage of funds 

The Central Government undertakes training of 
the Indian Forest Service Officers at the Indira 
Gand~i National Forest Academy, Dehradun on 
their initial appointment. During the period, 
the emoluments and allowances of the officers 
are paid by the Academy and is reimbursable by 
the State Governments after the probationers 
are allocated to the State cadres. Debits are 
raised every year by the Academy against the 
State Governments concerned. 

At the end of March 1987, Rs.1.49 crores 
remained to be recovered from various State 
Governments. The matter was taken up in 
Audit in July 1987. In August 1988 the Minis­
try of Environment and Forests stated that the 
matter has been pursued with the concerned 
State Governments and an amount of Rs.57 
lakhs has been recovered since, leaving an out­
standing amount of Rs.92 lakhs against the 
State Governments concerned. The Ministry 
was pursuing with the States for early reimburse­
ment of outstanding dues. 

Further, the IFS Probationers are required 
to execute agreement bonds for successful 
completion of their probation. In case of their 
failing to complete the probation, they are 
required to refund on demand any money paid 
to them including pay and allo~ances etc. It 
was noticed that a total of Rs.6.73 lakhs (March 
1987) was yet to be recovered in such cases of 
non-completion of probation. Some of these 
cases date back to 1968-69. T11e Academy 
stated that the matter regarding waiver of 
recovery for non-completion of probation due 
to probationer's joining other services has been 
referred to Central Government and a decision 
was still awaited. 

Thus, due to lack of timely administrative 
action, a sum of Rs.98.73 lakhs remains block­
ed. 



_ _... 

• 

r 

DEPARTMENT OF OCEAN DEVELOPMENT 
13. Acquisition of a research vessel 

The Department of Ocean Development (DOD) 
took delivery of a research vessel 'Sagar Sam­
pada' from a foreign yard in December 1984 for 
the purpose of fisheries and oceanographic re­
search. The research vessel was to be used for 
"trawling" and "long-lining" in addition to 
other functions for ocean research. However, it 
was found during operations that the vessel was 
suitable only for trawling and not for long­
lining, as the requisite deck layout for this pur­
pose was not provided for. A Japanese expert 
who had been working with Central Institute of 
Fisheries Nautical and Engineering Training 
opined in 1985 that the difference in height bet­
ween sea level and the long-line hauler, absence 
of free space at the stern of the vessel for paying 
out long-lining etc., made the vessel unfit for 
long-lining. According to him, the cost involved 
in providing necessary modifications for long­
lining would be prohibitive. 

Further, the ship building contract provided 
that for a period of 12 months from the date of 
delivery the builder shall guarantee remedying of 
defects concerning the vessel free of charge at 
builder 's shipyard. It was noticed in March 1985 
that trawl winches of the vessel were not of re-

quired capacity and DOD took up the matter 
with the builder within the guarantee period. 
The builder accepted the defects and sent an 
engineer from the firm which had actually 
manufactured the winches. The engineer worked 
from 2nd to 13th May 1985 but in the after­
trial-cruise, the performance again fell short of 
specifications. The Central Marine Fisheries Re­
search Institute (CMFRI) who were operating 
the vessel intimated that the pulling capacity 
being much below the optimum requirement, it 
was quite unsafe to use bottom trawl nets in 
deep water. The CMFRI suggested replacement 
with higher capacity winch system. The yard 
desired that the winch pull should be tested by 
dynamometer before the claim was accepted . 
The test was done by Cochin Shipyard Limited 
in November 1985 and the pull-capacity was 
found to be much below the specified capacity 
of 15 tonnes. 

In August 1985, DOD decided to replace the 
winches with higher capacity pull of 35 tonnes. 
Accordingly the Shipping Corporation of India 
(SCI) was asked to explore the possibility and 
send their recommendation. The SCI after con­
sulting the firm informed DOD in March 1986 
that the firm had agreed to take back the old 
winches and spare motor at a total cost of DKR 
3.60 lakhs (Rs.4 .90 lakhs) subject to the condi-

27 



tion that the cost of transportation of the 
winches to Denmark wo-.ild be borne by DOD. It 
was also stated that the cost of new winches of 
35 tonne pull, including ancillary expenses after 
taking into account the above credit would work 
out to DKR 20.60 lakhs (Rs.28 lakhs). Accord­
ingly, the Department sanctioned a sum of 
Rs.40.10 lakhs in March 1986 for securing re­
placement of the winches. The work of installa­
tion and replacement of winches was completed 
in March 1987 at an additional cost of DKR 
20.21 lakhs which included DKR 10.50 lakhs as 
cost of riew winches, DKR 4.48 .lakhs as cost of 
accessories and DKR 5.23 lakhs as service charg­
es and air-fare for the technicians. 

It was seen that as against the cost of DKR 3 
lakhs for each of the old winches, credit of only 
DKR 3.60 lakhs was given for the two old 
winches, and one spare motor. Thus a loss of 
DKR 2.40 lakhs (Rs.3.24 lakhs) was incurred 
and was not made good by the supplier though 
the winches were not according to specifica­
tions. Also service charges and air-fare for the 
technicians amounting to DKR 5.23 lakhs 
(Rs.7.05 lakhs) were incurred. The costs should 
have been borne by the builder under the agree­
ment. Also the accessories of the old winches 
have been rendered useless with the installation 
of a winch of higher capacity. 

DOD stated in December 1988 that tuna 
fishing was not one of the objectives of the re­
search vessel. However, the audit point is about 
the long-lining, which is one of the objectives of 
the acquisition of the vessel. Secondly, DOD 
have contended that the defect in winch was due 
to accidental handling. It was seen that CMFRI 
wrote to the Department in June 1985 that the 
Guarantee Engineer who had come from abroad 
and tested the winches had explained that the 
rated capacity of the winch was low and could 
not be improved. DOD's minutes of the meeting 
held in August 1985 does not mention of any 
defective handling or accident. As already stated 
the winches were tested with dynamometer and 
the CMFRI wrote to DOD in December 1985 
that as per discussions with the builder's repre­
sentatives, the claim will have to be acce}Jted by 
the builders. 

Thus, a vessel which could not undertake 
long-lining for ocean research had been accepted 
rendering it of limited use to the Department. 
Additionally, a loss in excess of DKR 7.63 lakhs 
(Rs.10.29 lakhs) was incurred due to supply of 
lower capacity winches and their replacement at 
an additional cost. 

14. Excess release of grants without moni­
toring the requirements 

Department of Ocean Development (DOD) sanc­
tions grants to the National Institute of Oceano­
graphy (NIO), Goa, a constituent unit of Council 
of Scientific and Industrial Research for conduct­
ing research programmes. During 1984-1987, 
Rs.631 lakhs had been released to NIO despite 
large unspent balances available with them as 
shown below: 

Year Amount of Amount 
granra re­
leased 
during the 
year 

released 
in March 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1984-85 159.00 

1985-86 229.00 

1986-87 243.00 

631.00 

71.50 

95.10 

158.22 

Unspent 
amount at 
the close 
of the 
year 

80.87 

208.33 

290.87 

The progressive growth of unspent balance 
was due to release of grants without proper 
assessment of the immediate requirements of 
NIO and monitoring of the unspent balance. The 
unspent amount was kept with a bank in current 
account. 

The General Financial Rules stipulate that 
"the sanctioning authority shall see that money 
is not drawn in advance of requirements" and 
also "a rush for payment of these grants in the 
month of March should be avoided" . However, 
this was not observed. 

According to DOD , the unspent balance 
with NIO had come down to Rs.69.80 lakhs as 
on 23 March 1988 and they have since stream­
lined the procedure keeping in view the observa­
tion of Audit. 

DEPARTMENT OF BIO-TECHNOLOGY 

15. Excess release of funds leading to blockage 

The Department of Bio-technology (DBT) (ear­
lier National Board of Bio-technology) of the 
Ministry of Science and Technology approved 

28 



in February 1986, the establishment of the 
National Animal Tissue Culture Facility (NAT­
CF) on the campus of the University of Pune. 
The Ministry also provided Plan funds of Rs. 
377 .50 lakhs in the Seventh Five Year Plan. 
Tile grant was to be released through the Indian 
Council of Medical Research (ICMR) since the 
facility was to be under the administrative 
control of ICMR. 

Out of the above Plan outlay, Rs .107 .39 
lakhs was released by ICMR to NATCF on 
31st March 1986. Out of the above grant, only 
Rs.22.30 lakhs could be spent in 1986-87 and 
Rs.18.77 lakhs upto December 1987 on salaries, 
contingencies, furniture, library books, etc. 
However, the Management Committee consisting 
of representatives from DBT, ICMR, NATCF 
etc. had met in August 1987 and approved an 
allocation of Rs.87 .95 lakhs for the year 1987-
88. Ti1e balance of Rs.66.32 lakhs remained 
unutilised even after a period of 22 months. 
The inability to spend substantial amount of 
the grant indicated unplanned release of funds. 

In April 1986, Rs.105 lakhs was invested in 
fixed deposit for one year with a nationalised 
bank and Rs.8.27 lakhs had been earned as 
interest and it was credited to Government 
account only in June 1988 at the instance of 
Audit. The cash balance with the NATCF on 
31December1987 was Rs.75.64 lakhs. 

NATCF stated in June 1988 that there was 
delay in the allotment of land by the University 
of Pune for NATCF and delay in signing the 
Memorandum of Understanding between the 
University and DBT. As the Memorandum was 
signed only in February 1987, release of Rs. 
107 .39 lakhs as early as March 1986 amounted 
to injudicious cash management resulting in 
avoidable budgetary deficits to Government 
of India. It also resulted in diversion of funds 
as funds were invested with banks. Release of 
such huge sums unmatched by requirements 
could also mean denial of funds to organisa­
tions and departments which could have used 
them for developmental purposes during April 
1986 to December 1987. DBT stated in Decem­
ber 1988 that NATCF has been restructured and 
the Financial rules are now being properly 
observed. 

INDIA MET.EOROLOGY DEPARTMENT 

16. Delay in installation of computer 

India Meteorology Department (IMD), New 
Delhi placed an indent in November 1982 on 

the Directorate of Supplies and Disposals (DSD), 
Madras for purchase of TDC-316 and DBP-100 
computer system together with technical 
services and installation thereof. Accordingly, 
in April 1983, the DSD, Madras placed two 
'Acceptance of Tenders' (A/Ts) on Electronic 
Corporation of India Limited (ECIL), Hydera­
bad for Rs.18.13 lakhs and Rs.8.25 lakhs for 
supply of computer and for providing techni­
cal services respectively. 

The computer was originally planned for 
installation in New Delhi for the purpose of 
implementation of Sixth Five Year Plan scheme 
on "Improvement and modernisation of flood 
meteorological organisation". In April 1983, 
the IMD through an amendment to indent and 
without ascertaining the availability of accom­
modation, informed its Regional Centre in 
Calcutta (Centre) that the computer system 
would be installed in Calcutta centre. Accor­
ding to the specifications, a floor area of 100 
sq.mt. was needed for installation of the sys­
tem and the Central Public Works Department 
(CPWD) was approached in November 1983 to 
carry out the civil, electrical and aircondition­
ing work required for the purpose. The Direc­
tor General of Meteorology, New Delhi accor­
ded in April 1984 expenditure sanction to the 
preliminary estimate of Rs.10.61 lakhs framed 
by the CPWD for the work. 

The equipment had, however, reached the 
Centre at Calcutta in June 1983 in 21 crates, 
of which 4 crates partially and 3 crates badly 
were damaged. Tne extent of damage was 
examined in a joint inspection conducted by 
the ECIL and insurance company in July 1983 
and ECIL had undertaken the responsibility of 
replacing the damaged parts at the time of 
commissioning the computer. According to the 
terms of the contract, a sum of Rs.22.65 lakhs 
was paid to the ECIL against the two A/Ts. 
Rs.0.07 lakh had been spent on storage insur­
ance for the computers in September 1987. 

The Regional Meteorological Centre, Cal­
cutta intimated the CPWD about the vacation 
of the room meant for-installation of computer 
in March 1985 only. While the civil work had 
been executed, the electrical and aircondi­
tionin.J works, the essential pre-requisites, 
were still (April 1988) to be completed. The 
electrical installation work awarded to a con­
tractor by the CPWD has also not been comple­
ted. Another contractor, to whom the air­
conditioning work was entrusted in June 1985 
left the work half done and CPWD was consi­
dering (April 1988) to make alternative arrange-

29 



ments for completion of the work . Thus, the 
computer system, the warranty period of which 
h.ad long expired, was lying without being 
installed (June 1988). 

Ministry of Science and Technology stated 
in June 1988 that accommodation was available 
throughout for taking up the work by the CPWD. 
This is not correct and only in March 1985 CPWD 
was asked to take up site preparation work with 
adequate space when the room was vacated. The 
computer has not been installed even aft~r 5 
years. 

Thus, lack of proper interfacing between 
the acquisition of the computers and getting 
ready the infrastructural facilities not only 
caused non-fulfilment of objectives but also 
resulted in blockage of funds to the tune of 
Rs.22.65 lakhs for 5 years. 

17 . Defective contract leading to blockage 
of capital and infructuous expenditure 

(a) The Directorate General, Supplies and Dis­
posal (DGS&D) on behalf of the India Meteoro­
logy Department (IMD), contracted in July 
1980 for import of five facsimile recorders 
EMR-816/02 Model) from USA for receiving 

cloud pictures transmitted by the satellites 
for arriving at day-to-day weather forecasts. 
These were to cost US $ 1,70,870 (Rs.13.67 
lakhs) excluding customs duty. The supplier 
firm, subsequent to the placement of the order 
requested that the model of facsimile recorder 
be changed to Muirhead M-300 RH without 
any change in price. The IMD accepted (Feb­
ruary 1981) the change for technical reasons 
and recorded there may not be any significant 
cost differential. The difference in price paid for 
five units was only Rs.8,336. 

Two of these recorders were installed at 

SI. Date of purchase QU1mtity 
(in rolls) 

1. April 1982 151 

2 . May 1983 64 

3. November 1983 72 

New Delhi and one each at Vishakhapatnam, 
Madras and Bombay in 1982/1983. However, 
the recorders developed problems after opera­
ting for about 6 months and are lying idle 
since then. When approached for spares, the 
supplier informed in October 1984 that the 
manufacture of the Muirhead model had been 
discontinved and no spares were available in 
stock. However, Clause 14(1) of the agreement 
provided for supply of spare parts for eight 
years from the date of agreement, on mutually 
agreed terms and under Clause 14(2), the 
supplier was bound to inform the IMD of its 
intention to discontinue the model at least 12 
months before such discontinuance and was 
bound to provide alternative sources of supply 
for life time spares on mutually agreed terms. 
The supplier failed to inform the IMD about 
t he discontinuance of the model and supply of 
spares and consequently, the IMD could not 
obtain any relief as the agreement was defec­
tive and did not provide for any penalty for 
failure to supply spares etc. 

The supplier suggested (October 1984) that 
the syst.em could be modified to wet process 
recording from dry silver process at an extra 
cost of US $ 50,000 for each recorder. The 
IMD stated in September 1988 that it has been 
decided not to go in for a modified system 
because of the high cost and efforts are still 
on to get the spares through the prime contrac­
t or. It was also stated that alternative arrange­
ments for recording have been made at these 
five stations, which have partially achieved the 
objectives. However, the five imported facsi­
mile recorders continue t o remain idle for the 
last five years. 

(b) The IMD had also imported dry silver paper 
for the five units as under: 

Cost per Date of Issue Year of Balance 
roll Expiry Issue 
(in$) (in rolls) 

223 February 1983 11 1982 140 

223 May 1984 12 1983 192 

223 October 1984 3 1984 261 

4. December 1986 70 260 February 1987 5 1985 326 

30 

(. 



• 

·-

The annual consumption varied from 3 rolls 
to 12 rolls, but the stock in hand increased from 
140 rolls to 326 rolls. The IMD continued the 
import of dry silver paper even though only 
20 per cent of the initial purchase made in 
1982 had been consumed by December 1986 
and the shelf life was limited as indicated in the 
table above. The cost of 326 rolls held in stock 
was Rs.9.70 lalths including customs duty of 
Rs.3.49 lakhs. Thus, the idle investment on dry 
silver paper and defective equipment amounted 
to Rs.23.37 lakhs. 

18. 

SURVEY OF INDIA 

Procurement of wrong paper resulting in 
blockage of funds 

The Controller of Stationery, Government of 
India, Calcutta placed a purchase order on a 
paper mill on 26th August 1985 for supply of 
882 reams of cream wove paper of super calen­
der size at a cost of Rs.3 .75 lakhs. The supply 
was to be made to Survey of India, New Delhi 
as early as possible but not later than 31st 
December 1985. On receipt of the copy of the 
purchase order, Survey of India, on 8th October 
1985, requested the Controller of Stationery to 
cancel the order as the paper indented for was 
Map Litho paper and different from the one 
indicated in the purchase order. 

No action was taken and the mill supplied 
807 reams of paper in July 1986. Survey of 
India sought clarification from the Controller 
of SW.tionery in August 1986 and also requested 
the Director, Survey (Air), New Delhi that the 
paper may not be used till receipt of a clari· 
fication. Rs.3.60 lakhs being 98 per cent cost 
of the paper supplied was paid by the Con­
troller of Accounts, Department of Supply, 
Madras and debit was accepted by the Regional 
Pay & Accounts Officer, Survey of India, Jaipur 
in August 1986. Survey of India again wrote 
to Controller of Stationery in December 1986 
regarding non-acceptability of the paper and 
suggested that the mill be instructed to refund 
Rs.3.60 lakhs. The paper was not taken back 
by the mill. 

In March 1987, 150 reams of paper were 
issued and thereafter there had been no issue. 
The value of balance quantity of paper lymg 
in stock as on 5th July 1988 -was Rs.2 .93 
lakhs. The mill on whom the purchase order was 
placed was also not one of the mills recom­
mended by the indentor. Ministry of Science 
and Technology stated in September 1988 

that though the paper was not suitable for 
printing of maps due to waviness, misregis­
tration and distortion, it was again tested on 
the machines and found suitable for map print­
~g, as the paper got seasoned during storage 
itself. Though the entire stock is now stated to 
be issued the facts reveal that unsuitable paper 
not indented for was supplied and accepted. 
The Controller of Stationery did not take 
action to prevent supply of unsuitable paper 
for a period of eight months. 

DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

19. Injudicious purchase of ammonia di88ocia­
tor 

Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre (VSSC), Depart­
ment of Space (DOS), raised an indent in March 
1981 for procurement of an ammonia disso­
ciator at an estimated cost of Rs.85,000 for the 
sintering furnace for a development programme 
approved earlier. The equipment was to provide 
assured supply of hydrogen gas essential to 
sinter the nickel plaques. 

As the equipment was urgently required, 
limited tenders were invited. The approval was 
obtained for the purchase of the equipment 
alongwith a drying unit at a cost of Rs.1.95 
lakhs. The purchase order was issued in July 
1981 and the equipment was received in VSSC 
in September 1981. By then, Rs.2.15 lakhs had 
been paid which included transportation charges 
also. The equipment was inspected and accepted 
in November 1981. 

De~ pite urgency in the procurement of the 
equipment, it was not installed till December 
1985 due to lack of sufficient and safe working 
space. Even after commissioning it has not been 
put into operation so far as the availability of 
hydrogen gas had improved in the meantime. 
VSSC stated (March 1988) that by the time the 
ammonia dissociator was received in VSSC, the 
supply position of•hydrogen gas had improved 
rendering the equipment superfluous. It was also 
stated that ammonia gas was more expensive 
than hydrogen to attempt production of hydro­
gen from ammonia with ammonia dissociator. 

In sum, no benefit has accrued to VSSC 
on the investment of Rs.2 .15 lakhs in the last 
about 7 years and according to DOS the disso­
ciator is kept as a standby (September 1988). 

20. Additional expenditure due to faulty 
design 

Sriharikota Range (SHAR) Centre, placed an 
order in September 1984 on Southern Structu-

31 



rals Limited, a company of the Government of 
Tamil Nadu, for fabrication, transportation 
and installation of a dome structure consisting 
of shutters and wind screen for housing the 
infra-red astronomy telescope. SHAR took this 
work on agency basis for a Physical Research La­
boratory station at MountAblL The total purchase 
order was for Rs.15 lakhs. The design drawings 
for the dome were to be provided by SHAR 
while the company was to prepare the fabrica­
tion drawings. Fabrication of the sub-systems 
was to be taken up only after fabrication draw­
ings were approved by SHAR. 

The company fabricated and installed the 
dome by December 1986. But the wind screen 
did not function as required and needed re­
placement. The company contended that the 
complete design of the wind screen system was 
given by SHAR and fabrication of the wind 
screen system was carried out with the approval 
of SHAR. The fault was due to use of mild 
steel for fabrication while the design was based 
on aluminium. The use of heavier material in 
fabrication was approved by SHAR but ulti­
mately the guide system etc. did not work be­
cause of heavier metal used. 

SHAR constituted a Technical Commit­
tee which opined in April 1987 that the wind 
screen shutter was in the nature of industrial 
rolling shutters and recommended modification 
of the wind screen shutter. Even before the 
Technical Committee forwarded its suggestion 
in April 1987, the company was addressed by 
SHAR in March 1987 for a new and guaranteed 
wind screen system. The firm replied in May 
1987 that they would design and fabricate a 
guaranteed wind screen at a cost of Rs.2 .05 
lakhs, but insisted upon full payment of Rs.2.20 
lakhs due against the original order as a pre­
condition. An amendment to the purchase 
order was issued in July 1987 for a new wind 
screen system using aluminium as the metal. 
It remained to be completed till November 
1988. DOS stated (Novemb~r 1988) that the 
dome has been installed but the wind screen was 
not expected to be commissioned and proved 
before December 1988. DOS also stated that the 
release of balance payment to the company 
would be decided after the wind screen was 
commissioned. Thus DOS had to incur an 
additional expenditure of Rs.2 .05 lakhs due to 
its initial faulty •tdesign. 

21. Avoidable expenditure on security arrange­
ments 

Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) has 

been inducted at Sriharikota Range Centre 
(SHAR), Department of Space (DOS), for 
protection of the vital installatioru. The strength 
of CISF is jointly decided by CISF, DOS and 
Intelligence Bureau. The strength of CISF in 
February 1988 was 374 and Rs.413.37 lakhs 
have been spent on CISF during the period 
1981-82 to 1987-88. 

Despite this large contingent of CISF, a 
platoon of Andhra Pradesh Special Armed Police 
(APSAP) consisting of 38 members was also 
engaged since March 1981 and the expenditure 
thereon was reimbursed to the State Govern­
ment. According to DOS (September 1987), 
APSAP had been inducted to augment the CISF 
since operations at SHAR are highly sensitive. 
CISF can only perform watch and ward duties, 
the small police outpost functioning in Srihari­
kota was inadequate to meet any serious law 
and order situation at SHAR and the district 
Headquarters at Nellore was at a considerable 
distance. Further, the need for continuing 
APSAP was being periodically reviewed and the 
last review was held in August 1987 and it was 
found necessary to continue the deployment of 
APSAP. 

The Department's reply was not convinc­
ing. Law and order is a state subject and the 
police outpost at Sriharikota should have been 
got upgraded, if necessary, with the help of the 
State Government. Further, with the amend­
ment of CISF Act, CISF has been declared an 
armed force of the Union with effect from 15th 
June 1983 with powers to arrest without war­
rant when necessary. Moreover, APSAP and 
CISF have similar roles with one being a St.ate 
force and the other of Central Government. Also 
the addition of a platoon of APSAP with 38 
persons· when 37 4 CISF personnel are available 
is of marginal value. Thus, the continued engage­
ment of APSAP was objected to by Audit. 
In November 1988 the DOS st.ated that the posi­
tion had been reviewed and in the light of fur­
ther developments, the APSAP need not conti­
nue. Thus the continuation of APSAP since 
1981 had resulted in avoidable expenditure of 
Rs.41.09 lakhs till March 1988. 

22. Administrative lapse in suitably investing 
Provident Fund deductions 

Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) was 
initially created as an autonomous body under 
the Department of Atomic Energy and was 
charged with the responsibilities relating to 
space technology. With the creation of Depart­
ment of Space (DOS) in 1972, ISRO became a 

32 

r. 



' 

-

unit of the DOS, with effect from April 1975. 
Consequently the Provident Fund (PF) account 
of the employees of ISRO hither-to maintained 
by Physical Research Laboratory , another 
autonomous body, was transferred with effect 
from April 197 5. 

A separate audited statement of the PF 
Account upto 1974-75 was received by Physical 
Research Laboratory from DOS in September 
1984. It was then found that there was a dif­
ference of Rs.2.48 lalths between the total 
amount due to the PF subscribers and the 
amount in deposit because of non-investment 
of the PF deductions in approved securities. 
PF deductions had been retained in savings bank 
account or invested in State/Central Govern­
ment securities which earned much less interest 
than the interest payable to PF subscribers at 
the rates notified by the Government from time 
to time. In order to make up the deficit, DOS 
sanctioned Rs.2 .48 lakhs in October 1986. 

The failure to invest the funds in approved 
securities resulted in the avoidable expenditure 
of Rs.2.48 lakhs. 

2 3. Unrealistic assessment of power needs 

Sriharikota Range Centre (SHAR), Depart­
ment of Space (DOS) entered into a five year 
contract with Andhra Pradesh State Electricity 
Board (APSEB) in January 1979 for supply of 
a maximum load of 6000 Kilo Volt Amperes 
(KV A) High Tension electricity. The contract 
inter alia stipulated that during the contract 
period, SHAR would not effect any change 
in the maximum demand or contracted load 
and the terms and conditions relating to supply 
would be as notified by APSEB from time to 
time under Section 49 of the Electricity (Sup­
ply) Act, 1948. The charges were to be paid 
on the rnaximum demand during a month or 
80 p~r cent of the contracted demand i.e . 
4800 KV A whichever was higher. 

A review of power consumption during 
October 1980 to March 1988, however, revealed 
that SHAR had consumed much less power 
than the contracted demand. The highest 
consumption at any point of time was 3680 
KVA and highest average monthly consumption 
was 3176 KVA. 

DOS stated (August 1988) that for techni­
cal reasons it was necessary to establish power 
supply through 132 KV line since voltage 
fluctuations and interr.1ptions were too many 
with 33 KV line. This in turn necessitated 
agreeing to a maximum demand higher than 

5000 KVA and therefore DOS opt.ed for 60uu 
KVA. 

However, it was actually due to DOS 
preferring a demand of above 5000 KV A that 
led to the establishment of 132 KV line. The 
interruptions and drop in voltage were more 
due to system instability and lower power 
generation . 

Even after the commencement of Polar 
Satellite Launch Vehicle (PSLV) related acti­
vities in 1986-87, SHAR could utilise a maxi­
mum of 3680 KV A only which was 61.30 
per cent of the contracted demand. In fact, 
in June 1988, SHAR had written to APSEB 
that they could restrict their demand to 5 
MVA to accommodate power cut.s. Thus the 
estimated needs for power as made out in 1979 
was unrealistic and SHAR failed to reassess 
their needs and reduce the demand through 
a fresh agreement in 1984 resulting in avoida­
ble payment of Rs.56.72 lakhs during October 
1980 to March 1988. SHAR also paid Rs.0.24 
lakh for delayed payment of dues in June 
1982 and May 1985. 

Even if DOS contention of the need for 
132 KV line and a contract demand in excess 
of 5 MV A is accepted, it is seen that the con­
tract demand could have been restricted to 
more than 5 MV A under the tariff notification 
of APSEB and DOS would have saved Rs.18.97 
lakhs during the period October 1980 to March 
1988. 

24. Ammonium perchlorate plant 

In May 1975, Department of Space (DOS) 
decided to set up an Ammonium Perchlorate 
Plant of 150 tonnes capacity and procured the 
necessary technology from Central Electro 
Chemicals Research Institute ( CECRI) on 
payment of Rs.0.25 lakh. 

The estimated capital cost of the project 
in 1975 was Rs.H4 .38 lakhs which included 
land (Rs.6.50 lakhs), civil and electrical works 
(Rs.32.94 lakhs) etc. The cost of production was 
anticipated to be Rs.15.35 per kg. as against 
the market price of Rs.15.15 per kg. 

The plant was to be commissioned in 24 
months but was commissioned after 44 months 
in February 1979. DOS stated in March 1986 
that the delay was due to failure of anodes, 
corrosion of cooling coils, low current efficien­
cy, problems of product caking etc. 

Tht:: capital expenditure on the project was 
Rs.95 .92 lakhs till March.1979. This included 
Rs.17 .97 lalths for land , Rs.40.81 iakhs for 

33 



civil and electrical works, Rs.32.08 lakhs for 
equipment and Rs.5.06 lakhs for chemicals 
etc. during commissioning. SuAsenlrently, during 
the years 1979-80 to 1985-86, a number of 
sanctions were issued for civil works (Rs.22.17 
lakhs) and for Treatment Reactor (Rs.2.55 
lakhs), Brine chilling plant (Rs.2.60 lakhs), 
Mechanical classifier (Rs.0 .92 lakh), Glasslined 
reactors (Rs.0.90 lakh) , Forklift (Rs.2 .75 lakhs), 
etc. Sanctions were also issued for purchase of 
vehicles, additional land, construction of watch 
tower etc. The complete details of all capital 
expenditure were not made available. However, 
as per revenue and capital expenditure account 
Rs.62.94 lakhs was incurred during 1979-80 
t o 1985-86. DOS stated in November 1988 
that additional capital expenditure on civil 
works and land incurred in subsequent years 
was dictated by additional security require­
ments considered necessary by Government of 
India. Some of the capital equipments were 
purchased to develop new products like per­
chloric acid and strontium perchlorate. 

Despite additional doses of capital and 
remedial action taken , the production of ammo­
nium perchlorate was below capacity . The 
annual production and operational expenditure 
was as under: 

Year 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 

Production 
(in tonnes) 

Nil 
15.00 
36.60 
29.44 
36.50 
89.00 
62.70 
92.00 
90.00 

Operational 
expenditure 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

23.28 
17.83 
24.97 
29.88 
40.97 
32.41 
35.40 
33.69 
44.47 

DOS stated that the production was low 
due to teething problems like premature anode 
failure, high anode consumption, lower grade 
indigenous graphite substrate etc. Upto 1981-82, 
problems in production were identified and 
remedial measures were taken. In 1980-81 
the production had fallen because of power 
shortage. In 1983-84, the production had fallen 
due to graphite shortage. DOS also stated that 
these unanticipated teething and technical 
problems led to derating of the capacity to 
110 tpa. In November 1988, it was stated that 

production was not required to be high since 
demand for ammonium perchlorate had not 
picked up due to slippages in the SL VI ASL V 
programmes. 

The production was dependent mainly on 
the capacity of Cell House to produce sodium 
perchlorate and the capacity of process house 
to convert it into ammonium perchlorate. 
As a result of various modifications carried out, 
the process house built a capacity of 150 tpa 
However, the Cell house could not produce 
adequate sodium perchlorate due to the opera­
tional efficiency of graphite substrate lead 
dioxide anode system. The anode system had 
limitations with regard to life, dimensional 
stability etc. A new anode system based on 
t itanium was developed in March 1988 . 

In the absence of manufact uring account, 
the cost of production was not available. How­
ever, the operational expenditure of Rs.282.90 
lakhs during 1976-77 to 1985-86 resulted in 
production of 451.24 tonnes of ammonium 
perchlorate at a cost of about Rs.62 .69 per kg. 
The operational expenditure mentioned above 
does not include items of expenditure incurred 
on behalf of the plant at units other than at 
Alwaye. Thus the cost of production was in 
excess of Rs.62.69 per kg. The cost is very 
high as compared to the projected production 
cost (Rs.15.35 per kg) as well as the market 
price (Rs.34.87 per kg) at which ammonium 
perchlorate had been purchased during April 
1983 to January 1987. DOS stated (November 
1988) that ammonium perchlorate was being 
purchased at Rs.49 per kg since January 1987 
with an escalation clause for future supplies 
and after giving an advance of Rs.40 lakhs. 
However, since the average cost of production 
and average market price of the same period 
i.e. before 1987 are being compared, the com­
ment holds good. 

Since the production of ammonium per­
chlorate was low, DOS entered into an agree­
ment with a private supplier in February 1983 
for supplying 500 tonnes of ammonium per­
chlorate during 1982 to 1987 at the rate of 
Rs.21.70 per kg. The agreement also provided 
for escalation from the second batch. However, 
only 38.98 tonnes had been bought during 
April 1983 to January 198 7 . Under the second 
batch, DOS purchased 158 tonnes of ammonium 
perchlorate at a cost of Rs.49 per kg . 

The Pollution Control Board had stated 
that the plant was situated in a land-locked 
location with no streams o r sea nearby to let 
out the effluent . The on ly avai lahle method 

r . 



r 

of disposal was through underground trenches. 
In view of this, additional expenditure had to 
be incurred for effluent treatment and disposal. 
DOS stated (November 1988) , that regular 
arrangements have since been made. 

Earlier DOS had stated (September 1987) 
that the plant was only an experimental plant 
and so the comments regarding low production, 
cost of production etc. were not appropriate. 
This is not tenable because in April 1975, it had 
been stated that the 150 tpa plant was 
the result of conversion of the pilot plant 
into regular production cell. It was also stated 
that 150 tpa had been decided upon as a depart­
mental undertaking. In response to an Audit 
query, it had also been stated (August 1986) 
that 150 tpa plant was the result of the expe­
rience gained in running a modular unit at 
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre (VSSC). Further, 
looking at the scale of operation, investment 
and length of time involved it is difficult to 
percieve the operation as experimental. DOS 
further stated (November 1988) that since the 
plant was engaged in development of process 
parameters for ammonium perchlorate as well 
as in development of strontium perchlorate 

and perchloric acid and other research and 
development work, it could be considered 
as experimental. There is no strong case for 
such a view. 

Further, despite a projected demand of 
280 tpa in April 1975 and an .agreement 
had been entered into in February 1983 for 
supplying 500 tonnes of ammonium perchlorate 
during 1982-87, the actual supply during that 
period was less than 100 tpa. DOS stated 
that this was due to various slippages. 

In sum, in establishing and productionising 
ammonium perchlorate, all the project para­
meters of capital cost, time schedule, cost of 
production, achievement of rated capacity/ 
and timeliness of delivery of the product could 
not be achieved. 

DOS stated in November 1988 that produc­
tionising ammonium perchlorate is a technolo­
gical break-through and performance of the 
plant has improved since May 1988 and is provi­
ding approximately 18 - 20 tonnes per month. 
While not minimising the break-through, it is 
to be noted that it has been achieved after 12 
years with major changes in equipmenUI, pro­
cesses, anode characteristics etc. 

35 



CHAPTER III 

AUTONOMOUS BODIES 

25. General 

The accounts of autonomous bodies pertaining 
to Scientific Departments and which are receiv­
ing financial assistance from Government are 
being audited by the Comptroller and Auditor 
Cienerru. of 111dia under various provisions of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties 
Powers anc Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. ' 

As on ~1st March 1988, there were 29 Cen­
tral autonomous boaies of Scientific Depart­
ments whose annual accounts were to be audited 
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India under Section 14(1) and (2) of the Comp­
troller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers 
and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. During 
1987-88 grants amounting to Rs.2080.17 lakhs 
were paid by the Union Government to 7 
bodies. The annual accounts for 1987-88 in 
respect of 22 bodies ·had not been rect:ived 
(December 1988). Out of these 22 bodies grant.s 
amounting to Rs.6340.79 lakhs had been receiv­
ed by 20 bodies. 

AB on 31st Match. 1~88 . there were n Cen­
tTal autonomous bodies which are under scienti­
fic departments and whose annual accounts were 
to be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor 
General as sole auditor of these bodies under 
Section 19(2) and 20(1) of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General's (Duti1::s, Powers and 
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. During 1987-
88 grants and low;.s amounting to J:ts.39624 !akhs 
were paid by the Union Government to 5 
autonomous bodies. The audited accounts of 
these autonomou s bodies along with the Sepa­
rate Audit Reports on each individual body/ 
organisation are presented to the Governmentof 
India every year for being placed before Parlia­
ment. 

25.1 Delay in submission of accounts by 
autonomous bodies 

"The Committee on Papers laid on the Table of 
the House" recommended in the First Report 
(5th Lok Sabha) 1975-76 that after the close 
of the accounting year ev!ry autonomous body 
should complete its accounts within a period 
of 3 months and make them available for 
audit and that the reports and the audited 

accounts should be laid before Parliament within 
9 months of the close of the accounting year. 
For the year 1986-87, audited accounts to­
gt:i;her with Separate Audit Reports thereon of 5 
autonomous bodies (Scientl1lc Departments) 
which were under audit by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India, were to be placed 
before Parliament. Out of these, the accounts 
of one autonomous body only were made 
available for audit within the prescribed time 
limit of 3 months of the close of accounting 
year. Subm1ss10n 01 accounts in respect of 
Indian Council of Medical Research Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research' and Indian 
Council of Agricultural Research was delayed 

,from one to four months. The accounts of Wild 
Life Institute of India were received on 24th 
December 1987. The Committee on Papers laid 
on the Table of House granted extension of time 
to the Institute upto March 1988. 

25.2 Outstanding utilisation certificates of 
grants 

Consequent on the departmentalisation of 
accounts in the year 1976, certificates of uti­
lisation of grants were required to be furnished 
by the Ministries/Departments concerned to the 
Controllers of Accounts in respect of grants 
released to statutory bodies, non-government 
institutions, etc. for specific purposes indicating 
that the grants had been properly utilised on 
the purposes for which they were sanctioned, 
and that, where the grants were conditional, 
the prescribed conditions had been fulfilled. 
The Ministry /Department-wise details indicating 
the po'sition of outstanaing utilisation certifi­
cates are given in Appendix-I. 

MHdSTRY OF AGRICULTURE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL 

RESEARCH AND EDUCATION 

Indian Council of Agricultural Research 

26. Delay in enhancing the performance of an 
equipment 

The Central Tuber Crops Research institute 
(CTCRI), Trivandrum, a constituent unit of the 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) 

36 

, 
,;' 



and conducting research on tuber crops, had in 
possession, one Beckman Model L5-50B pre­
parative ultra centrifuge for research work on · 
virus purification/identification. In the Institute 
it was mainly used for isolating and concentrat­
ing plant viruses and for preparing materials 
for serology, electron microscopy etc. In order 
to utilise the equipment to handle large samples 
in a short time with more precision, the CTCRI 
decided to purchase certain spares and accesso­
ries. An indent was placed on the Directorate 
of Supplies and Disposals (DSD), Madras in 
September 1983 and an amount of Rs.2.57 
lakhs was deposited (Rs.2.31 lakhs in August 
1983 and Rs.0.26 lakh in July 1984). The DSD 
placed the Acceptance of Tender (A/T) in 
June 1984 on a foreign supplier through their 
Indian agent for delivery in July 1985. Necess­
ary Letter of Credit (LC) was also opened. 
However, the LC carried an inspection clause 
though the A/T did not contain any such 
clause. Due to such inspection clause in the 
LC, the foreign firm could not despatch the 
stores. The Indian agent requested DSD for 
deletion of the clause in May 1986. However, 
the Chief Controller of Accounts, Department 
of Supply, who had opened the LC and who 
had to advise the bankers, did not take necessary 
action. The delivery period was extended from 
time to time by the DSD at the request of the 
CTCRI and the last extension was granted upto 
30th September 1987. 

· Since the supply of spares was badly de­
layed, CTCRI requested the DSD in September 
1987 to cancel the order and refund Rs.2.57 
lakhs paid in August 1983 /July 1984. The 
A{f was cancelled in November 1987 and 
CTCRI preferred refund of deposit which is 
still awaited (September 1988). ICAR confirmed 
the facts in September 1988. 

Due to non-receipt of accessories, the 
CTCRI could not enhance the scope of the 
application of the equipment and a sum of 
Rs.2.57 lakhs has been blocked for the last 
4-5 years due to inaction in getting the inspec­
tion clause removed from the LC though no 
such clause was included in the Acceptance 
of Tender. 

27. Unfruitful expenditure on procurement of 
a gas chromatograph 

In January 1976, Central Rice Research Insti­
tute (Institute) Cuttack, a constituent unit of 

Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) 
placed an order with a foreign firm for supply 
of a Gas Liquid Chromatograph with accessories 
for a sum of Rs.1.27 lakhs. The equipment was 
necessary for the evaluation of rice varieties for 
scent content which have export potential 
besides evaluation of the liquid composition of 
rice bran and of micro-organism which infects 
rice plant. The equipment was received at the 
port in March 1977 and reached the Institute 
in August 1977 and demurrage charges of 
Rs.l lakh had to be paid as shipping docu­
ments were not received with the equipment. 
In September 1979 after a delay of two years 
the Indian agent of the foreign firm attempted 
to install the equipment . The delay was due to 
late procurement of a compressor, for the above 
equipment, by the Institute. The first com­
pressor bought by the Institute at a cost of 
Rs.6000 (approx.) was found to be defective· 
and another compressor had to be procured 
in July 1980. However, the attempt to com­
mission the imported equipment failed as the 
Linear Temperature Programmer of the Instru­
ment was found to be defective. After replace­
ment of the defective part by the supplier free 
of cost in May 1980, another attempt was 
made in January 1981 to install the equipment 
and it also failed due to various other defects 
noticed in tile equipment. After a lapse of 
another 3 years, an engineer from the foreign 
firm made another attempt in March 1984 to 
install the equipment but without success. Since 
then the equipment has been lying idle in the 
Institute without being installed. The non­
installation of the Chromatograph for more 
than 10 years affected the work of the Scientist 
concerned and rendered the import infructuous. 
In June 1986, audit took up the matter with 
the Institute. Thereafter a legal notice was 
issued by the Institute in October/November 
1986 followed by a reminder to the suppJ\er 
in August 1987. ICAR stated (September 
1988) that a case has since been filed against 
the supplier for recovery of the money paid for 
the equipment. 

Thus, there was delay in clearing the equip­
ment, delay in procuring the compressor, delay 
in installation of the equipment and delay in 
taking legal action to recover the money paid 
for the defective equipment. The investment of 
Rs.2.33 lakhs has yielded no benefit to the 
Institute in the last 11 years and the expendi­
ture was unfruitful. 

37 



28. Avoidable excess payment of electricity 
and water charges 

Since 1980, the supply of power to various divi­
sions of the Indian Agricultural Research Insti­
tute (IARI), a constituent unit of the Indian 
Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) is 
made in bulk by the Delhi Electric Supply Un­
dertaking and old connections had been discon­
nected. A test-check in Audit revealed that the 
IARI continued to make payment in respect of 
the defunct connections on the basis of previous 
average monthly consumption without veri­
fying the factual position. A sum of Rs.7 .57 
lakh was thus pai~ during January 1983 to 
1986-87. Further, a sum of Rs.0.34 lakh was 
also paid by IARI for the electric connections 
installed in the premises of the Syndicate Bank 
and Kendriya Bhandar located in the IARI 
Campus for the period April 1983 to October 
1986 though these were payable by the Bank 
and Kendrlya Bhandar. 

(b) IARI paid to the Municipal Corpora­
tion of Delhi (MCD) a sum of Rs.9.19 lakhs for 
two b'ulk water connections during May 1981 
to August 1983 and February 1983 to Septem­
ber 1984. The payments were made on pro­
visional basis pending adjustment on the basis 
of average actual consumption. On the basis 
of average consumption, MCD claimed charges 
at Rs.5,000 and Rs.3,969 per month respec­
tively during the subsequent periods. The 
previous provisional payments have, however, 
not been adjusted resulting in excess payment 
of Rs.7 .10 lakhs. The ICAR accepted the facts 
and stated in October 1988 that MCD have 
over claimed charges and have agreed to adjust 
the balance due against future bills. 

Thus, there was excess payment of RS.14.67 
lakhs and it has been admitted by the ICAR. 
The cases revealed that the system of checking 
bills and passing payments was not adequate 
and was being done in a routine manner leading 
to avoidable payments, non-adjustments and 
blockage of resources. 

29. Recurring loss on the maintenance of gas 
house 

For production of gas for use in different divi­
sional laboratories, eight gas produce.rs were 
installed in 1935 in the Indian Agricultural 
Research Institute (IARI), a constituent unit of 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR). 
Six of them were coal fired and two Light 
Diesel Oil (LOO) fired. The six coal fired gas 

producers were used till 1981 and the two 
LDOs are being run with kerosene oil. The 

· ethylene oil gas produced by this process was 
beiilg used by five divisions while 25 other 
divisions are using the Liquified Petroleum Gas 
(LPG). 

One cubic foot of ethylene gas is considered 
equivalent to 35 gms LPG but the heat value of 
one cubic foot of ethylene psis only about 1000 
BTU while 35 gms LPG has a heat value of 
3200 BTU. During 1986-87, 1.67 lakhs cubic 
feet of ethylene gas was produced, incurring an 
expenditure of Rs.1.46 lakhs on pay and allow­
ances, direct material like kerosene oil, contin­
gencies, etc. The value of gas, so produced, in 
terms of LPG was only Rs.7965.00 and ent.ailed 
an avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.38 lakhs. 
Such avoidable expenditure has been incurred 
for the last so many years. ICAR had earlier 
indicated (December 1987) that the change 
over to LPG was under consideration. However, 
in September 1988, it was stated that the change 
over would mean installation of 145 cylinders 
and outflow of Rs.15 lakhs which was not 
possible due to resource constraints. The reply 
is incorrect because the audit -para points out 
only LPG equivalent of the LOO gas presently 
produced and not the cost of total gas required 
by all the divisions. Similarly, ICAR has wrongly 
calculated the amount of security deposit to 
be paid as Rs.5 lakhs for 145 cylinders and 
wrongly included Rs.5 lakhs for fire fighting 
equipments since they already exist. ICAR had 
also pointed out that though the staff is used 
predominantly for the gas house work, a part 
of their time is also used for other works of the 
division. Hence. it would not be realistic to 
account for their entire expenses for the mainte­
nance of the gas house. This is an extenuating 
circumstance and since the value of gas pro­
duced is far less than the expenditure incurred 
on producing the gas and since it is a recurring 
loss, the need for early change is established. 

30. Blockage of funds due to non-receipt of 
equipment 

The Central Institute for Research on Goats 
(CIRG), Makhdoom, near Mathura, a unit of 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR), 
placed an order on a firm for the supply of a 
Lypholizer in March 1983. An advance of 
Rs.2.70 lakhs was also paid by May 1983. In 
July 1984, the order was cancelled as supply was 
delayed though, the research work had suffered 



r 

and the project for which the machine was re­
quired was shelved due to non-procurement of 
the major equipment. The firm, however, refused 
to take cognisance of the cancellation of the or­
der as excise duty and sales tax had already been 
paid by them. Since the CIRG insisted on the 
refund of the advance of Rs.2.70 lakhs, the firm 
contacted the Indian Veterinary Research 
Institute (IVRI), Izatnagar, another unit of the 
!CAR, which agreed (January 1985) to receive 
the machine against the purchase order already 
made out by the CIRG. As the firm failed to 
supply the machine to the IVRI even by March 
1986, IVRI indicated it was no more interested 
in the supply of the machine. 

The matter was taken up in Audit in July 
1987 . In August 1988, !CAR stated that a civil 
suit against the firm for the recovery of Rs.2.70 
lakhs has since been filed and action against the 
officials who had released the payment to the 
firm in the absence of any agreement on the 
terms and conditions of payment is being initiat­
ed. Thus, a sum of Rs.2.70 lakhs continued to 
remain blocked for more than 51h years. 

31. Faulty planning leading to blockage of 
funds 

The Central Institute of Fisheries Technology 
(CIFT), Cochin a constituent unit of the Indian 
Council of Agricultural Research (!CAR) got 
constructed a fire proof pilot" plant shed and 
purchased equipment and machinery for con­
ducting 'Pilot plant studies on production of 
fishery products on laboratory scale'. 

The Central Public Works Department 
(CPWD) who was awarded the work of con­
structing the shed in November 1977, completed 
the construction and requested the CIFT to take 
over the building in May 1983. However, there 
were several incomplete items of work and these 
were brought to the notice of CPWD in August 
1983. Though CPWD again intimated in Sep­
tember 1984 that the building was ready, some 
of the incomplete items pointed out earlier 
remained to be done. CPWD was reminded 
again in May 1985 but they informed the CIFT 
that the building would be handed over after 
completion of power outlets. However, the 
shed was taken over in February 1986 when 
some work was still incomplete. CPWD had 
incurred an expenditure of Rs.6.86 lakhs by the 
time the building was handed over. The CIFT 
took some time to shift the equipment/machin­
ery to the newly constructed shed from the 
temporary shed. 

The power supply necessary to operate the 
plant in the shed involved scaling up of low 
tension power supply. This need was proposed 
in 1982 but according to CIFT, approval by 
!CAR was delayed till September 1985. There­
after the Cochin Port Trust who were supplying 
electrical energy to CIFT, was entrusted with 
the work in October 1985. The Port Trust 
awarded the work of installing a new trans­
former to a private firm in March 1986. The new 
transformer was received in February 1987 
but the high tension cables were received after 
a further delay of six months and one and a half 
years after the order was placed in October 
1987. The transformer was charged in November 
1987. Thus charging of transformer took more 
than two years from the date of payment of 
advance of Rs.8.36 lakhs (October 1985) to 
Cochin Port Trust. 

CPWD was also entrusted with the procure­
ment, installation and commissioning of a 
steam-boiler for the pilot plant in April 1983 
at a cost of Rs.9.06 lakhs. CPWD awarded the 
work to three different firms between July 
1985 and July 1986. The boiler was despatched 
by the manufacturer in August 1985. Necessary 
approval for erection of the boiler from the 
Director, Factories and Boilers was received in 
November 1986. The erection is stated to have 
been completed and test fired (March rn8S). 
Thus commissioning of the boiler was consi­
derably delayed and had taken about 5 years 
to complete after the award of work. 

ICAR admitted in April 1988 that there 
was some delay in accomplishing the connected 
works. The equipments and machinery were 
put to use from January 1988. 

The case revealed that the building was 
generally completed in May 1983 but the 
necessary ICAR approval for a new transformer 
was given only b September 1985 and the 
transformer was ultimately got charged in 
November 1987. There was a t ime-lag of about 
4Y1 years between building completion and trans­
former commissioning. Similarly, the com­
missioning o( the boiler was delayed. Thus un­
coordinated construction of pilot plant shed, 
purchase of equipments, installation of trans~ 
former, erection of boiler etc. led to idle in­
vestment of Rs.24.28 lakhs for varying periods. 

32. Irregular payment of overtime allowance 

Indian Agricultural Research Institute (IARI), 
a constituent unit of the Indian Council of 

39 



Agricultural Research (ICAR) have a fleet of 
eighty-eight vehicles including cars, jeeps, bus 
and mini-buses. Seventeen of these were de­
clared unserviceable during the past three 
years. Six such vehicles have been certified as 
staff cars and eight are buses/mini-buses. 

According to Rule 26 of the Staff Car 
Rules and in terms of the Ministry of Home 
Affairs instructions, overtime allowance at 
revised rate is payable to staff car drivers only. 
Jeep drivers and bus drivers are however, 
governed by the general orders on overtime 
allowance. In September 1984, IARI issued 
orders that jeep drivers/bus drivers should also 
be treated as staff car drivers for the purpose 
of overtime allowance which led to overpay­
ment of Rs.2.30 lakhs during 1985-86. This was 
pointed out to ICAR and in December 1986, 
ICAR issued instructions to IARI that over­
time allowance at the enhanced rates to other 
categories of drivers would not be admissible 
and therefore be stopped forthwith. Despite 
this, the IARI issued orders in February 1987 
to coptinue the payment of overtime allowance 
at the enhanced rates to all categories of drivers 
except tractor drivers resulting in further over­
payment of Rs.2.58 lakhs during 1986-87. In 
June 1987, ICAR asked IARI to earmark the 
vehicles t o be used as staff cars so as to 'ensure a 
uniform policy in the matter of payment of 
overtime allowance. IARI identified in Septem­
ber 1987 all jeeps, vans and cars as staff cars and 
excluded only buses and mini buses and issued 
orders that overtime allowance will be payable 
to drives of all these vehicles as before at the 
revised rate. 

The categorisation of 57 vehicles as staff cars 
by IARI simply to enable t he drivers t o claim 
overtime allowance at enhanced rates without 
proper basis was irregular. Also vehicles are 
sanctioned as staff cars at the time of adminis­
trative /financial sanction for purchase. Thus 
only 6 drivers of cars originally so sanctioned 
are ent itled to enhanced overtime allowance. 

ICAR stated in September 1988 that over­
time allowance at enhanced rates was paid to 
bus/mini bus drivers during 1985-87 by treating 
them as staff car drivers because t heir duties 
were inter-changeable with other staff car 
drivers. The ICAR, has not contested the 
amount of overpayment wc;-.rked out by Audit. 
However, ICAR is arranging to recover over­
payment made to three bus/mini bus d rivers and 
in respect of others, no reply has been received. 

3 3. Delay in obtaining refund of customs 
duty 

(a) The Central Institute of Fisheries Educa­
tion (CIFE), Bombay, a constituent unit of. the 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR), 
imported spares for the motor fishing vessel 
'SARASW ATI' and paid customs duty amount­
ing to Rs.11.23 lakhs during 1984 to June 
1987 though CIFE had been informed by the 
Department of Agriculture and Research Edu­
cation (DARE), in April 1985, that they were 
exempted from payment of customs duty since 
they were a declared research organisation. DARE 
further clarified in December 1986 that the 
Ministry of Finance need not issue any notifi­
cation specifying the exemption in the case of 
CIFE. 

In response to an Audit observation, CIFE 
stated in May 1987 that in view of the clarifica­
tion obtained from DARE in December 1986, 
it was making an appeal to the Collector of 
Customs for refund of customs duty already 
paid. CIFE, however stated in February 1988 
that the above spare parts were procured under 
Norwegian aid directly by the Norwegian 
Engineer-in-charge in India in view of the 
urgency and hence the refund of customs duty 
paid as per provisions of the agreement was 
not being insisted upon. The contention is not 
correct. The agreement provides for defraying 
customs duty where it was payable and not for 
payment of duty where it was not due. The 
agreement also does not preclude claiming of 
refund /exemption wherever it is possible under 
the rules. Thus, avoidable payment of customs 
duty in the above case amounted to Rs.11.23 
lakhs. 

(b) The Cotton Technological Research Labo­
ratory (CTRL), Bombay, another unit of t he 
ICAR, placed an indent for import of textile 
t esting equipment - Digital Fibrograph Model-
530 with calculator - with the Director 
General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) in 
September 1982. A sum of Rs.3.25 lakhs was 
deposited with the Department of Supply 
on 31st March 1982 for effecting the pur­
chase. The CTRL paid customs duty of 
Rs.6.62 lakhs in April 1984 as the Custom 
Duty Exemption (CDE) and 'Not Manufactured 
in India' (NMI) certificates applied for in July 
1983 from t he Director General, Technical 
Development (DGTD) and DARE had not been 
received by them. In April 1985, the Ministry 
of Agriculture, Department of Agriculture, 
Research and Education had informed that 

..:}.(} 



., 

CTRL already stood included in the list of 
research organisations for exemption from 
customs duty. A claim for refund was rejected 
on the ground of non-production of CDE and 
NMI certificates. An appeal was made in March 
1986 and both the certificates were also sub­
mitted. The Collector of Customs (Appeals), 
Bombay ordered de-novo consideration of the 
case in November 1986 after setting aside the 
earlier order and called for some more docu­
ments. The CTRL requested in December 1986 
its clearing agent to claim refund of customs 
duty of Rs.6.62 lakhs. The refund is still awaited 
(October 1988) since the Indian agent could 
not trace the letter of authorit y issued in their 
favour in April 1987 for claiming the refund. 
CTRL stated that another letter of authority 
was issued in January 1988. 

ICAR stated in Septmber/October 1988 
that the matter for refund of customs duty has 
been taken up with the customs authorities. 
In the second case the authorities have agreed 
to refund the duty after the formalities are 
completed and in the first case the decision is 
still awaited. 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS 

R egional Computer Centre, Calcu tta 

34. Administrative lapses in assessment of 
accommodation requirements 

In anticipation of the growing demand for 
accommodation, the Regional Computer Centre 
(RCC), Calcutta, under Department of Elec­
tronics, constructed an additional floor in 
February 1984 at a cost of Rs.5 .39 lakhs on a 
building belonging to Jadavpur University. The 
cost of the construction was adjustable against 
rent payable for the additional floor. Provi­
sionally rent of Rs.20,000 per month was being 
accounted for by RCC. 

With effect from March 1983, the RCC had 
hired from the National Council of Education 
(NCE), Bengal located in the University· Campus 
3200 sq.ft. on a month_ly rent of Rs.8,000. 
RCC advanced to NCE Rs.2.50 lakhs which was 
adjustable at the rate of Rs.6000 per mont h 
from out of the tent. The Engineering Design 
Cell of the RCC consisting of 9 persons shifted 
t o the NCE building and is reported t o have 
occupied only 1/3rd of the area. The cell was 
reshifted to the Jadavpur U niversity building in 
1984-85 and is now occupying only 600 sq .ft . 

Since only a portion of the NCE floor was 
under occupation, the Executive Council re­
viewed the requirement of additional space in 
their meetings held in September 1983 and 
December 1984 but decided to continue the 
hiring of the building as space would be re­
quired for the future uses of RCC. The NCE 
building was finally vacated from 1st June 1986. 

Thus, the RCC did not make realistic assess­
ment of its immediate space requirements and 
8000 sq.ft. constructed by it by February 1984 
has not been under occupation. The additional 
space is earmarked for a computer system for 
which though a contract was signed in May 
1986, the import licence is awaited and the 
letter of credit is also yet to be opened (January 
1988). The accommodation hired was also in 
excess of :requirements. The infructuouar rent 
paid by the RCC on this account for the period 
March 1983 to May 1986 worked out to Rs.2.45 
lakhs. 

DOE stated in June 1988 that the expen­
diture was unavoidable. The case revealed that 
due to administrative lapses, there was infruc­
tuous expenditure of Rs.2.45 lakhs and blocking 
of funds. 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND 
FORESTS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, 
FORESTS AND WILDLIFE 

Central Board for the Prevention & Control 
of Water Pollution 

35 . Loss of revenue due to non-assessment 
and non-collection of water cess 

The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 
Cess Act, 1977, provides for collection of cess 
from specified industries and from all local 
authorities on the basis of water consumed by 
them at rates prescribed in Schedule II of the 
Act, as notified from time to time, in the 
Official Gazette. The cess so collected augments 
the resources of the Central Board and the 
State Boards for the prevention and control of 
water pollution, constituted under the Water 
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 
1974. The Central Board for Prevention and 
Control of Water Pollution is an autonomous 
body under the Ministry of Environment, 
and Forests and is responsible for assess­
ment and collection of cess in the Union Terri-

41 



tories under tne Act. Failure to pay cess by the 
due date by the industrial consumers attacts an 
interest liability of 12 per cent per annum on 
the amounts due till such time the amounts are 
actually paid. 

Scrutiny of the records in August/September 
1987 of the Central Board revealed that necess­
ary records required for assessing and collecting 
the cess were incomplete. Action for assessing 
and collecting the cess had been taken only in 
respect of four Union Territories viz. Delhi, 
Chandigarh, Pondicherry and Goa. However, 
action in respect of the other Union Territories 
viz. Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep, 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman & Diu remained 
to be initiated even after a lapse of nine years 
after the Act had come into force. The Central 
Board stated (July 1988) that it was proposed 
to be taken up in 1988-89. The assessment in 
respect of the four Union Territories was also 
partial and assessments for 1985-86 and 1986-87 
were in arrears. These were completed by 
December 1987 after Audit had taken up the 
matter in September 1987. According to the 
Central Board (December 1987) the work had 
suffered for want of a regular Member Secretary 
during the period May 1983 to June 1985, who 
was the competent authority under the Act to 
make assessments. 

At the end of March 1987, a total sum of 
Rs.594.81 lakhs was outstanding on account of 
water cess. The Central Board stated (June 
1988) that out of this, approximately a sum of 
Rs.500 lakhs was recoverable from Municipal 
Corporation of Delhi (MCD) and Delhi Electric 
Supply Undertaking (DESU). Out of this, 
Rs.132 lakhs were subjudice. Tne Central Board 
stated (June 1988) that for the balance Rs.368 
lakhs efforts were being made for expenditious 
recovery. In respect of other assessees Rs.80 
lakhs had been collected by April 1988 and a 
sum of Rs.14.81 lakhs was still recoverable 
from those other assessees (June 1988). Apart 
from cess, interest recoverable on the outstand­
ing amounts had not been worked out and 
demanded in time. The interest payable by the 
MCD alone for the period 1978-79 to 1985-86 
worked out to Rs.118.66 lakhs. 

The Central Board stated (June 1988) that 
Rs.68.55 lakhs has been demanded from MCD 
for interest due till 1983 and for the period 
1983-1988, a decision would be taken after the 
matter. which was subiudice wes settled. 

Apart from delayed assessment/non-assess­
ment, etc. the accountal of revenue realised by 
the Central Board against the demand could not 

be verified due to non-availability and incom­
plete maintenance of records. The Board stated 
(July 1987) that efforts were being initiated to 
maintain proper records to clear the backlog of 
assessments. 

According to the Central Board it, was not 
possible to cover all the industries for water 
cess assessment due to limited manpower. 
Further, the expenditure in assessment and 
collection of cess could be more than the cess 
collected. The Ministry endorsed the views of 
the Central Board in June 1988. But a policy 
decision and amendment to the Act, if necess­
ary, have not been made. In effect, the pro­
visions of the Act, for the collection of water 
cess remain unenforced and even Municipal and 
Governmental Bodies are heavily in arrears. 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 
WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Indian Council of Me.dical Research 

36. Non-utilisation of land for 20 years 

The National Institute of Virology (NIV), 
Pune, one of the units of the Indian Council of 
Medical Research (ICMR), acquired 40,460 sq. 
metres of land on 95 years lease at a cost of 
Rs.1.94 lakhs from the Maharashtra State Indus­
trial Development Corporation (MIDC) in 
November 1967 for constructing an animal 
house and staff quarters. One of the conditions 
of the allotment of land was that within a period 
of one year, construction of the buildings should 
commence and it should be completed within 
3 years. 

The NIV completed fencing of the land at a 
cost of Rs.0.24 lakh in 1969. However, since 
the building construction had not commenced 
within the stipulated time, the MIDC at the 
request of the NIV extended the time limit upto 
October 1971. In February 1971, the NIV 
had second thoughts about constructing the 
animal house and instead went in for construc­
tion of an animal shed in its own premises. 
This was completed at a cost of Rs.2.08 lakhs 
by 1977. 

Since a separate animal house was no more 
required due to changed circumstances, the 

42 

·~ 

I 
...... 



NIV enquired from the MIDC, in May 1971, 
as to the modalities for surrender of land and 
for getting refund of the purchase price. In 
June 1971, the MIDC passed an order for 
surrender of land and permitted refund of 
purchase price with 2 per cent reduction. In 
July 1971, the ICMR informed the Institute 
that the land should not be surrendered. There­
upon, the MIDC was again approached for 
extension of time for constructing the building 
and two such extensions were granted upto 
August 1973. No further extensions were 
granted and the MIDC cancelled the allotment 
in_ August 1984. Subsequently, the NIV was 
allowed to retain a reconstituted plot of 28,024 
sq.mtr. at the same price and were allowed to 
complete construction by 30th June 1986. 
Thus, the NIV had lost 12,436 sq.mtr. of plot, 
the proportionate cost of which was Rs.0.60 
lakh. 

In January 1986, the NIV sent proposals 
for constructing a Diagnostic Reagent Labo­
ratory and 18 staff quarters in the reconsti­
tuted plot at a cost of Rs.1.13 crores to the 
ICMR. In the meantime, NIV had deposited 
(March 1986) Rs.9.60 lakhs with the Maha­
rashtra Public Works Department (MPWD) 
for starting the work. However, the work could 
not be commenced with the meagre amount. 
By March 1987, NIV had deposited Rs.70.67 
lakhs after getting the necessary administra­
tive approval and expenditure sanction from 
ICMR. Once again, since the MIDC had been 
allowed time only uptill June 1986 for com­
pleting the construction of the Laboratory, 
MPWD could not commence the work. Further 
extension of the time was sought by the NIV 
and it was granted in October-1987 for a period 
of two years. The MPWD is reported to have 
since prepared the detailed drawings and esti­
mates for inviting tenders and fixing the agencies 
for construction of the building. 

The case revealed that investment in land 
was made 20 years back without proper 
planning and this led to blockage of resources 
as well as to a proportionate loss of Rs.0.60 
lakh at 1967 value level. Rs.70.67 lakhs de­
posited with the MPWD have also been blocked 
without any benefit accruing to the NIV. The 
ICMR stated (June 1988) that at the time when 
the original animal house was conceived for 
NIV, animals were the main stay for work. 
With the progress of time and advancement of 
science, a smaller animal shed within NIV 
campus was considered sufficient. Actually, 
however, it was the distance and transportation 

between the site for animal house and NIV 
(15 kms.) and absence of closed drainage system 
and other amenities which stood in the way. 
The ICMR had also mentioned about restric­
tion of capital expenditure on new projects as 
one of the reasons for delay. However, ICMR 's 
order of 1982 restricting such capital expendi­
ture was an internal order. Further, in the 
instant case, land had been ac<{uired 15 years 
earlier, in 1967, and had remained unused. 

37. Blocking of funds on purchase of Liquid 
Scintillation Counter 

The Immunology Division of the Cytology 
Research Centre (CRC), Delhi, a constituent 
unit of the Indian Council of Medical Research 
(ICMR ), proposed to import a liquid scintil­
lation counter (Beta and Gamma Isotope) in 
January 1983 for their radio immuno-assay 
studies. After obtaining quotations from three 
local agents of three foreign manufacturers, an 
order for purchase of the equipment was issued 
to firm 'A' on 26th February 1983, at a cost 

• 
of Rs.2.99 lakhs. The equipment was receiv-
ed in July 1983. A scientist of CRC was 
also trained at the Bhabha Atomic Research 
Centre for the purpose during April 1983. 
However, the equipment could not be put to 
use as it required a regular isotope laboratory 
with necessary safeguards for protection against 
radiation, which was not available at CRC. 
The equipment is lying idle since the date of 
its receipt (July 1983). 

Although the Director of the CRC had 
sought guidance about the procedure to 
obtain various isotopes from Bhabha Atomic 
Research Centre to be used at the CRC isotope 
laboratory and was quite aware about the need 
for an isotope laboratory as long back as August 
1982, this equipment was purchased by the 
CR_C without first ensuring the availability of 
adequate space including an isotope labo­
ratory. Thus, due to defective planning, the 
acquisition of the equipment had resulted in 
blocking of funds to the extent of Rs.2.99 
lakhs for more than five years and the training 
given to the scientist had become infructuous. 

Audit had taken up the matter in May 1987 
and in September 1988 ICMR stated that 
since CRC did not have adequate space 
the equipment, has been shifted to the 
Nuclear Medicine Laboratory of the Lok Nayak 
Jaiprakash Narain Hospital, New Delhi where it 
will be utilised both by the Hospital and CRC 
staff. 

43 



38. Administrative lapses in prepositioning MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
facilities 

An Atomic Absorption Spectrometer costing 
Rs.5.28 lakhs was ordered for in October 1985 
by the Rajendra Memorial Research Institute of 
Medical Sciences, Patna (Institute), one of the 
constituent unit of the Indian Council of Medi­
cal Research (ICMR). The Instrument was to be 
installed by the supplier at a cost of Rs.0 .11 
lakh. It was a sophisticated instrument used 
for determining the levels of antimony and other 
metals in blood of kala-azar patients, quite a 
large number of whom were reported to be un­
responsive to usual treatment with antimonials. 
The supplier was paid an advance of Rs.4.68 
lakhs in March 1986. 

The instrument was received in the Institute 
in June 1988 but had not been installed so far 
(June 1988) since the Institute could not com­
plete the necessary pre-installation arrange­
ments, even though the supplier himself had 
requested for such arrangements to be made 
ready in November 1985. The Institute stated 
that guidelines to make pre-installation arrange­
ments had been received from the firm at the 
end of April 1986. These were of such a nature 
like gases, compressor etc. with particular speci­
fications which were not easily available at 
Patna and had to be procured from outside, 
calling of quotations etc. Even after all these 

· were ordered for, the supply was not forth­
coming. This is not tenable because 24 months 
have elapsed after the equipment has been 
delivered. Two numbers of P.C.13 of the 
microprocessor which were found defective and 
taken away by the supplier in December 1986 
for repairs/replacement had not been replaced 
till March 1988. Similarly, extension of the war­
ranty period which expired in February 1987 
has not been concurred in by the suppliers till 
June 1988. Also gas cylinders required for 
commissioning has not yet been procured. 

Thus, premature ordering of the equip­
ment, when the difficult ground conditions 
for getting ready the pre-installation facilities 
were within the knowledge of the Institute, 
resulted in blockage of funds of Rs.4.68 lakhs 
for more than 24 months. The ICMR accepted 
the basic facts in March 1988 and the Ministry 
of Health & Family Welfare endorsed it in May 
1988. 

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND 
INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

Council of Scientific and Industrial Research 

39. Remittances of funds to laboratories/ 
institutes - inadequate monitoring result­
ing in blockage of funds 

The Council of Scientific and Industrial Resear­
ch (CSIR) remits funds to its Laboratories/Insti­
tutes through bank advices. In March 1986, it 
remitted Rs.102.55 lakhs to various Labora­
tories/Institutes. However, the fund remitted to 
the Central Mining Research Station (CMRS), 
Dhanbad and Industrial Toxicology Research 
Centre (ITRC), Lucknow amounting to 
Rs.30.00 lakhs remained to be accounted for by 
those two institutions till March 1987. No re­
view regarding receipt of remittance was under­
taken and consequently Rs.30.00 lakhs had 
remained as "Funds in transit" with the banks 
without reaching the Institutes. The CSIR stated 
(December 1987) that Rs.20 lakhs remitted to 
the CMRS had been accounted for by the bank 
after 20 months in November 1987. In the 
second case, the amount was not accounted for 
even after 21 months (December 1987). 

Subsequent to the reply by CSIR, a review 
of such remittances as at the end of March 1985, 
1986 and 1987 was undertaken and it was seen 
that in the case of 10 Institutes non-accountal of 
Rs.91.65 lakhs was noticed for periods in excess 
of 10 months. 

The transactions represented blockage of 
funds as well as inadequate monitoring of 
"funds in transit". Due to such inadequate 
monitoring there was loss of interest to CSIR. 

40. Delay in commissioning an imported 
Multiple Hearth Furnace 

The Regional Research Laboratory (RRL), 
Bhubaneswar, a constituent unit of the Council 
of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR), re­
quired a Pilot Multiple Hearth Furnace for the 
project "Agglomeration of ore fines with parti­
cular reference to Chromite", which was started 
in 1982 in collaboration with Federal Re­
public of Germany. A purchase order for the 
furnace was placed by the RRL in February 
1983 on a West German firm for DM 278 800 

' (Rs.12.55 lakhs). The furnace reached Calcutta 

44 

{ 



po rt in December 1983 and could be cleared 
only in March 1984 due to delay in clearance 
formalities . The furnace was transported to Bhu­
baneswar in June 1984 by paymg transportation 
charges of Rs.0.09 lakh. For obtaining accurate 
results of research and development experi­
ments, instrumentation of the furnace was to be 
taken up in two phases viz. (i) supply of the 
instruments and (ii) installation and commission­
ing of the same. An order for instruments was 
placed in December 1984 on a Calcutta firm at a 
cost of Rs.2.77 lakhs (including cables worth 
Rs.0 .60 lakh) and these were received in Octo­
ber 1985. For erection and commissioning of 
the instruments, another order for Rs.0.55 lakh 
was placed with the same firm in August 1986. 
The furnace commissioned in April 1987 was 
being used for collection of only approximate 
data by manual methods, as complete installa­
tion/commissioning of the instruments had not 
been done (December 1987). 

The CSIR stated (December 1987) that 
construction of building was entrusted to the 
Central Public Works Department (CPWD) in 
March 1983 and it was completed only by mid­
dl~ of 1986 and electricity was made available to 
the building in the first week of December 1986. 
Consequently, the machine could not be install­
ed till December 1986. Further, there has been 
some malfunctioning, which is being rectified 
departmentally. 

The CSIR admitted (May 1988) that there 
has been delay in various stages in the installa­
tion of the main furnace and the instrument. It 
was further stated that when the installation of 
instruments was completed which was like­
ly to be taken up shortly, all the process para­
meters would be continuously measured in 
place of manual measurement. 

The case reveals inadequate administrative 
back up in as much as the order for instrumenta­
tion for the furnace was issued only in Decem­
ber 1981, i.e. one year after the furnace landed 
in Calcutta and there was inadequate interface 
between prepositioning of infrastructural facilit­
ies and installation of the machine leading to a 
delay of about 4 years. The imported machine 
remains to be fully utilised. Thus, the very pur­
pose of ordering for the imported furnace and 
instrumentation thereon at a cost of Rs.15.48 
lakhs for obtaining accurate data remains unful­
filled. 

41. Delay in installing an imported equipment 

The Regional Research Laboratory (RRL), Bhu­
baneswar, a constituent unit of the Council of 

Scient ific and Industrial Research (CSIR) , plac­
ed an order in February 1983 for a coal analyser 
on a foreign firm at a cost of Rs.1.77 lakhs. The 
equipment arrived at Calcutta airport in May 
1983 and at the RRL in August 1983. A sum of 
Rs.3600 (approx.) was paid ai> terminal charges. 
The consignment was opened in December 1983 
and it was reported that the refractory insula­
tion of the furnace door was found broken com­
pletely. The matter was taken up with the 
supplier in July l 984 and on their advice, with 
the underwriters in August 1984. The claim was 
finally limited to Rs.0.03 lakh since only the 
furnace door insulating unit had been separated 
and the underwriters advised that it could be 
repaired/replaced. The claim on the underwriters 
remains to be settled (May 1988) even after a 
lapse of more than 3 years. 

Earlier in July 1983, the Indian agent of the 
supplier had intimated the RRL that 3 items 
which had been short-shipped were being shipp­
ed within three weeks thereafter. The RRL did 
not follow this up with the supplier. The matter 
was takep up with the Indian agent in Septem­
ber 1985 when the engineer of the Indian agent 
visited the RRL. Thereupon, it also came to 
light (September 1985) that the second ship­
ment of the short-shipped parts had been lost in 
transit. The RRL lodged a claim against Air 
India in September 1985 for a sum of Rs.0.21 
lakh being the value of the goods lost in transit. 
Air India advised in April 1986 that the clain1 
was made in a defective manner and was also 
delayed by more than 11h years. Subsequently in 
July 1986, Air India agreed to settle the claim 
on weight basis for a sum of Rs.300 ( $ 27 .21) 
since the value of the equipment had not been 
declared. CSIR stated that the offer of 
Air India to compensate on weight loss basis was 
not acceptable and the matter was still being 
pursued (May 1988). 

In January 1986, Audit took up the matter 
of non-installation and blocking of capital with 
the CSIR. The RRL wrote to the Indian agent of 
the supplier in October 1986 for installing the 
equipment at a fee of Rs.0.06 lakh. However, 
the RRL had not included the installation clause 
in the original purchase order because the instru­
ment was a plug=in and use type. In February 
1987, the engineer of the Indian agent advised 
that additional parts were required for installing 
the machine and these were ordered for at a 
cost of Rs.0.25 lakh. The equipment is reported 
to have been commissioned and is working satis­
factorily since June 1988. 



The case revealed that t he imported equip­
men t procured at a cost of Rs.1.77 lakhs to 
speed up the testing of samples had remained 
idle for about 5 years. There were series of 
delays and even the short-shipment intimated by 
the Indian agent of the supplier in July 198 3 
had not been fo llowed up till September 1985. 

42. Improper interface between infrastructu­
ral facilities and acquisition of equipments 

For the Project " Augmentation and modernisa­
t ion of mineral beneficiatio n facilities'', National 
Metallurgical Laboratory (NM L), Jamshedpur, a 
co nstituent unit of Council of Scientific and 
Industrial Research (CSIR), ordered two-equip­
ments, viz. Agitair ty pe flotation cells and t hick­
ener with accessories. 

For the first equipment, a purchase order 
was placed in March 1981 at a cost of Rs.6.97 
lakhs witho ut any inspection clause or firm deli­
very date. The equipment arrived in 7 consign­
ments and t he last consignment reached t he 
laboratory by December 1982. A sum of 
Rs.0.10 lakh had been incurred as wharfage 
charges. The consignments, on opening, were 
found t o be in damaged condit ion and a number 
of short supplies were also noticed. A joint 
inspection with the supplier was conducted in 
November 1983 and three out of five short/ 
damaged supplies were made good by September 
1984. In all, Rs.6 .53 lakhs had been paid to t he 
supplier in addition to wharfage charges and 
Rs.0.35 lakh was withheld towards short/ 
damaged supplies. 

In February 1985, the Stores Officer of the 
NML recorded that the equipments opened for 
visual inspection were lying in unpacked condi­
tion for want of storage space. He had alrn stated 
that structural materials were lying in the open 
in transit stores and getting corroded . However , 
it was seen in audit that CSIR had allotted funds 
for construction of sheds for mineral beneficia­
tion in 1979-80 and 1980-81 but the funds were 
not utilised . Therefore, after 1980-81 CSIR did 
not allocate funds . After the Stores Officer 
made the reference, the NML, in Oct ober 1985 
obtained from a private company the estimated 
cost (Rs.35.35 lakhs) for constructing the Mineral 
Beneficiation Processing Sheds where these 
equipments were to be installed. However, no 
tenders were floated by t he NML because it was 
felt that reasonably good contractors were not 
generally interested in the kind of work under 
t he rigid governmental rules and regulations. It 

was decided t hat the work co uld be awarded to 
the Natio nal Building Construction Corporat ion 
(NBCC), which was already constructing the 
Scientists apartments at the NML. In October 
1986, NBCC intimated t he estimated cost of 
work as Rs.59.52 lakhs and NML approved the 
cost and sanctioned Rs.5.30 lakhs as mobilisa­
tion advance. Till t he end o f October 1987, the 
NBCC had completed work valued o nly at 
Rs.9.23 lakhs. No agreement was execut ed bet­
ween NBCC and NML regarding the above work, 
tho ugh t he work was intially expect ed to be 
completed in 12 mo nths. The d ue date for com­
pletion is not ascertainable in the absence of 
agreement . 

The NML had ordered for the Thickener with 
accessories in November 1981 at a cost of 
Rs.3 .58 lakhs. The suppliers were the same as in 
t he case of Agitair type cells. The consignments 
were received at NML by Februarv 1983. 
The jo int inspection of these equipments was 
also conducted in November 1983 and there 
were three short /damaged items valued at 
Rs.0.13 lakh. One of the short items valued at 
Rs.0 .08 lakh was made good by September 
1984. The firm had been paid Rs.3.59 lakhs 
inclusive of taxes after withho lding Rs.0.10 lakh 
for short supplies. The Thickener with accessor­
ies was also lying idle since 1982. CSIR stat­
ed (June 1988) that the Thickener is under 
installation. 

It was further noted in Audit (January 
1988) that in the Project Budget (Revised Esti­
mate) 1983-84, six other equi!Jment s valued at 
Rs.49.55 lakhs had been included for t he project 
" Augmentation and modernisat io n of mineral 
beneficiation facilities' . The equipments were 
stated t o be necessary to complete t he plant and 
unless these were purchased, the floatatio n cells 
and the thickener would remain unutilised. The 
equipments are, however, yet to be received 
(June 1988). CSIR stated that the delay was due 
to budgetary constraints. However, as stated 
earlier, funds were provided even in 1979-80 and 
1980-81 for mineral beneficiation processing 
sheds but was not utilised. 

Thus, Rs.10 .22 lakhs remained blocked for 
the last five years due to improper interface bet­
ween procurement of the equipments and cons­
truction of necessary sheds. The equipments 
were also stored in the open for lack of requisite 
storage space. The thrust area project of mineral 
beneficiation has been stretched to 8 years and 
even the initial assemblage of facili ties and 
equipments is incomplete . The construct ion 
work costing about Rs.59.52 lakhs has been 

46 

( 



. v 

awarded without proper agreement and remains 
to be completed. 

43. Non-installation of Elemental Analyser 
resulting in blockage of capital 

The Regional Research Laboratory (RRL), 
Jorhat, a constituent unit of the Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR), plac­
ed an order in February 1983 on a foreign firm 
for supply of an elemental analyser at a cost of 
Rs.5.16 lakhs including Indian agent's commi­
ssion of Rs.0.97 lakh. The analyser was 
for analysing the carbon, hydrogen and nitrogen 
gases in a single sample. The equipment, which 
arrived at the Calcutta airport in August 1983 
was released by the clearing agent in October 
1983 and was kept in the transit depot in Cal­
cutta till April 1984, when it was brought to the 
laboratory at Jorhat by road by a departmental 
truck. An expenditure of Rs.4.22 lakhs was 
incurred for the procurement of the equipment. 
The terminal charges paid were Rs.0.08 lakh. 
CSIR stated (May 1988) that considering the 
delicat.e nature of the equipment and the bottle­
necks involved in rail transport a little time was 
consumed in arranging transportation by road. 
The Indian agent 'A' had attempted to install it 
in June 1984 and several times during 1985 but 
it could not do so as the oxygen tube furnace in 
gas purification accessory did not work. Helium 
and oxygen gas, the essential pre-requisites for 
commissioning, could not be arranged by the 
laboratory though the need for high purity 
helium gas had been brought to the notice of the 
laboratory in September 1983 itself. The five 
empty gas cylinders sent by RRL for filling in 
extra pure oxygen gas in July 1984 were stated 
to have been received back (October 1985) with 
nitrogen gas instead because of the mistake of 
the supplier. The empty cylinders were once 
again sent for filling in the pure gases, only in 
February 1986 after consuming the nitrogen gas 
in the normal course. The gases are yet to be re­
ceived (July 1988). 

In January 1986, the supplying firm 
appointed a new Indian agent 'B' who was made 
responsible for installation of the instrument. In 
March 1987, 'B' visited the laboratory. He found 
the gas purification accessory damaged, solid 
state relay to the furnace inoperative etc. and 
accordingly advised the laboratory to procure 
replacements in order to commission the instru­
ment. The additional expenditure is expected to 
be Rs .0.07 lakh. The supplier was addressed in 

July 1987 for free replacement. The laboratory 
also stated that they were also trying to procure 
the spares. The laboratory, however, could 
neither procure the required spares nor could 
arrange for the gases so far. A sum of Rs.0.73 
lakh had also been paid as 75 per cent of the age­
ncy commission in January 1986. CSIR stated 
(September 1988) that the basic equipments has 
been installed but a few more spares are needed 
for satisfactory working of the equipment. The 
Indian agent has requested the Principal in 
August 1988 to ship the spares. The equipment is 
expected to be in full working condition after 
the receipt of spares. 

Thus the equipment has not been fully 
installed for the last 5 years and Rs.5.03 lakhs 
remained blocked. 

44. Inadequate administrative backup for 
installation of an airconditioning plant 

The Regional Research Laboratory (RRL), 
Jorhat, one of the constituent units of the Coun­
cil of Scientific and Industrial Research ( CSIR), 
proposed ( 1980-81) to have its biu-science block 
air-conditioned. It was approved in January 
1983. The work for installation and commission­
ing of the air-conditioning plant was awarded in 
March 1983 to a firm for Rs.10.43 lakhs with the 
stipulation to complete the work by September 
1983. The RRL was to provide infrastructural 
facilities for the above work in the form of cons­
truction of sub-station, installation of transfor­
mer, laying of cables, obtaining power at the 
required voltage, etc. 

The RRL asked the Assam State Electricity 
Board (ASEB) in 1983 to draw a 11 KV line 
from the existing 33 KV sub-station. The work 
was completed by the ASEB in September 1986. 

Since the ASEB delayed the drawal of power 
lines till September 1986, the firm could not 
complete ·their work by September 1983. In 
September 1986, the air-conditioning plant was 
commissioned but it was noted that the com­
pressor could not be operated due to leakage of 
freon gas from the plant. In October 1986, the 
RRL sent a telegram to despatch the required re­
frigerants. In reply, the firm asked (November 
1986) for a regular purchase order to be placed 
with a committment to pay since the firm had al­
ready supplied the gas once, for trial running of 
the plant. Only in July 1987, the RRL placed 
such a purchase order. The refrigerants are stated 
have been received in February 1988. However, 
in September 1988, the RRL stated that defects 



in the air-conditioning plant were persisting and 
it had not yet been handed over. 

Till March 1984, Rs. 9.23 lakhs had been 
paid to the firm and Rs. 0.18 lakh will be pay­
able for the additional supply of refrigerants. 
There were avoidable delays in ordering and 
obtaining the refrigerants and in commissioning 
the plant, resulting in blockage of funds for the 
last five years without any benefit flowing to the 
Institute. 

45. Loss of revenue due to lack of timely 
decision 

During 1960, the Railways had laid at its own 
cost a siding line of about 11hkm long from near 
Jamadobe, on the liomoh-Adra section of South 
Eastern Railway, to Central Fuel Research Insti­
tute (CFRI), Dhanbad at a cost of about Rs. 4 
lakhs, so that bulk coal samples could be 
brought and tested at the pilot plants of the 
CFRI for washability, carbonisation, etc. The 
understanding with the Railways had been that 
CFRI would carry out investigation on Railway 
samples free of cost, while it could also use the 
railway siding. 

According to the CFRI, 52 bulk samples 
were received from Railways in 1960-61. There­
after no bulk samples seemed to have been re­
cieved at the siding as no large scale testing of 
bulk samples was done. In addition, about 3000 
non-bulk coal samples per year were received for 
testing at Coal Survey Laboratories and General 
Analytical Section. The CFRI addressed the 
Railway Soard in February 1987 stating that the 
value of the analysis work done for the period 
1960-1986 was over Rs.40 lakhs. The CFRI had 
also informed the Railway Board that the Exe­
cutive Committee of the CFRI had decided in 
February 1986 that the cost free analysis of the 
coal samples would be discontinued from April 
1987. The suo-moto decision was taken by 
CFRI in February 1987 as no positive response 
was received from Railway Board to CFRI's 
earlier references in April 1986. To an audit 
observatiun CFRI stated that the agteement 
with the Railways did not specify any time limit 
for running the cost-free service because it could 
not be visualised that the large-scale washability 
and carbonisation tests on bulk samples would 
be discontinued after some time. 

It was seen that the bulk samples were not 
received for testing and after 1971 occasionally 
bulk sampl<:!s were received by road only. Even 
according to CFRI, the siding was not used 
from 1972 but the matter of terminating the 

cost free service was taken up only in 1977 i.e. 
'lfter a delay of 5 years. The final decision to dis­
continue free service was taken up in 1987 
which meant a further delay of 10 years. Fur­
ther, the railway tracks had been disconnected 
in 1983 and atleast then the CFRI should have 
reviewed the continuance of the cost free service 
and taken up the matter with the Railways. This 
was also not done . 

The lack of timely action resulted in conti­
nuing the cost free service of over Rs.40 lakhs 
between 1960 and 1986 in lieu of railway siding 
worth Rs.4 lakhs. 

46. Commencement of construction without 
proper architectural plans 

Regional Research Laboratory (RRL), Jammu, a 
constituent unit of the Council of Scientific and 
Industrial Research (CSIR), undertook exten­
sion of the existing Auditorium (constructed in 
1963) in order to increase its accommodation 
capacity. An estimate for Rs.3.28 lakhs was pre­
pared in June 1982 and the building drawings 
were approved by the Director RRL, Jammu 
in February 1983. The work was awarded in 
September 1983 at a cost of Rs.5.20 lakhs and 
was to be completed within 9 months. Subse­
quently, it was felt that space below ground 
level in the basement area could be best utilised 
for scooter parking and a private consultin~ 
architect was engaged (September 1983) by the 
Director, RRL to do the fabrication and provide 
a model (October 1983) of the proposed build­
ing at a fee of Rs.2000. The architect supplied 
the architectural drawings on 23rd November 
1983 and the structural drawings were to be 
supplied within 7 days thereafter. The work was 
started in December 1983, but the architect fail­
ed to furnish the detailed drawings. The contract 
with the architect was terminated in April 1984. 
In May 1984, the Chief Engineer, CSIR pointed 
out that there were discrepancies in the basic 
architectural concept of the construction and 
the entire project should be reviewed. However, 
another private architect was appointed in July 
1984 as a consultant architect without consult­
ing the Chief Engineer, CSIR and the architect 
provided complete drawings in April 1985. A 
sum of Rs.0.19 lakh was paid to him. 

In the light of the revised drawings, addition­
al quantities of material including extra steel was 
required (Rs.3.90 lakhs) and the cost of the 
work increased to Rs.IO lakhs. The work was 
also intermittent ly carried on for want of draw-

48 



• • 

ings etc . The target date for completing the 
work was also shifted to November 1986. In 
August 1985, the work was suspended because it 
was noticed only then that if the auditorium was 
completed as per drawings, clear vision of the 
stage would not be possible. The matter was 
taken up witt1 CSIR in November 1985 since 
the architect wanted change in the drawings and 
wanted to dismantle the roof of the existing 
auditorium. The Chief Engineer, CSIR replied 
that dismantling the roof of the existing audito­
rium is not feasible as it was likely to disturb the 
supporting structure and the floor slab of the 
auditorium itself was a suspended slab. As an 
alternative, he suggested lowering the existing 
stage to marginally improve the view and curtail 
the sitting capacity at the end by sacrificing two 
to three rows of chairs. He also stated that the 
extended auditorium will not be as efficient as it 
should have been and added that the private 
architects appointed by RRL were solely respon­
sible for the defects. He had also suggested the 
termination of the existing building contract on 
'as is where is' basis and accounts be settled . 

The RRL stated (May 1988) that the exist­
ing building contract had been terminated and 
the contractor had been paid Rs.6.06 lakhs. The 
balance work of the auditorium has been en­
trusted to the Engineering Unit of CSIR who 
had prepared the estimates for completion of 
the auditorium at an additional cost of Rs.6.38 
lakhs. Fresh tenders were invited (December 
1987) and the contract was awarded on lowest 
tender basis on 15 April 1988 at a cost of 
Rs.8.43 lakhs on the terms and conditions 
suggested by Chief Engineer, CSIR in his letter 
of 20 January 1988. However, the contractor 
declined to accept (9th May 1988) since the 
prescribed period for allotment of contract in 
tlie Notice inviting Tender (NIT) had expired on 
2nd April 1988. 

The case revealed that the technical and 
architectural details had not been given due con­
sideration despite the fact that the Chief Engi­
neer, CSIR had warned regarding architectural 
concept as early as May 1984. Without complete 
and correct plans, the construction had been 
started and had to be abandoned mid-course due 
to architectural defects, which was noticed 16 
months after submission of the drawings by the 
second architect. The work which was to cost 
only Rs.10 lakhs, as per the lowest tender, will 
now cost atleast Rs.8.43 lakhs plus Rs.6.06 
lakhs already paid. The responsibility for com­
pleting the construction has now been entrusted 
to ESD, CSIR, whereas this inhouse facility 

could have been utilised much earlier or atleast 
in May 1984 when Chief Engineer made a refer­
ence. The delay in completion of the construc­
tion of atleast 4 years, calculated from Septem­
ber 1984 by which time the building should 
have been completed has meant blockage of 
funds. 

47 . Delayed installation of sophisticated im­
poned equipment and avoidable expendi­
ture 

On the recommendations of a scientist respon­
sible for coordination of micro-electronics pro­
gramme in Central Electronics Engineering Re­
search Institute (CEERI), Pilani, the Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) agreed 
in February 1986 to the setting up of a 'Micro­
lab ' for its Micro-electronics programme. Accor­
dingly, highly sensitive equipments were ordered 
for in February 1986 on a foreign firm through 
their Indian agent for .!i>,28,490 (Rs. 102 lakhs) . 
The delivery was due in February 1987. Delay in 
delivery meant penalty of 0.5 per cent of the 
f.o.b. value for each two weeks' of delay. Free 
training of two scientists abroad and free instal­
lation of equipment were also stipulated in the 
contract. 

Within two months of the acceptance of the 
proposal and placement of the order, the scien­
tist advised (April 1986) that he wished to dis­
continue his services with CEERI due to person­
al reasons. The CSIR decided to accommodate 
the scientist and transfer him to Central Glass 
and Ceramic Research Institute (CGCRI), Cal­
cutta since costly equipments had been ordered 
on his recommendations for the micro-electro­
nics programme. In October 1986, the scientist 
was .granted 4 months leave. While he was 
abroad, his leave was further extended upto 
August 1987 and the scientist was allowed to 
take an assignment as 'visiting-scientist' with 
International Business Machines, USA on the 
ground that his work will benefit CSIR. 

In January 1987, the Indian agent proposed 
rescheduling of delivery to April 1987 since 
CEERI had not taken any action for the training 
of the two scientists and necessary laboratory 
space had not been earmarked. Though CSIR 
had agreed in August 1986 to transfer the scien­
tist and the research programme to CGCRI, no 
action was taken to have the equipment directly 
shipped to CGCRI. Thus, equipments were deli­
vered at CEERI in June 1987 and sent to 
CGCRI in August 1987. Additional insurance 

49 



coverage and storage charges amounted to 
£ 2967 and additional transportation charges 
amounted to Rs.21,000. 

In August 1987, the scientist joined CGCRI 
and initiated installation proceedings. Till 
August 1988, the equipments had not been 
installed. In September 1988, it was reported 
that the equipments have been mostly installed 
except for a small portion which was mechani­
cally operable. The delay was stated to be due to 
sub-assembly and components being damaged in 
transit, the engineers of the supplier not attend­
ing to installation work despite reminders, etc. 

Thus, there was failure to divert the ship­
ment to CGCRI at the right time leading to 
avoidable expenditure on insurance, storage and 
transportation charges amounting to Rs.0.80 
lakh and there was blockage of capital of Rs .102 
lakhs due to delay in installation. 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND 

TECHNOLOGY 

Sree Chitra Tirunal Institute for Medical 
Sciences and Technology 

48. Delay in commissioning an equipment for 
a research project 

Department of Science and Technology (DST) 
conveyed its sanction in 1980 to Sree Chitra 
Tirunal Institute for Medical Sciences and Tech­
nology, Trivandrum to undertake the project 
"Development of testing system for the evalua­
tion of Cytotoxicity and quantiation of heavy 

metals in biomaterials" at a cost of Rs.6.60 
lakhs for a period of 3 years including equip- · 
ment worth Rs.5 .10 lakhs. 

Atomic absorption spectro photometer was 
the most important equipment to be acquired 
for this project. Accordingly a purchase order 
for this equipment was placed in December 
1980 at a cost of Rs.4.74 lakhs on a foreign firm 
through an Indian agent. The consignment land­
ed in Madras in April 1981. On inspection, the 
clearing agents noticed that the consignment was 
received in a damaged condition. Nine packages 
containing the damaged equipment were des­
patched to Trivandrum in September 1981. The 
scientist at the institute recorded , in November 
1981 that the equipment could not be installed 
as some vital components had been damaged. 

The damaged equipment could not be re­
placed or repaired and put to use till the closure 
of the project in December 1983. In reply to 
Audit, the institute had stated in July 1988 that 
because of the delay in arrival and commission­
ing of the equipment and due to other factors 
t.he project could not be completed in time. 

The Ministry of Science and Technology 
stated in November 1988 that the supplier has 
set right the equipment and commissioned it in 
February 1985. It is now being used by the 
various wings of the Institute. However, the 
toxicology studies were stated to have been 
carried out, to the extent possible, without the 
equipment. Thus Rs.8.54 lakhs spent towards 
salaries, equipment, materials etc. on the project 
could not achieve optimum results because of 
delay in commissioning the equipment. 

50 

I 

I 

• 



CHAPTER IV 

DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED 
GOVERNMENT UNQERTAKINGS 

49. General 

On 31st March 1988, there were 5 departmental­
ly managed Government Undertakings of com­
mercial and quasi-commercial nature under the 
scientific departments. 

The financial results of these Undertakings 
are ascertained annually by preparing proforma 
accounts outside the general accounts of Gov­
ernment. 

With the formation of Nuclear Power Corpo­
ration of India Limite<l with effect from 17th 
September 1987, the proforma accounts in res­
pect of Tarapur Atomic Power Station, Madras 
Atomic Power Station and Rajasthan Atomic 
Power Station II are to be prepared by the sta­
tion authorities upto the period ending 16th 
September 1987. These are still awaited (Decem­
ber 1988) for scrutiny and certification. 

Proforma accounts for the year 1986-87 
have been received in respect of .only 3 Under­
takings. A synoptic statement showing the sum­
marised financial results of all the departmental 
undertakings on the basis of their latest available 
accounts is given in Appendix-II. It will be seen 
therefrom that in two cases, proforma accounts 
are in arrears. The delays in the completion of 
accounts have been brought to the notice of the 
Department of Atomic Energy. 

DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY 

SO. Blockage of capital due to inadequate 
planning 

Directorate of Purchase and Stores, Department 
of Atomic Energy (DAE) placed a purchase 
order in June 1983 for the design, manufacture 
and supply of Fin Tube Heat Exchangers com­
prising of 14 economisers and 4 condensers at a 
total cost of Rs.27 .26 lakhs. The economisers, 
as the name implies, are for recovering waste 
heat coming out of the vapour recovery dryer 
circuit. The lead time for delivery was 10 

months. These were delivered in June 1984. 
The equipments were procured as replacement 
for the existing imported units which were 
found to be eaten away by nitric acid atmos­
phere because of which the efficiency of the 
existing aluminium economisers had been affect­
ed. Out of 14 economisers and 4 condenaers, 12 
economisers and 2 condensers worth Rs.21.63 
lakhs were meant for Rajasthan Atomic Power 
Project (RAPP) and 2 economisers and 2 con­
densers were meant for Madras Atomic Power 
Project (MAPP). The 12 economisers have not 
been installed at RAPP as yet (August 1988). 

The existing imported economisers were of 
the dimension of 28" x 25". The indigenous 
replacement economisers were made of steel 
having dimension of 65., x 35.,. RAPP had 
stated in December 1987 that the indigenous 
units were quite bulky and heavy in weight and 
its installation required support structure from 
the ground. Further, to install these econo­
misers, the layout had to be completely changed 
and it required very long shut down of the plant. 
It was also intimated that such changes in lay­
out would involve substantial modification 
costs. DAE stated in August 1988 that at the 
time of ordering of economisers it was fully 
realised that changes in ducting and equipment 
layout would have to be made and that this 
work could be taken up only 4uring the period 
of shut down of the reactor as indigenous 
equipments would not obviously have the same 
design and dimensions as the original imported 
equipments. 

However, tb · economisers had been pro­
cured for RAPP-I in 1984 since the existing 
units were giving problems. According to DAE, 
RAPP-I had remained shut down since 1981 
and is now operational at low power level. 
Thus, even at the time when these economisers 
were indented and procured the project was in 
shut down condition and the economisers could 
not. be installed. Secondly, it was within the 
kno'!ledge of the project authorities that the 

51 



indigenous design was very bulky and required 
major changes in the layout, support structure 
etc. Without planning for these changes, es­
pecially when the lead time for delivery of the 
economisers was only 10 months, the eqUi,P­
ments were ordered and these have not been 
utilised in the last 4 years 3 months. DAE 
stated "the design of suitable supports and 
fabrication of the new ducting system are 
under examination, so that the existing econo­
misers may be replaced during the annual 
maintenance outage which will normally last 
for 6 to 8 weeks". 

Had the economisers been procured with 
adequate planning the investment of Rs.16 
lakhs would not have remained unfruitful for 
such a long period. 

S 1. Purchase of plastic suits in excess of 
requirement 

Rajasthan Atomic Power Station (RAPS), 
Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) on the 
recommendations of the Radiation Protection 
Improvement Committee raised an indent for 
plastic suits to protect personnel working in 
the operating power stations from exposure to 
radiation. The initial assessment of requirement 
for these suits was 70 per annum. However, in 
December 1985, when the stock on hand was 
1237 suits, a purchase order for 1000 additional 
plastic suits was placed. Firm 'A' supplied 500 
suits in February /March 1986 at Rs.215 per suit. 
Firm 'B' supplied 500 suits in June and October 
1986 at Rs.185 per suit. 

Regarding the heavy inventory, DAE stated 
(March 1988) that 70 suits were replaceable 
twice a year and put the minimum require­
ment of RAPS at 300 suits per annum. It was 
further stated that while indenting, it was felt 
that the requirements of the other projects 
such as Narora Atomic Power Project (NAPP) 
could also be taken into account. 500 suits 
were purchased for NAPP keeping in view that 
NAPP was to become critical in 1987. NAPP-I 
is now expected to reach criticality only in 
December 1988/January 1989. It was further 
stated by DAE (October 1988) that about 1200 
-1300 suits may be used during major mainte­
nance job expected to be undertaken in Octo­
ber /November 1988 in RAPP-II. As regards 
actual utilisation, only 50 suits had been issued 
in November 1986 and another 50 suits in 
August 1987 and balance on hand was 1637 
suits. 

Since only 529 suits have been issued in the 

last 8 years, the order for 1000 additional 
suits in 1986 was not justified especially when 
the balance in stock was 1237 suits. The r»lea 
of using them -for major maintenance job etc. 
and stocking them for more than 2 years does 
not seem to be a correct decision. Even after 
excluding the cost of 500 suits transferred to 
NAPP, which has not yet been used, Rs.4.48 
lakhs are blocked in the inventory of 1637 
suits, on first in first out basis. 

52. Poor utilisation of railway siding at 
Nuclear Fuel Complex, Hyderabad 

As against the installed capacity of 21,000 
tonnes in the Ball Bearing Tubes Plant, Nuclear 
Fuel Complex (NFC), Hyderabad, the actual 
annual production varied between 153.47 
tonnes in 1980-81 and 2765.87 tonnes -in 
1985-86. This had been commented upon in 
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year 1985-86: Union 
Government (Civil). Since the production was 
low the traffic at the private railway siding was 
minimal and it was only 990 tonnes (54 wagons) 
of annual traffic on an average, in the last 7 
years, as against the estimated traffic of 36,500 
to 54,750 tonnes per annum. Also the 100 
tonnes railway weigh bridge installed in August 
1980 at a cost of Rs.5.66 lakhs had remained 
under-utilised. 

In order to maintain the railway siding, NFC 
had spent Rs.9.66 lakhs during 1980-81 to 
1987-88. NFC had also paid Rs.6.72 lakhs as 
shunting charges during August 1980 to 31st 
March 1985. Rs .0.52 lakh had been paid 
towards services of the railway staff upto 
June 1985 posted at the siding. In addition, a 
security deposit of Rs.0.92 lakh had been paid 
to the Railways in October 1984. 

According to Clause 27 of the Agreement 
between South Central Railway and NFC, the 
siding could be opened for any other person in 
case sufficient traffic was not built up by NFC. 
'Th.is provision had not been taken advantage of. 
DAE stated in December 1988 that this pro­
vision cannot be availed of due to security 
considerations. 

The under-utilisation of the facility was 
taken up in Audit and the Department had 
stated in November 1987 that NFC railway 
siding would be put to more use, in the coming 
years, for the movement of fuel bundles and for 
the movement of uranium concentrates, when 
nuclear power programme is enlarged. However. 

52 

T 



--

it was seen that in all 68 wagon loads of material 
was handled to and from the siding of 
which only 34 wagon loads carried nuclear 
material. Department also stated in April 1988 
that nuclear material could not be handled in 
the regular railway siding because no ramp 
is available to make use of fork lifts. This is a 
minor problem which could be easily overcome. 

Since there are no dedicated siding for 
nuclear material at all places the need for 
dedicated siding only at NFC, on security consi­
derations is not established. Departmen tadmitted 
in December 1988 that the siding was initially 
established for handling substantial quantities 
of steel which, however, could not materialise 

New Delhi 
The 

\ 6 MAR 1989 

for various reasons. It was also stated that the 
siding had been put to the best possible alter­
native use and in the light of future needs, it 
woulq not be judicious to close down the 
siding at this stage. 

Thus, there had been under-utilisation of 
private railway siding which was established in 
1979-80 at a cost of Rs.20.37 lakhs. Department 
continues to incur about Rs.2 lakhs -per annum 
on maintenance of the siding though the traffic 
is minimal. As regards weigh bridge, Department 
stated in December 1988 that since it was not 
being utilised, action was being taken to declare 
it surplus and dispose it off. 

(S . SA THY AMOORTHY) 
Director of Audit-II, Commerce, Works & Misc 

Countersigned 

New Delhi 
The 

53 

(T.N. CHATURVEDI) 
Comptl'oller and Auditor General of India 



APPENDIX - I 

(vide paragraph 49) 
Outstanding Utilisation Certificates 

.....,. 
----------~--------------------------------------· 
Ministry /Department Period to which Number of utili- Amount 

grant relates sation certificates 
(Upto September outstanding at the 
(1986) end of March 1987 

- - ·- - -- --- -
1 2 3 4 

~- --

(In Ial<hs of rupees) 

Atomic Energy 1976-77 to NIL 
1986-87 

Electronics 1976-77 
(CCI Wing) 1977-78 

1978-79 .,. 
1979-80 18 22.00 

1980-81 36 36.00 

1981-82 36 42~00 

1982-83 50 24.00 

1983-84 41 13.00 

1984-85 52 304.00 

1985-86 59 693.00 

1986-87 98 821.00 

390 1955.00 
--- - ·- -

Environment and 1980-81 35 42.42 
Forests 1981-82 101 59.99 I _., 

1982-83 142 171.90 

1983-84 100 134.29 

1984-85 501 959.11 

1985-86 122 224.08 

1001 1591.79 
- - -

Ocean 1981-82 4 190.00 

Development 1982-83 4 50.26 
J 

1983-84 32 384.01 

1984-85 64 240.82 

1986-86 96 247.72 

1986-87 23 79.96 
- ---

223 1192.77 

54 



·- ----

I 
1 2 3 4 

Science and 1976-77 8 22.20 . ,.. 
Technology 1977-78 61 66.49 

1978-79 166 267.91 

1979-80 228 373.26 

1980-81 388 419.20 

1981-82 487 659.22 

1982-83 730 783.04 

1983-84 795 581.67 

1984-85 904 1586.17 

1985-86 1222 2921.96 

4989 7681.12 

~ 
(i) Non-Con:ventional 1983-84 470 1618.22 

Energy Sources 
1984-85 740 3034.07 

1985-86 860 5826.54 

1986-87 260 1349.15 

2330 11827.98 

(ii) India Meterological (Upto September 
Department 1987) 3 0.99 

Space 1976-77 1 0.05 

1977-78 1 0.15 

1978-79 2 0.08 

1979-80 5 0.39 
r 1980-81 13 1.40 

1981-82 13 6.76 

1982-83 41 21.79 

1983-84 44 38.21 

1984-85 95 50.52 

1985-86 74 56.23 
---

289 175.58 

• 

55 



C.ll 

°' 

SI. Name of the 
Undertakings 

1. Tarapur Atomic 
Power Station , 
Bombay 

Period of 
Accounts 

1985-86 

1986-87 

2. Heavy Water Pool 1981-82 
Management, Bombay 

3 . Madras Atomic 
Power Station, 
Kalpakkam 

1984-85 

1985-86 
MAPS-I 

(21-3-86 to 31.3.86} 
MAPS-II 

1986-87 
(MAPS-I & II) 

• 

Government 
Capital 

8618.31 

8808.48 

9829.11 

11605.31 

11301.74 

11649.94 

23009.26 

APPENDIX - 11 

(Vide-paragraph-49) 

Summarised Financial results of departmentally 
managed Government Undertakings 

Block 
Assets 
(Net) 

Depre­
ciation 
todate 

Profit(+) 
Loss (-) 

(In lakhs of Rupees) 

3770.97 4147.18 (+)2033.52 

3578.90 4431.38(+)2212.71 

1.10 0 .84 (+)148.10 

9868.18 43!1.04 (+)748.75 

9410.52 797.29 (+)958.19 

10834.25 11.70 (+) 49.58 

19786.63 1569.34 (-)742.41 

Interest Total 
on Govt. return ­
capital 

Percentage of 
total return 
to Mean 
Capital 

Remarks 

1044.87 3078.39 17.26 The proforma acco unts 
have been certified ana 
issued on 5th December 
1988 

1179.14 3391.85 17.84 The figures arebasedon 

550.78 698.88 

the revised proforma 
accounts 

7.99 The Proforma Accounts 
for the year 1982-83 
onwards are still awaited 
from the Department 

909.92 1658.67 13 .36 The Proforma Accounts 

959.95 1918.14 15.03 

28.16 77.74 0.67 

1952.24 1209.83 4.95 

have been certified and 
issued to the Department 
on 18th Feb. 1988 

Proforma Accounts are 
undu certificat.ion. 

Reply t o audit query is 
awaited from the Depart-
ment . 

• 



.. 

4. Nuclear Fuel 1984-85 
Complex, Hyderabad 

1985-86 

5. Rajasthan Atomic 1984-85 
Power Station, Kata 

1985-86 
°1986-87 
1987-88 

(Upto 16.9 .87) 

4679.58 3718.92 134.07 (-)518.03 

4743.66 3581.38 267 .99 (-)1997.41 

17671.06 12856.55 37 59.60 (-)1852.06 

958.52 440.49 

1140.39 (-)857 .02 

1736.10 (-)115.96 

3.43 The proforma accounts 
have been certified and 
issued to the department 
on 22nd Sept. 1988 

The figures are based on 
una.udited Proforma 
Accounts. 

Figures based on audited 
Proforma Accounts 

Accuracy of figures in the 
Proforma Accounts await 
ed since large-scale changes 
in l 984-85 figures were 
found necessary. 

- ---------- --------------------------------- - ---- - -- . . --- -- - -· 



.../ ' 



•· 
• 

, 

. I , 

1-



I \ 
.a

/. 
, 



.... 
I 

-
,, 

T
 

-· . 
-



-
1 

. . 
1' 

I 
_.. 


